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“Efora Energy Limited (“Efora”, formerly SacOil Holdings Limited) is 
pleased to present to its shareholders the integrated annual report  
for the year ended 28 February 2018.

During the year, the Company underwent a number of changes, including 
changing its name to Efora Energy Limited. The Board of Directors undertook 
a corporate rebranding exercise to reflect the significant evolution of the 
Company and strengthening of its diverse portfolio of assets in the previous 
years. The name alludes to an abbreviated form of “Energy for Africa”, 
aptly reflecting Efora’s vision to play a meaningful role in the positive socio-
economic development of the African continent through the provision and 
distribution of essential fuel products.”

Dr Thabo Kgogo, Chief Executive Officer
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A B O U T  T H I S  R E P O R T

Scope, boundary and 
reporting cycle
This integrated annual report for the year 
ended 28 February 2018 (“the Report”) 
of Efora Energy Limited (“Efora” or “the 
Company”, together with its subsidiaries 
and joint venture, “the Group”) 
provides material information on the 
Group’s ability to create value over the 
short, medium and long term and is 
underpinned by a high-level overview 
of our strategy and business model, 
investment case, value creation and 
trade-offs, operating context, material 
risks and opportunities, stakeholders’ 
interests, performance, governance and 
leadership team. The Report covers the 
financial year ended 28 February 2018 
and includes the main operations and 
activities that contribute to the Group’s 
performance and information on our key 
subsidiaries and joint arrangements in 
Egypt, South Africa, Zimbabwe, Nigeria 
and the Democratic Republic of Congo. 
The Report should be read in conjunction 
with the annual financial statements for 
this period which are available on our 
website at www.eforaenergy.com. 

Reporting principles and frameworks 
used in the preparation of this report 
include:

•  International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”);

•  the JSE Listings Requirements 
(“Listings Requirements”);

•  the Companies Act No. 71 of 2008, 
as amended (“the Companies Act”);

•  the King Code on Corporate 
Governance for South Africa 2016 
(“King IV”);

•  the GRI Reporting Standards;

•  the International <IR> Framework 
of the International Integrated 
Reporting Council (“IIRC”); and 

•  the South African Code for the 
Reporting of Oil and Gas Resources 
(“SAMOG”). 

Content of the report and how we determine materiality
The content of the Report is based on our assessment of materiality that has 
been determined on both a qualitative and quantitative basis which we believe 
affects our various stakeholders in their assessment of the value added by the 
Group. Furthermore, the Group’s consultative process to identify and assess 
the materiality levels of its business, both from within the organisation and 
applicable to its external environment, is an ongoing process. The process will 
continue to evolve and develop as consultations continue and the nature of our 
business changes in line with our strategy. This will have a significant impact 
on the content of future integrated reports. Material issues identified so far, 
from current engagement with stakeholders and from evaluations performed 
by management, are covered on pages 30 and 31. The following sections 
contain material information on how the Group creates value and require 
an understanding of who we are (page 4), our business model (page 10), 
our strategy (page 20), our operating context (page 22) and risk management 
(page 24):

•  Value creation and trade-offs (page 12)

•  Our response to risks and opportunities (page 26)

•  Delivering on our strategy (page 34)

Combined assurance
The Group is in the process of formally implementing a combined assurance 
model to optimise, co-ordinate and integrate the assurance obtained from 
management and internal and external assurance providers, on risks facing 
the Group. The Group’s combined assurance model will be closely aligned with 
the Enterprise Risk Management framework implemented by the Group in the 
2016/2017 financial year, which identifies risks facing the Group and implements 
the necessary internal controls. Assurance has been obtained with respect to the 
following aspects of this Report:

•  the annual financial statements were audited by SizweNtsalubaGobodo Inc. as 
auditors of the Group;

•  Grant Thornton, as Internal Auditors, performed reviews of the Group’s 
governance, procurement, financial discipline, integrated reporting and 
IT processes; 

•  the BBBEE ownership scorecard was verified by Grant Thornton; and

•  an independent audit was conducted of the Group’s reserves and resources by 
Boury Global Energy Consultants Limited.

The Board, assisted by the Audit and Risk Committee, satisfactorily considered the 
assurance obtained and the effectiveness of internal controls for the year ended 
28 February 2018 in approving the integrated annual report. It is expected that 
the assurance process will continue to improve as the business grows and the risk 
management strategy evolves.

2



Forward-looking 
statement
The integrated annual report 
contains forward-looking 
statements that, unless otherwise 
indicated, reflect the Group’s 
expectations as at the date thereof. 
Actual results may differ materially 
from the Group’s expectations 
if known and unknown risks or 
uncertainties affect its business, or 
if estimates or assumptions prove 
inaccurate. The Group cannot 
guarantee that any forward-looking 
statement will materialise and, 
accordingly, readers are cautioned 
not to place undue reliance on 
these forward-looking 
statements. The Group 
disclaims any intention 
and assumes no 
obligation to update 
or revise any forward-
looking statement even 
if new information 
becomes available 
as a result of future 
events or for any other 
reason. Statements 
relating to “reserves” 
and “resources” 
are also deemed to 
be forward-looking 
statements, as they 
involve the implied 
assessment, based on 
certain estimates and 
assumptions that the 
reserves and resources 
described can be profitably 
produced in the future, discovered 
and/or recovered. 

Approval of the Report by the Board of Directors
This Report was approved by the Board of Directors (“Board”) of the Group 
and authorised for release on 27 June 2018. The Board and the Audit and Risk 
Committee, in its advisory capacity to the Board, have reviewed the content of 
the Report and believe that it addresses all material issues and presents fairly the 
integrated performance of the Group. The Board has considered and evaluated the 
material issues that would impact the preparation and presentation of this Report 
and acknowledges its responsibility to ensure the integrity of the Report, which it 
considers to be presented in accordance with the reporting principles and frameworks 
that are applicable to the Group. The Report is signed on behalf of the Board.

Boas Seruwe Dr Thabo Kgogo Marius Damain Matroos
Independent Chairman Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer

Feedback
E investorrelations@eforaenergy.com

We welcome any feedback on this Report, as we strive to provide our stakeholders 
with better information. Please provide your feedback to the above dedicated e-mail 
address, and we will consider this in our future integrated reports and communications 
with our stakeholders.
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A B O U T  U S

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Respect
We respect all 
our stakeholders 
and value their 
contribution to our 
continued business 
success. As a Group 
we recognise and 
respect the rights 
of individuals 
and communities 
to live free from 
social, economic 
and political 
discrimination.

Empowerment
We are 
committed to the 
empowerment 
of our people 
through our 
investment in 
their ongoing 
development as 
well as ensuring 
broad-based 
socio-economic 
progress and 
transformation 
through our 
business 
activities.

Collaboration
We are 
committed 
to building 
collaborative 
relationships 
that are mutually 
beneficial to all 
our stakeholders. 
We will therefore 
engage in 
partnerships that 
constructively 
advance the 
interests of our 
stakeholders.

Integrity
We will act 
with integrity 
at all times 
when dealing 
with all our 
stakeholders and 
we endeavour to 
be consistently 
trusted as 
an ethical 
business partner.

Innovation
We are 
committed 
to using our 
financial, human, 
intellectual and 
technological 
resources to 
deliver value to 
our shareholders 
through the 
encouragement 
and exploration 
of new ideas and 
opportunities.

Performance
We are 
committed to 
creating and 
promoting a high-
performance 
and results-
driven culture 
that ensures a 
positive return 
on investment to 
our shareholders 
and promotes the 
interest of all our 
stakeholders.

Environment
We are an 
environmentally 
conscious Group 
and are committed 
to environmental 
stewardship. 
This includes 
ensuring that our 
people operate in 
a safe and healthy 
work environment 
and that we 
conduct our 
business with due 
respect and care 
for the physical 
environments in 
which we operate.

V A L U E S
Our values are the foundation of how we do business and interact with others. We will vigorously guard against any actions that 

could compromise our agreed values.

O
U

R  A
F R I C A N  F O O T P R I N T

W H O  W E  A R E ,  W H A T 
W E  D O  A N D  W H E R E 

W E  O P E R A T E
Efora is a South African based independent African oil and gas 

(“O&G”) company, listed on the JSE. The Company has a diverse 
portfolio of assets spanning oil production in Egypt; exploration in the 
Democratic Republic of Congo (“DRC”); a midstream project relating 

to crude trading in Nigeria; and material downstream distribution 
operations throughout South Africa and in Zimbabwe. Our focus as a 

Group is on delivering energy for the African continent by using Africa’s 
own resources to meet the significant growth in demand expected over 

the next decade.

V I S I O N
To become a leading independent pan-African 
O&G company focused on sustainable growth.

M I S S I O N
To explore, develop, produce and sell O&G and associated 
products to international markets and in South Africa, and 

to participate in upstream, midstream and downstream 
O&G projects and businesses on the African continent 

that create value for all our stakeholders, while 
upholding the principles of good corporate, 

social and environmental responsibility.

O U R  S T R A T E G I C  O B J E C T I V E S

Maintain capital 
excellence

Pursue operational 
excellence

Grow our  
portfolio

Balance our  
portfolio

Sound  
governance
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W H A T  M A K E S 
U S  A N 

A T T R A C T I V E 
I N V E S T M E N T

Pan-African strategy
Investment opportunity in an oil and 
gas company that provides exposure 
to the growing energy sector in Africa.

Diversified energy portfolio
The Group focuses on opportunities 
across the integrated energy value 
chain with a business model aimed 
at targeting high-growth areas in the 
African energy sector.

Focus on cash flow
The Group’s business strategy 
primarily focuses on low-risk, cash-
generative assets and projects.

African-based management
Efora is an African-based entity with 
an African management team with 
strong experience of doing business in 
the oil and gas sector.

African growth potential
The oil and gas sector is expected to 
play a significant role in meeting the 
growing energy needs of Africa.

Good corporate governance
The Group is focused on the 
development of its activities in 
compliance with laws, regulations, 
guidelines, policies and procedures to 
ensure that it operates ethically and 
transparently. 

O
U

R  A
F R I C A N  F O O T P R I N T

O

W N E R S H I P

61% Government 
Employees Pension 
Fund

10% Gentacure 
Proprietary Limited

29% Other

Market cap of R510 million*
Revenue of R2.6 billion

Operations in 5 countries
Operations in 3 O&G segments

Direct customers in 5 countries 
Employees 150

Upstream operations

Midstream projects

Downstream trading

Efora head office

Egypt

DRC

South Africa

Zimbabwe

Nigeria

* At 28 February 2018
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O U R  F I N A N C I A L  P E R F O
R

M
A

N
C

E

 R2.6 billion Revenue (2017: R1.2 billion) up 125%

R175.9 million Loss (2017: R205.3 million) down 14%

R1.56 Net asset value per share (2017: R2.07) down 24%

42.20 cents Headline loss per share (2017: 76.49 cents) down 45%

Lower margins at Afric Oil and Lagia | Lower head office overheads | Significant once-off items 

Higher net finance costs | Lower exchange losses 

See page 73 for the Chief Financial Officer’s review

O U R  O P E R A T I O
N

SBusiness 
development

Acquisition and integration of the 
Afric Oil downstream business

Significant investment in business 
development in pursuit of the 

Group’s expansion plan

First results of the Group to include the newly acquired 
Afric Oil downstream business.

O T H E R
•  Delisted from the Alternative Investment Market (“AIM”) of the London Stock Exchange

•  Consolidated the Company shares on the basis of 10 ordinary no par value shares for 1 ordinary no par 
value share

•  Rebranded and renamed the Company Efora Energy Limited 

•  Judgement granted in litigation against Mr Robin Vela

•  Shareholders’ approval obtained for the rights issue of R600 million to raise funds to  
settle the Gemcorp loan and to provide capital for the Group’s expansion strategy  
and ongoing operations (post-period)

•  Gemcorp loan extension to 31 August 2018 to align with the proposed rights  
issue (post-period) 

Y E A R  A T  A  G L A N C E
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O U R  O P E R A T I O
N

S
Upstream
•  Successfully completed a pilot well (Lagia #14) on the 

Lagia Oil Field in Egypt, where the total annual production was 
21 152 barrels

•  Block III, DRC licence extension to January 2019 and ongoing 
review of seismic data by Total E&P RDC as operator on 
the block

• Malawi and Botswana licences relinquished during the year

Midstream
•  Nigeria crude contract resulting in off-take of 950 000 barrels 

of crude oil (50% attributable to Efora)

•  Award of a new two-year crude trading contract in Nigeria 
(post-period)

Downstream
•  222 million litres of petroleum products sold for the  

nine-month period post-acquisition

• Significant part of the turnaround plan implemented

All operations – no reportable HSE incidents

See page 38 for the Operations review
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Dear Shareholders 

It is with great 
pleasure that 
I provide the 
Chairman’s Review 
to accompany 
Efora’s annual 
results, the first 
since I assumed the 
position of Chairman 
of the Company in 
October 2017. 

C H A I R M A N ’ S 
R E V I E W

The 2017/2018 financial year is best described as one of transformation and 
optimisation. It was a year in which the Company underwent material change 
in terms of its portfolio, the Board of Directors (“the Board”) and even its name. 
One element that remained unchanged throughout the period was our strategy and 
the transformative events that unfolded within the past year were consistent with 
our previously stated strategic objectives and highlighted further progress towards 
our desire to be a stable independent business, underpinned by a diverse portfolio 
of revenue-generating assets throughout the African continent.

Strategic diversification 
The year commenced with the transformational acquisition of a controlling interest 
in Afric Oil. This material acquisition enabled the Company to diversify across 
the industry value chain through the addition of fuel distribution operations and 
enter a market in which we see considerable scope for long-term growth and 
sustainable returns. This acquisition resulted in a step change in the Group’s revenue, 
as evidenced by our comparative figures last year.

Whilst the operational and financial performance of Afric Oil throughout the period 
was somewhat below our expectations, the underlying factors that contributed to the 
underperformance were quickly identified and addressed throughout the course of 
the period post-acquisition. We were delighted to appoint a highly experienced and 
credible CEO, Khumbu Luthuli, to oversee the operations at Afric Oil and in the final 
quarter of the financial year we began to see considerable progress as a result of the 
turnaround initiatives. I remain confident that the team will continue to optimise the 
business through the coming year and that our investment in Afric Oil will represent 
the commencement of the next chapter in our Company’s development.

As of today Efora’s portfolio has successfully been moulded in line with our strategic 
vision, covering upstream, with production in Egypt and exploration in the DRC; 
midstream, with our crude oil trading activities in Nigeria; and downstream, 
with our distribution activities via Afric Oil in South Africa and Zimbabwe. We have 
been measured in the approach we have taken to building our portfolio, ensuring 
it provides us with diversity in terms of operations and geographies. We now have 
a business with three separate revenue streams providing us with visibility and 
resilience in terms of cash generation. 

Boas 
Seruwe
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Governance
As referenced in my introduction, 
the Company’s strategic evolution 
continued through a series of material 
corporate developments. These 
included our delisting from the London 
Stock Exchange’s AIM market as a move 
to reduce corporate overheads and 
focus our time and resources on our 
primary market in South Africa. We also 
completed share consolidation, ensuring 
we now have a capital structure that is 
more in line with our peers and more 
suitable for our shareholders. 

In the second half of the year we 
completed the rebranding of the 
Company. Whilst this is largely a 
symbolic move, we felt it was important 
to make the change as it reflects 
the strategic process of evolution 
that has taken place in the previous 
years, with the Company’s portfolio 
and strategy unrecognisable from 
our previous incarnation as SacOil. 
The name Efora, representing Energy 
for Africa, was chosen as it reflects the 
essence of what we want to become: 
a leading independent African business 
facilitating the energy requirements of 
the continent through the exploration, 
production, refinement, trading and 
distribution of the essential energy 
products at the heart of domestic and 
industrial needs across Africa. We are 
a proudly African business, with an 
extensive footprint across the continent, 
and we want the name Efora to become 
synonymous with energy activities 
in Africa.

The Board underwent changes 
throughout the year with a number 
of new additions in place of those 
who stood down. I was very privileged 
to step into the role of Independent 
Non-executive Chairman following 
the decision of Mr Tito Mboweni to 
not stand for re-election at the last 
annual general meeting. I wish to thank 
the Non-executive Directors who left 
the Board during the period for their 
sizeable contribution over the years. 

I also want to welcome our incoming 
Non-executive Directors and look 
forward to leveraging their experience 
and counsel as we continue our 
exciting journey.

The year ahead
Following several years of being in 
a stable “building mode”, I believe 
this current year has the potential 
to be the year in which we deliver 
material growth and returns for 
our shareholders. This optimism is 
based on a number of factors, namely 
the strength and diversity of our core 
business; the improving operating 
climate for oil and gas activities; and the 
clear strategic scope that we see to 
optimise our existing portfolio in order 
to extract maximum value. 

Whilst the portfolio has evolved 
significantly, we do see new ventures 
playing an important role in our 
forward development. These will 
either be complementary bolt-ons, 
or strategic steps into new areas 
within the industry value chain that 
further diversify our business whilst 
extending our continental footprint. 
We continue to screen a number of 
compelling opportunities and hope to 
progress these throughout the coming 
year. Clearly the progression of M&A 
activities requires us to complete the 
rights issue of R600 million approved 
by shareholders at the general meeting 
held in June 2018. This remains a core 
focus in the coming months and we 
believe that we can now put forward a 
compelling investment case to support 
this process. The successful completion 
of the rights issue will enable Efora to 
strengthen its statement of financial 
position, deliver improved performance 
from the existing business, consider 
new opportunities that enable us to 
expand the business and deliver long-
term growth. 

Certainly, challenges remain. 
We continue to work through our 
legacy litigation issues with a view to 

progressing them to a satisfactory 
outcome that allows us to focus our full 
attention on value creation. Whilst our 
ultimate objective with all these legacy 
issues is to retain value on behalf of our 
shareholders, we are also pragmatic 
about each situation on a case-by-case 
basis and defer to our legal counsel on 
what represents a satisfactory outcome. 
We will keep our shareholders well 
informed of substantial developments 
that occur throughout the coming year. 

All that remains is for me to thank my 
team for another year of hard work. It is 
due to your dedication and unwavering 
focus that enables us to evolve the 
Company each year and take further 
strides towards our strategic vision. 
Finally, I wish to express my gratitude 
for the support and patience shown by 
our shareholders. Our primary objective 
is to deliver shareholder value and 
we are confident that we have now 
laid down the foundations to build a 
successful and sustainable business.

Boas Seruwe
Independent Chairman

27 June 2018

As of today Efora’s portfolio 
has successfully been moulded in 

line with our strategic vision, covering 
upstream, with production in Egypt and 
exploration in the DRC; midstream, with 
our crude oil trading activities in Nigeria; 
and downstream, with our distribution 

activities via Afric Oil in South Africa 
and Zimbabwe. 
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Operating context (see page 22)
•  Volatility of the US Dollar/Rand exchange rate
•  Global oil prices and demand/supply dynamics 
• Challenges in the regulatory environment

Material risks (see page 26)
•  Commodity price and exchange and interest 

rate exposure

• Inability to secure funding for projects

•  Failure to achieve development and 
production goals

• HSE risk exposure

• Failure to integrate acquisition

• Loss of IP due to IT breaches

• Geopolitical risk exposure 

• Legal and statutory non-compliance

• Bribery, corruption, fraud or theft

• Inability to attract and retain critical staff

Value proposition
Customers – Secure and reliable supply of good-
quality petroleum products and crude oil

Employees – a work environment that fosters a 
high-performance culture with the opportunity to 
earn, learn and develop

Societal – social and economic development by 
providing employment opportunities in the regions 
where we operate whilst managing the impact of 
our operations on the environment

Shareholders – delivery of a sustainable business 
underpinned by attractive returns on investment

O U R  B U S I N E S S 
M O D E L

R
E

S
O

U
R

C
E

S
 A

N
D

 R
E

L A
T I O

N S H I P S  W E  R E L Y  O N

N
Natural 
•  O&G resources and reserves
•  Water, fuel and energy

H

Human
•  Health and safety of our employees
•  Strong leadership team
•  Skilled and consistent employees
•  Diversity of workforce
•  Training and development

S

Social and relationship 
•  Relationships with key stakeholders including 

governments and regulators
•  Contribution to local communities and use of 

local suppliers
•  Culture in line with our values
•  Reputation of Efora
•  Indigenisation and BBBEE

M Manufactured 
•  Capital investment in facilities and operations

F
Financial 
•  Debt and equity financing
•  Working capital facilities
•  Guarantees

I
Intellectual 
•  Expertise and knowledge of our employees
•  Operating licences

Underpinned by: Vision and Mission (see page 20) | Strategy and resource allocation (see page 20) |
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A C T I V I T I E S
Exploration in the DRC on Block III

Development and production in Egypt at our Lagia 
Oil Field and sale of crude oil to the Egyptian General 
Petroleum Corporation

Trading of crude oil grades in Nigeria sold on to 
international markets

Procurement, marketing and distribution of petroleum 
products by Afric Oil in South Africa and Zimbabwe

Ongoing evaluation of growth opportunities in line with 
the strategy of the Group

Fundraising to support the ongoing funding 
requirements of the Group and its growth ambitions

Head office shared support services

R
E

S
O

U
R

C
E

S
 A

N
D

 R
E

L A
T I O

N S H I P S  W E  R E L Y  O N

N

Natural 
•  Delivering energy for the African continent 

through the production and sale of crude 
oil and the marketing and distribution of 
petroleum products

H

Human
•  Providing a safe working environment
•  Deriving value by utilising our highly skilled, 

motivated and diverse employees who get an 
opportunity to earn, learn and develop

S

Social and relationship 
•  Nurturing strong relationships with 

governments, regulators, employees and all 
our other stakeholders

•  Mitigating the impact of our operations on 
the environments in which we operate

•  Promoting employment and social 
development in regions where we operate

M

Manufactured 
•  Efficient operations through the use of 

our property, plant and equipment, oil 
and gas assets and intangible assets which 
improves our ability to create value for all our 
stakeholders

F
Financial 
•  Access to funding to promote the Group’s 

growth strategy

I
Intellectual 
•  Cementing our ability to create sustainable 

value for our shareholders

I M P A C T S 
(see page 12 for current year outcomes)

Underpinned by:  | Governance (see page 45) | Risk management (see page 24)

Revenue
•  Crude oil sales
•  Sales of petroleum 

products

Key costs
•  Employee
•  Product procurement 
•  Distribution 
•  Borrowing costs
•  Drilling
•  Assurance
•  Regulatory and compliance
•  Business development
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V A L U E  C R E A T I O N 
A N D  T R A D E - O F F S

Key inputs Outcomes Actions to improve outcomes Trade-offs

Natural 

N

•  10 465 m3 of water used

•  36 035 GJ of energy usage

•  957 170 litres of diesel purchased

•  Land under development or exploration: 30 km2 in 
Egypt (Lagia) and 3 177 km2 in the DRC with partners 
on Block III

•  Crude oil purchased for trading: 475 000 bbls

•  Lagia: 21 152 bbls (2017: 66 383) of crude oil produced, 
gross 2P reserves of 5 579Mboe (2017: 6 668Mboe)

•  Block III: best estimate prospective resources net to Efora 
of 76 MMbbl oil and 22.9 Bscf gas (2017: 76 MMbbl oil and 
22.9 Bscf gas)

•  4 486 m3 of waste water effectively and responsibly disposed 
at Lagia

•  3.6 tonnes of oil waste from fuel distribution operations 
effectively and responsibly disposed 

•  2 956 tonnes of CO2 emissions

•  No major environmental incidents

•  R0.1 million environmental protection spend

•  Minimal impact on the environment from the seismic survey

The impact of our operations on natural capital is dealt with in 
the Sustainability Report on page 43.

•  Continued mitigation of the negative impact of our 
operations on the environment through responsible 
waste management and disposal

•  Continued compliance with applicable environmental 
legislation

•  Use of suppliers who support our environmental 
consciousness

•  Continued investment in initiatives to minimise the 
environmental impact of our businesses

In employing the natural capital available to us we negatively impact 
the environment and the communities where we operate. To minimise 
this impact, we invest in rehabilitation initiatives and further invest 
in the social and relationship capital by promoting socio-economic 
development and addressing stakeholder interests.

Human

H

•  150 suitably skilled, motivated and diverse employees 
in all five countries where we operate

•  A conducive work environment which promotes the 
health and safety of all employees

•  Strong, dynamic and new leadership team (see 
pages 46 to 49) and new Executives at Afric Oil

•  Race and Gender Diversity Policy

•  Reliable and committed service providers

•  Training and development

•  R60.1 million (2017: R31.1 million) paid in salaries and wages

•  Zero (2017: zero) reportable health and safety incidents

•  66 372 hours without lost time incident

•  Total of 836 hours of educational and HSE training provided 
to employees

•  4.4 % (2017: 5.0%) employee turnover

•  4.0% black representation in top management

Health, safety and welfare matters which impact our human 
capital are highlighted in the Sustainability Report on page 42.

•  Improvement of employee value proposition

•  Retention of critical skills and succession planning

•  Continued focus on and prioritisation of the health and 
safety of our employees

•  Continued exemplary leadership in living our values and 
executing our strategy

•  Continued implementation of training and development 
programmes

•  Continued focus on gender diversity and transformation

The integration and optimisation of the Afric Oil business resulted in 
a small reduction in employees which negatively impacted human, 
and social and relationship capitals in order for us to optimise financial 
capital in the near to long term. The employee base is allocated to 
revised job profiles that are more focused on driving efficiency and 
competitiveness. 

Social and 
relationship 

S

•  Positive and consistent engagement with key 
stakeholders including employees, governments, 
shareholders, suppliers, customers and regulators

•  Culture that endorses high performance, ethical 
behaviour and continuous development of our 
employees

•  Reputation of Efora

•  Our BBBEE credentials

•  R0.4 million (2017: Rnil) spent on skills development in 
Malawi with respect to our now relinquished Block 1 licence

•  R0.4 million (2017: R0.03 million) CSI contribution

•  R1.9 million (2017: Rnil) paid in taxes in South Africa

•  65% preferential procurement spend

•  49% of the Company is black owned in terms of the 
BBBEE Act

Our investment in local communities and enterprise 
development is outlined in the Sustainability Report on 
page 41.

•  Continuous stakeholder engagement and management 
of stakeholder interests

•  Continued exemplary leadership in living our values

•  Continued focus on the socio-economic development of 
the communities where we operate

Our investment in social and relationship capital decreases our financial 
capital in the short term but creates significant value in the long term 
which positively impacts our human and financial capitals.
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Key inputs Outcomes Actions to improve outcomes Trade-offs

Natural 

N

•  10 465 m3 of water used

•  36 035 GJ of energy usage

•  957 170 litres of diesel purchased

•  Land under development or exploration: 30 km2 in 
Egypt (Lagia) and 3 177 km2 in the DRC with partners 
on Block III

•  Crude oil purchased for trading: 475 000 bbls

•  Lagia: 21 152 bbls (2017: 66 383) of crude oil produced, 
gross 2P reserves of 5 579Mboe (2017: 6 668Mboe)

•  Block III: best estimate prospective resources net to Efora 
of 76 MMbbl oil and 22.9 Bscf gas (2017: 76 MMbbl oil and 
22.9 Bscf gas)

•  4 486 m3 of waste water effectively and responsibly disposed 
at Lagia

•  3.6 tonnes of oil waste from fuel distribution operations 
effectively and responsibly disposed 

•  2 956 tonnes of CO2 emissions

•  No major environmental incidents

•  R0.1 million environmental protection spend

•  Minimal impact on the environment from the seismic survey

The impact of our operations on natural capital is dealt with in 
the Sustainability Report on page 43.

•  Continued mitigation of the negative impact of our 
operations on the environment through responsible 
waste management and disposal

•  Continued compliance with applicable environmental 
legislation

•  Use of suppliers who support our environmental 
consciousness

•  Continued investment in initiatives to minimise the 
environmental impact of our businesses

In employing the natural capital available to us we negatively impact 
the environment and the communities where we operate. To minimise 
this impact, we invest in rehabilitation initiatives and further invest 
in the social and relationship capital by promoting socio-economic 
development and addressing stakeholder interests.

Human

H

•  150 suitably skilled, motivated and diverse employees 
in all five countries where we operate

•  A conducive work environment which promotes the 
health and safety of all employees

•  Strong, dynamic and new leadership team (see 
pages 46 to 49) and new Executives at Afric Oil

•  Race and Gender Diversity Policy

•  Reliable and committed service providers

•  Training and development

•  R60.1 million (2017: R31.1 million) paid in salaries and wages

•  Zero (2017: zero) reportable health and safety incidents

•  66 372 hours without lost time incident

•  Total of 836 hours of educational and HSE training provided 
to employees

•  4.4 % (2017: 5.0%) employee turnover

•  4.0% black representation in top management

Health, safety and welfare matters which impact our human 
capital are highlighted in the Sustainability Report on page 42.

•  Improvement of employee value proposition

•  Retention of critical skills and succession planning

•  Continued focus on and prioritisation of the health and 
safety of our employees

•  Continued exemplary leadership in living our values and 
executing our strategy

•  Continued implementation of training and development 
programmes

•  Continued focus on gender diversity and transformation

The integration and optimisation of the Afric Oil business resulted in 
a small reduction in employees which negatively impacted human, 
and social and relationship capitals in order for us to optimise financial 
capital in the near to long term. The employee base is allocated to 
revised job profiles that are more focused on driving efficiency and 
competitiveness. 

Social and 
relationship 

S

•  Positive and consistent engagement with key 
stakeholders including employees, governments, 
shareholders, suppliers, customers and regulators

•  Culture that endorses high performance, ethical 
behaviour and continuous development of our 
employees

•  Reputation of Efora

•  Our BBBEE credentials

•  R0.4 million (2017: Rnil) spent on skills development in 
Malawi with respect to our now relinquished Block 1 licence

•  R0.4 million (2017: R0.03 million) CSI contribution

•  R1.9 million (2017: Rnil) paid in taxes in South Africa

•  65% preferential procurement spend

•  49% of the Company is black owned in terms of the 
BBBEE Act

Our investment in local communities and enterprise 
development is outlined in the Sustainability Report on 
page 41.

•  Continuous stakeholder engagement and management 
of stakeholder interests

•  Continued exemplary leadership in living our values

•  Continued focus on the socio-economic development of 
the communities where we operate

Our investment in social and relationship capital decreases our financial 
capital in the short term but creates significant value in the long term 
which positively impacts our human and financial capitals.
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Key inputs Outcomes Actions to improve outcomes Trade-offs

Manufactured 

M

•  R83.3 million* investment in property, plant and 
equipment

•  R169.2 million* investment in oil and gas assets

•  R95.9 million* investment in exploration and 
evaluation assets

•  Operations in five countries

• Relinquished non-core assets in Malawi and Botswana

•  R6.4 million (2017: R8.3 million) investment in assets

•  R28.7 million (2017: R10.2 million) in depreciation and 
amortisation

•  R0.5 million (2017: Rnil) write-off of property, plant and 
equipment

Our manufactured capital is reported on in our annual financial 
statements for the year ended 28 February 2018 which are 
available on the Company’s website at www.eforaenergy.com.

•  Continued and measured investment in the progression 
of our oil and gas, and exploration and evaluation assets

•  Enhancement of the employment of and the investment 
in the Group’s property, plant and equipment

•  Enhancement of the return on the assets invested by 
improving utilisation thereof

In order to increase our manufactured capital by investing in our 
assets we have to decrease our financial capital in the short term. 
The employment of manufactured capital in the long term eventually 
boosts returns which increase our financial capital.

Financial 

F

•  R163.8 million debt raised to fund acquisitions and 
working capital requirements of the Group

•  Market capitalisation of R510.2 million as at 
28 February 2018

•  Working capital facilities of R65 million

Acquisition of the Afric Oil fuel distribution business in 
May 2017 for R130.8 million, which contributed the following:

•  R2.6 billion (2017: R1.2 billion) in revenue

•  R54.1 million cash generated by the Group 
(2017: R88.1 million cash utilised) for the year

The increase in debt escalated finance costs to R55.0 million 
(2017: R2.6 million) and the gearing ratio to 46%

The impact of our operations on financial capital is highlighted 
in the Chief Financial Officer’s Review on page 73.

•  Continued cost optimisation

•  Completion of the pending rights issue and the 
assessment of further funding alternatives to promote 
the Group’s growth strategy

•  Strengthening the Group’s statement of financial 
position

•  Optimisation of the Group’s capital structure

In executing our strategy, which is heavily dependent on the utilisation 
of financial capital, we negatively impact natural capital as our business 
relies on natural crude oil resources. This employment of financial 
capital, however, increases our manufactured, social and relationship, 
intellectual and human capitals in the long term.

Intellectual 

I

•  Licences for our assets: Block III and Lagia

•  Licence for our wholesale business at Afric Oil

•  Highly skilled and reputable oil and gas experts

•  Renewal of Block III licence (see the Operational Review on 
page 38)

•  Acquisition of brands and customer relationships worth 
R88.8 million (see summarised annual financial statements 
on page 79)

•  Striving for continuous improvement at all our 
operations, triggered by innovation

•  Continuous development of employees

•  Continued investment in our brand and customer 
relationships

As with other capitals, our investment in intellectual capital requires 
an outlay of financial capital in the short term, with long-term benefits 
derived from increases in human and manufactured capital.

* Carrying values

V A L U E  C R E A T I O N  A N D  T R A D E - O F F S  ( C O N T I N U E D )
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Key inputs Outcomes Actions to improve outcomes Trade-offs

Manufactured 

M

•  R83.3 million* investment in property, plant and 
equipment

•  R169.2 million* investment in oil and gas assets

•  R95.9 million* investment in exploration and 
evaluation assets

•  Operations in five countries

• Relinquished non-core assets in Malawi and Botswana

•  R6.4 million (2017: R8.3 million) investment in assets

•  R28.7 million (2017: R10.2 million) in depreciation and 
amortisation

•  R0.5 million (2017: Rnil) write-off of property, plant and 
equipment

Our manufactured capital is reported on in our annual financial 
statements for the year ended 28 February 2018 which are 
available on the Company’s website at www.eforaenergy.com.

•  Continued and measured investment in the progression 
of our oil and gas, and exploration and evaluation assets

•  Enhancement of the employment of and the investment 
in the Group’s property, plant and equipment

•  Enhancement of the return on the assets invested by 
improving utilisation thereof

In order to increase our manufactured capital by investing in our 
assets we have to decrease our financial capital in the short term. 
The employment of manufactured capital in the long term eventually 
boosts returns which increase our financial capital.

Financial 

F

•  R163.8 million debt raised to fund acquisitions and 
working capital requirements of the Group

•  Market capitalisation of R510.2 million as at 
28 February 2018

•  Working capital facilities of R65 million

Acquisition of the Afric Oil fuel distribution business in 
May 2017 for R130.8 million, which contributed the following:

•  R2.6 billion (2017: R1.2 billion) in revenue

•  R54.1 million cash generated by the Group 
(2017: R88.1 million cash utilised) for the year

The increase in debt escalated finance costs to R55.0 million 
(2017: R2.6 million) and the gearing ratio to 46%

The impact of our operations on financial capital is highlighted 
in the Chief Financial Officer’s Review on page 73.

•  Continued cost optimisation

•  Completion of the pending rights issue and the 
assessment of further funding alternatives to promote 
the Group’s growth strategy

•  Strengthening the Group’s statement of financial 
position

•  Optimisation of the Group’s capital structure

In executing our strategy, which is heavily dependent on the utilisation 
of financial capital, we negatively impact natural capital as our business 
relies on natural crude oil resources. This employment of financial 
capital, however, increases our manufactured, social and relationship, 
intellectual and human capitals in the long term.

Intellectual 

I

•  Licences for our assets: Block III and Lagia

•  Licence for our wholesale business at Afric Oil

•  Highly skilled and reputable oil and gas experts

•  Renewal of Block III licence (see the Operational Review on 
page 38)

•  Acquisition of brands and customer relationships worth 
R88.8 million (see summarised annual financial statements 
on page 79)

•  Striving for continuous improvement at all our 
operations, triggered by innovation

•  Continuous development of employees

•  Continued investment in our brand and customer 
relationships

As with other capitals, our investment in intellectual capital requires 
an outlay of financial capital in the short term, with long-term benefits 
derived from increases in human and manufactured capital.

* Carrying values
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I am pleased to 
provide the following 
summary of full-
year results for 
the year ended 
28 February 2018, 
and the first to be 
provided under our 
new identity of Efora. 

C H I E F 
E X E C U T I V E 
O F F I C E R ’ S 
R E V I E W

Overview
This was a year in which we sought to continue our positive strategic trajectory 
through our aggressive pursuit of diversification. It is fair to say that our 
evolution remains a work in progress, and the material corporate and strategic 
progress that we have made throughout the period is not yet fully reflected in our 
financial results. In this regard we view the results as being reflective of a rapidly 
growing business in the process of optimising its operations with a view to delivering 
sustainable, long-term growth. 

Financials
The Group generated R2.6 billion (2017: R1.2 billion) in revenue for the year, an 
increase of 125% year on year, driven primarily by its downstream operations in 
South Africa. Despite the Group’s effort to target higher volumes from the recently 
acquired Afric Oil business, a lower-than-expected gross profit of R62.8 million 
(2017: gross loss of R1.5 million) was achieved due to challenges experienced with 
the supply chain, working capital constraints and the occurrence of significant 
once-off items. Consequently, we have reported a loss after tax of R175.9 million 
(2017: R205.3 million) for the year ended 28 February 2018. These are the first 
results of the Group to include the Afric Oil business and incorporate its performance 
for the nine months post-acquisition. We remain resolute in our determination to 
drive maximum performance out of our portfolio and will continue to optimise and 
integrate our newly acquired downstream operations. 

Dr Thabo 
Kgogo

The Group generated 

R2.6 billion 
(2017: R1.2 billion) in revenue for the year,  
an increase of 125% year-on-year
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Portfolio diversification and 
optimisation 
Consistent with our previously stated 
strategic objectives, we continued 
our diversification of the business 
with the transformative acquisition 
of a controlling interest in Afric Oil. 
Our immediate focus turned towards 
restructuring the business, where 
appropriate, and seeking to implement 
cost savings and operating efficiencies 
to ensure the business is positioned to 
effectively compete in the competitive 
wholesale market and is on a stable 
footing to deliver long-term, sustainable 
returns on Efora’s investment. 

Optimisation was also a key focus at our 
wholly-owned and operated upstream 
asset in Egypt. After several years of 
underperformance of production during 
a weak commodity price environment, 
we were pleased to return to 
operational drilling with the completion 
of a pilot well.

In terms of our upstream activities, we 
were pleased to see global crude oil 
prices rising steadily throughout the 
year to reach a three-year peak. Owing 
to the fact that our producing asset is 
heavy oil, and therefore particularly 
sensitive to commodity price weakness, 
we are pleased to see the global prices 
trading back at a level that makes our 
operations materially more economical. 
The higher oil prices have also positively 
impacted the industry sentiment 
towards exploration activities, which 
bodes well for our exciting Block III 
licence in DRC, which may see us carried 
on an exploration well, hopefully in 
2019, by our partner, Total. 

We also optimised our portfolio during 
the year by relinquishing the assets 
that we deemed to be either non-core 
or no longer in line with our strategic 
vision. Our decision to exit both Malawi 
and Botswana was based on the fact 
that the technical work we conducted 
indicated the projects had a low chance 
of commercial success, and our strategic 
focus going forward is firmly aligned 

towards cash-generative activities 
within midstream and downstream 
segments of the industry value chain. 

Afric Oil
In May 2017 we completed our 
acquisition of a controlling interest 
in Afric Oil, a business that presents 
significant growth opportunities 
for Efora over the long term. Upon 
completion of the transaction, 
we set our focus on optimisation 
of the business with a view to 
improve volumes, working capital 
constraints, debt recovery and 
restructuring activity associated 
with its underperforming operations in 
Zimbabwe. 

Afric Oil reported a loss for the period 
which was due to the business being 
unable to turn around the volumes we 
expected at the time of acquisition on 
account of working capital constraints, 
a higher cost base than expected, 
the decision to exit a segment of the low-
margin diesel market and the temporary 
suspension of operations in Zimbabwe.

Throughout the final quarter of the 
period, under the leadership of a 
newly appointed CEO, we began to 
see a significant improvement in the 
financial and operational performance 
of Afric Oil and believe the remedial 
work undertaken since acquisition 
puts the business on a stable footing 
going forward. 

Lagia
Our operations at our wholly-owned 
production activities at Lagia in Egypt 
generated a loss of R16.1 million for the 
year. This loss relates to the operational 
and production issues previously 
encountered at the asset in terms of a 
high water content in the production. 
In December 2017 we concluded the 
pilot well at Lagia #14, which resulted in 
an increase in production from the field 
but, more importantly, gave us additional 
insight into optimal completion 
techniques for the field, namely to 
isolate production from target reservoirs 
to reduce the water cut. 

Our technical team continues to 
monitor the production performance 
of Lagia #14 but the early indications 
are positive over the long-term 
production performance of this 
newly completed well which, in turn, 
has positive implications for the wider 
development strategy for the whole 
Lagia field. Utilising the technical 
insights gained, we are re-evaluating 
the field development plans and the 
overall economic viability of this asset 
at the projected production levels, 
whilst taking into account the improved 
oil price environment. 

Positively, the industry has seen 
a steady rise in global benchmark 
prices, with Brent crude rising steadily 
throughout the second half of 2018 
from below $50 per barrel to above 
$73 at the time of writing this report. 
Lagia is a heavy oil project which 
means the break-even price of the 
asset is considerably higher than 
a conventional, lighter oil project. 
Throughout the downturn, defined 
as the prolonged period of weak 
commodity prices since the global oil 
price crash in 2014, we have focused 
our attention on reducing operating 
costs at the asset.

Consistent with our previously stated 
strategic objectives, we continued our 
diversification of the business with the 

transformative acquisition of a controlling 
interest in Afric Oil. 
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Nigeria
During the period we generated a profit 
of R1.9 million from our crude trading 
activities in Nigeria. Whilst we had 
anticipated to achieve four liftings 
throughout the year, we eventually 
only made one lift due to the increased 
number of parties awarded similar 
contracts, coupled with an increase 
in crude swaps for gasoline. A new 
crude trading contract was granted 
in May 2018 for a two-year period on 
similar terms. Looking ahead, the NNPC 
is focused on improving oil supply in 
Nigeria and it is our expectation that 
we will be able to secure more liftings 
under this new two-year contract.

DRC
We were pleased to obtain a licence 
extension for Block III in DRC alongside 
our partner, Total. The licence now 
extends until January 2019 during 
which time the operator will carry out a 
number of technical studies with a view 
to progressing the licence towards an 
exploration well, which is anticipated 
to spud some time next year if all goes 
to plan. The studies to be conducted 
by Total include drilling and logistics 
optimisation, as well as development 
schemes and strategies to bring the field 
into production in the success case.

Whilst we have moved our business 
model away from high-risk exploration, 
we remain excited about the potential 
offered by our exposure to this asset. 
Furthermore, we have mitigated the 
risk and cost exposure through farm-
out activity and therefore maintain 
a meaningful interest in the upside 
potential of the licence. 

New ventures
Throughout the year we continued 
to consider a number of new 
opportunities to complement and 
enhance our existing business, with 
a particular focus on midstream and 
downstream activities given their 
lower risk profiles. We came close 
to completing the acquisition of 
Belton Park, another fuel distribution 
business in South Africa which would 
have been a complementary bolt-on 

for Afric Oil; however this deal did 
not proceed as certain conditions 
precedent to the transaction were not 
fulfilled and therefore the transaction 
agreements lapsed. 

Our strategic growth plan centres 
around the diversification of operations 
across the industry value chain 
throughout the African continent. 
We continue to review opportunities 
that are in line with our criteria, 
being either cash generative or near 
cash generative, complementary to 
existing operations, or providing a 
foothold in a new segment of the 
industry that benefits from compelling 
regional growth drivers. 

Organisational development
The Group has made significant strides 
in moving our activities across the O&G 
value chain with the recent additions of 
the crude trading business and Afric Oil 
operations. The Board continues 
to evaluate the current resource 
requirements and the future skills sets 
required to drive the more diversified 
Group towards a more sustainable 
business. The Board is in the final stages 
of evaluating this process and the 
skills sets required to execute on our 
strategy. Whilst in the past the Group 
used a more flexible resourcing strategy 
whereby we extensively used external 
consultants to supplement the existing 
skills sets and to assist the Group in 
establishing the required business 
activities, the Board now believes that 
we are now in a position to appoint 
the required people in the necessary 
positions to support our various 
business activities. This is expected to 
have a significant impact on the cost 
base of the Group in the long term.

We have also seen changes to the 
management structure of the Group 
with Willem de Meyer, Head of 
Business Development and Strategy, 
and Jordaan Fouche, Vice President: 
Upstream Technical Services, moving 
on after a number of years in service 
of the Group. We wish them well 
in their new endeavours and thank 
them for their service to the Group 

over the years. We have entered into 
technical advisory services agreements 
with them in the event that the Group 
requires their expertise that is valuable 
in the upstream segment of the 
industry. The business development and 
strategy activities will be split between 
the CEO and CFO in the short term to 
medium term.

Rights issue
As approved by shareholders on 
18 June 2018, it is our intention to 
undertake a rights issue during 2018. 
The proceeds will be used to stabilise 
the statement of financial position 
and repay a loan associated with our 
acquisition of a controlling interest in 
Afric Oil. Funds from the rights issue 
will also be used to provide capital 
to fund operations and consider 
new opportunities. Having reviewed 
numerous funding options for the 
Company in recent years, we assess 
a rights issue to be by far the most 
appropriate source of funding. Through 
this capital raising the Company seeks 
to raise R600 million and we are very 
grateful for the support shown by 
our larger shareholders during this 
process. The successful completion 
of the funding will put Efora firmly on 
the right track to deliver long-term 
sustainable growth. 

Outlook 
This financial year will be a pivotal 
period in the development of our 
Company. Our primary objective is to 
optimise each division of the business 
to ensure a focus on cost discipline. 
We will maintain the good progress we 
demonstrated through Q4 with regards 
to Afric Oil and hope to demonstrate 
sustained profitability throughout 
the year as we benefit from the 
restructuring activities and associated 
costs taken in the prior year.

Our near-term focus is on completion 
of the rights issue so we can use 
the proceeds to execute our growth 
strategy, which includes near-term 
completion of M&A opportunities. 
The rights issue will also put the 
Company on a considerably stronger 

C H I E F  E X E C U T I V E  O F F I C E R ’ S  R E V I E W 
( C O N T I N U E D )

18



footing in terms of our ability to 
leverage a strong statement of 
financial position. 

Challenges remain, both in terms of 
legacy issues as well as those that we 
have acquired in recent years; however 
our portfolio is beginning to take 
the form of the strategic vision that 
we set ourselves a number of years 
ago, and we have a stable business 
underpinned by multiple revenue 
streams from a diverse asset base 
across a continent characterised by 
potential and opportunity. Furthermore, 
the strengthening of global commodity 
prices continues to positively impact 
sentiment and margins throughout the 
industry, and we remain well placed to 
benefit from this gradual recovery.

Taking all of this into account, 
we remain confident that the coming 
year will be the year in which Efora 
successfully builds on the strong 
foundations that we have been laying 
over the previous years, and begin to 
deliver the value that our shareholders 
expect and deserve. 

Appreciation 
The 2017/2018 financial year was 
an exciting one and we owe this to 
the dedication of our employees 
and Executives whose commitment l 
admire and appreciate. I would also 
like to thank my fellow Directors for 
the continued support and guidance 
in executing our Vision 2025. I also 
remain thankful for the support we 
have continued to enjoy from our very 
diverse stakeholder base.

 

Dr Thabo Kgogo
Chief Executive Officer

27 June 2018
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O U R  S T R A T E G Y
We remain focused on delivering sustainable value for our stakeholders. Our strategy has been adapted to weather the existing 
volatility in the O&G industry whilst aiming for longer-term sustainability.

Values
Respect 

Empowerment 
Collaboration 

Integrity 
Innovation 

Performance 
Environment

Vision
To become a 

leading independent 
pan-African O&G 
company focused 

on sustainable 
growth.

Mission
To explore, develop, produce 
and sell O&G and associated 

products to international markets and 
in South Africa, and to participate in 

upstream, midstream and downstream 
O&G projects that create value for all 

our stakeholders, while upholding 
the principles of good corporate, 

social and environmental 
responsibility.

Underpinned by: Stakeholder engagement (see page 30) | A resilient business model (see page 10) 
 Trade-off of capitals (see page 13)

Strategic objectives

Key strategic priorities 
for 2017/2018 (see 
page 34 for performance 
measurement)

Key strategic priorities for 
2018/2019

Key strategic priorities 
for 2019 onwards

Key performance indicators for 2018/2019
(scorecard is on page 35)

Maintain capital 
excellence

F
 

H
 

M

•  Increase in return on 
invested capital

•  Year-on-year growth of 
consolidated EBITDA

•  Recapitalisation of the 
Company

•  Pursue capital raising by way 
of a rights issue

•  Increase market capitalisation
•  Strengthen the statement 

of financial position and 
optimise the capital structure

•  Expand the Company’s 
shareholder base

•  Improve access to working 
capital facilities to fund 
expansion

•  High return on investments 
relative to WACC

•  Shareholders’ returns 
greater than peer median

•  Adequate cash generation 
to support the Group’s 
ongoing requirements

•  New funds raised
•  Consolidated EBITDA relative to budget

Pursue operational 
excellence

H
 

F
 

M
 

S
 

I

•  Reduction of Lagia’s 
production costs

•  Afric Oil sales volumes 
growth

•  Afric Oil margins growth
•  Safety of all employees
•  Zero environmental 

incidents
•  Improvement of BBBEE 

status
•  Reduction in employee 

turnover

•  Optimise Lagia’s performance
•  Maintain zero reportable HSE 

incidents 
•  Reduce operational cost per 

barrel 
•  Increase sales volumes for 

higher-margin fuel products 
•  Maintain financial discipline

•  Maintain highest HSE 
standards and practices

•  Increase profitability
•  Increase volumes 

measured in terms of 
compounded annual 
growth rate over five years

•  Keep the increase in costs 
below inflation

Upstream:

•  Average barrels of sales oil 
per day 

•  Operating cost per barrel

•  Farm-out of Lagia

Downstream:

•  Annual sales volumes

•  Gross margin

• Total operating costs

All operations:

•  Total recordable injury rate

•  Reportable environmental 
matters

•  Employee satisfaction 
index

•  BBBEE procurement 
relative to total 
procurement

 

Grow and balance 
our portfolio

N
 

F
 

S
 

H

•  Volume expansion from 
existing businesses

•  Margin expansion from 
existing businesses

•  Lagia’s volume growth
•  Reserves and production 

growth from new 
acquisitions

•  Pursue midstream and 
downstream business 
opportunities across Africa

•  Strengthen downstream 
position in South Africa and 
Zimbabwe

•  Increase reserves and 
production from upstream 
assets

•  Create a balanced business 
across the oil and gas value 
chain

•  Expand business and 
footprint across Africa

•  Double business in volume 
terms over the next 
five years

Midstream:

•  Completion of one 
midstream project

Downstream:

•  Volume growth

•  New business net margin 
expansion

Sound governance

H
 

F
 

I
 

S

•  Race and gender diversity 
at senior management 
and Board level

•  Implement King IV principles 
still to be adopted

•  Strengthen the Board 
composition

•  Employ senior management in 
line with our gender diversity 
and transformation objectives

•  Achieve transformation 
and diversity targets of the 
Group

•  Improvement of management control score on BBBEE scorecard
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Underpinned by:

Strategic objectives

Key strategic priorities 
for 2017/2018 (see 
page 34 for performance 
measurement)

Key strategic priorities for 
2018/2019

Key strategic priorities 
for 2019 onwards

Key performance indicators for 2018/2019
(scorecard is on page 35)

Maintain capital 
excellence

F
 

H
 

M

•  Increase in return on 
invested capital

•  Year-on-year growth of 
consolidated EBITDA

•  Recapitalisation of the 
Company

•  Pursue capital raising by way 
of a rights issue

•  Increase market capitalisation
•  Strengthen the statement 

of financial position and 
optimise the capital structure

•  Expand the Company’s 
shareholder base

•  Improve access to working 
capital facilities to fund 
expansion

•  High return on investments 
relative to WACC

•  Shareholders’ returns 
greater than peer median

•  Adequate cash generation 
to support the Group’s 
ongoing requirements

•  New funds raised
•  Consolidated EBITDA relative to budget

Pursue operational 
excellence

H
 

F
 

M
 

S
 

I

•  Reduction of Lagia’s 
production costs

•  Afric Oil sales volumes 
growth

•  Afric Oil margins growth
•  Safety of all employees
•  Zero environmental 

incidents
•  Improvement of BBBEE 

status
•  Reduction in employee 

turnover

•  Optimise Lagia’s performance
•  Maintain zero reportable HSE 

incidents 
•  Reduce operational cost per 

barrel 
•  Increase sales volumes for 

higher-margin fuel products 
•  Maintain financial discipline

•  Maintain highest HSE 
standards and practices

•  Increase profitability
•  Increase volumes 

measured in terms of 
compounded annual 
growth rate over five years

•  Keep the increase in costs 
below inflation

Upstream:

•  Average barrels of sales oil 
per day 

•  Operating cost per barrel

•  Farm-out of Lagia

Downstream:

•  Annual sales volumes

•  Gross margin

• Total operating costs

All operations:

•  Total recordable injury rate

•  Reportable environmental 
matters

•  Employee satisfaction 
index

•  BBBEE procurement 
relative to total 
procurement

 

Grow and balance 
our portfolio

N
 

F
 

S
 

H

•  Volume expansion from 
existing businesses

•  Margin expansion from 
existing businesses

•  Lagia’s volume growth
•  Reserves and production 

growth from new 
acquisitions

•  Pursue midstream and 
downstream business 
opportunities across Africa

•  Strengthen downstream 
position in South Africa and 
Zimbabwe

•  Increase reserves and 
production from upstream 
assets

•  Create a balanced business 
across the oil and gas value 
chain

•  Expand business and 
footprint across Africa

•  Double business in volume 
terms over the next 
five years

Midstream:

•  Completion of one 
midstream project

Downstream:

•  Volume growth

•  New business net margin 
expansion

Sound governance

H
 

F
 

I
 

S

•  Race and gender diversity 
at senior management 
and Board level

•  Implement King IV principles 
still to be adopted

•  Strengthen the Board 
composition

•  Employ senior management in 
line with our gender diversity 
and transformation objectives

•  Achieve transformation 
and diversity targets of the 
Group

•  Improvement of management control score on BBBEE scorecard

Strong corporate governance and leadership (see pages 45 to 57) | Risk management (see page 24)
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O U R  O P E R A T I N G 
C O N T E X T

Strategic 
objectives 
affected

Capitals 
affected

Volatility of the US Dollar/Rand 
exchange rate
The Rand strengthened during the year 
but remained somewhat volatile with 
respect to the US Dollar which slightly 
benefited our operations as we reported 
lower exchange losses relative to the prior 
financial year.

How we responded
•  We entered into a forward exchange option to manage the Group’s currency exposure 

attributable to its foreign currency debt position.

Outlook
Exchange rate volatility is expected to continue. The Group will look at adopting further 
risk management strategies to minimise the impact of currency fluctuations on the 
Group’s operations.

F

M

Global oil prices and demand/
supply dynamics
Although the oil price rebounded in the 
second half of the financial year the Lagia 
operations were significantly impacted 
by the low oil price environment, which 
materially impacted revenues and the loss 
incurred by the Group. 

How we responded
•  Reduced operating costs through our Group-wide cost optimisation initiative and curtailed 

production to adapt to the low oil price environment.
•  We diversified our revenue streams by entering the downstream market where margins 

achieved are less sensitive to oil price volatility.

Outlook
Owing to the fact that Lagia produces heavy oil, and therefore is particularly sensitive to commodity 
price weakness, we are pleased to see the global prices trading back at a level that makes our 
operations materially more economical. Post-period-end, oil prices continued to benefit from 
agreements to curtail global oil production. Higher oil prices have also positively impacted the 
industry sentiment towards exploration activities, which bodes well for our exciting Block III licence 
in DRC, which may see us carried on an exploration well, hopefully in 2019, by our partner, Total.

F

M

N

Challenges in the regulatory 
environment
Ever-evolving environmental laws continue 
to significantly impact the operations of 
the Group as there is a stronger focus on 
the efficient use of resources and reducing 
negative effects on the environment.
The Group operates in five countries in 
Africa and the introduction of regulations 
across these jurisdiction will continue to 
impact our operations.

How we responded
•  The ongoing monitoring of regulatory compliance forms part of our enterprise risk 

management processes. Where possible, and specific to environmental obligations, we have 
shared these obligations with our operating partners in order to preserve financial capital.

Outlook
We will continue to monitor the impact of our operations on the environment and the changes 
in the jurisdictions in which we operate to ensure that we keep abreast with changes in the 
regulatory environment.

S

F

N

I

The Group’s operations and performance continue to be impacted by developments in the currency and commodity markets and 
challenges in the regulatory environment. The execution of our strategy and our value-creation activities are heavily dependent on 
our ability to adapt to our operating context. 
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Strategic 
objectives 
affected

Capitals 
affected

Volatility of the US Dollar/Rand 
exchange rate
The Rand strengthened during the year 
but remained somewhat volatile with 
respect to the US Dollar which slightly 
benefited our operations as we reported 
lower exchange losses relative to the prior 
financial year.

How we responded
•  We entered into a forward exchange option to manage the Group’s currency exposure 

attributable to its foreign currency debt position.

Outlook
Exchange rate volatility is expected to continue. The Group will look at adopting further 
risk management strategies to minimise the impact of currency fluctuations on the 
Group’s operations.

F

M

Global oil prices and demand/
supply dynamics
Although the oil price rebounded in the 
second half of the financial year the Lagia 
operations were significantly impacted 
by the low oil price environment, which 
materially impacted revenues and the loss 
incurred by the Group. 

How we responded
•  Reduced operating costs through our Group-wide cost optimisation initiative and curtailed 

production to adapt to the low oil price environment.
•  We diversified our revenue streams by entering the downstream market where margins 

achieved are less sensitive to oil price volatility.

Outlook
Owing to the fact that Lagia produces heavy oil, and therefore is particularly sensitive to commodity 
price weakness, we are pleased to see the global prices trading back at a level that makes our 
operations materially more economical. Post-period-end, oil prices continued to benefit from 
agreements to curtail global oil production. Higher oil prices have also positively impacted the 
industry sentiment towards exploration activities, which bodes well for our exciting Block III licence 
in DRC, which may see us carried on an exploration well, hopefully in 2019, by our partner, Total.

F

M

N

Challenges in the regulatory 
environment
Ever-evolving environmental laws continue 
to significantly impact the operations of 
the Group as there is a stronger focus on 
the efficient use of resources and reducing 
negative effects on the environment.
The Group operates in five countries in 
Africa and the introduction of regulations 
across these jurisdiction will continue to 
impact our operations.

How we responded
•  The ongoing monitoring of regulatory compliance forms part of our enterprise risk 

management processes. Where possible, and specific to environmental obligations, we have 
shared these obligations with our operating partners in order to preserve financial capital.

Outlook
We will continue to monitor the impact of our operations on the environment and the changes 
in the jurisdictions in which we operate to ensure that we keep abreast with changes in the 
regulatory environment.

S

F

N

I

The Group’s operations 
and performance 

continue to be impacted by 
developments in the currency 
and commodity markets and 
challenges in the regulatory 

environment.
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R I S K  
M A N A G E M E N T

The risk environment in 2017/2018 
remained a challenging one as the 
uncertainty in global oil and gas 
markets prevailed and tough economic 
conditions persisted locally. The Group 
continued its efforts to conform to the 
recommendations of good corporate 
governance as set out in King IV. 
The Enterprise Risk Management 
(“ERM”) framework continues 
to underpin our approach to risk 
management. The focus in 2017/2018 
was to maintain the risk management 
processes put in place and regularly 
assess functional and strategic risks to 
the business. This included tracking risk 
mitigation plans and functions, having 
to assess their risks on a regular basis. 
The culture of risk management is now 

 
We continue to strengthen 
our risk management 
practices in order to 
ensure that we achieve 
an acceptable balance 
between pursuing 
opportunities in line with 
our strategy and mitigating 
adverse outcomes 
associated with the risks 
identified.

strongly embedded in the Group and 
has been extended to the new business 
entities acquired by the Company during 
the year. The Group’s approach to risk 
management is outlined below.

The framework ensures that information 
about risks derived from the risk 
assessment process is adequately 
reported and used as a basis for 
decision-making and accountability. 
The risk matrix is one of the central 
elements of our ERM methodology and 
is utilised in our assessment of the key 
risks facing the Group. The risk matrix 
appearing later in this report reflects the 
strategic and escalated risks identified 
by the Group during the course of 
2017/2018.

Approach to risk management
The ISO 31000 risk management  
framework 

Mandate and 
commitment

Implementing risk 
management

Continued 
improvement of 
the framework

Review and 
monitor the 
framework

Design of 
framework for 
managing risk

Source: ISO 31000

24



Risk assessments 
Risk assessment is the overall process 
of risk identification, risk analysis and 
risk evaluation. This is conducted either 
via a formal risk workshop facilitated 
by management or management 
engagement on progress with risk 
mitigation actions and emerging risks. 
Quarterly updates are provided to the 
governance structures charged with the 
oversight of risk management.

Control self-assessments 
(“CSA”) 
A generic CSA has been developed that 
can be applied to all business functions. 
This tool is used by management to 
assess the status of risk controls in their 
respective functions. 

Governance
The Group has a robust governance 
structure in place and risk management 
forms part of oversight functions. 
Risks are escalated to the various 
governance committees within Efora. 
The oversight of ERM at Board level 
is the responsibility of the Audit and 
Risk Committee. All escalation risks, 
defined as those assessed as “residually 
extreme”, were presented by the 
Executive Committee to the Audit and 
Risk Committee. A subset of those 
risks, identified by the Audit and Risk 
Committee as strategically significant, 
were presented to the Board. The 
strategic risks and escalated risks are 
reflected in the risk matrix hereunder.

Strategic risk matrix table

Severe

IM
PA

CT

Significant

Moderate

Minor

Minimal

LIKELIHOOD
Highly unlikely Unlikely Moderate Likely Highly likely

Commodity price, 
exchange and interest 

rate exposure

Failure to achieve 
production and 

development goals

Inability to secure 
funding for projects

Failure to integrate 
acquisitions

Loss of IP due to IT 
breaches

HSE risk exposure

Bribery, corruption, 
fraud or theft

Legal and statutory 
non-compliance

Geopolitical risk 
exposure

Inability to attract and 
retain critical staff
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Status of strategic and escalated risks
The current strategic and escalated risks, whilst largely similar to those expressed in the Company’s last annual report, now include 
strategic risks identified as a result of the acquisition of the Afric Oil downstream business. 

Risk 
Impact on value 
creation

Mitigation and 
opportunities

Strategic 
objectives 
affected

Capitals 
affected Looking ahead

1 Commodity 
price, 
exchange 
rate and 
interest rate 
exposure

Volatility that 
can result in 
lower revenue 
growth 
Higher 
borrowing costs
Higher capital 
expenditure and 
acquisition costs
Lower 
profitability and 
cash flows

•  Diversification of 
revenue streams

•  The Group’s foreign 
borrowings have been 
adequately hedged

•  A hedging strategy 
for the oil price will 
be established once 
production from Lagia 
is optimised

F

M

N

Volatility in the financial and 
commodity markets is expected 
to continue. The Group will 
look at adopting further 
risk management strategies 
to minimise the impact of 
currency, commodity price and 
interest rate fluctuations on the 
Group’s operations. The Group 
will benefit from the uplift in 
oil prices, which is expected 
to make the Lagia operations 
more economical and further 
justify continued exploration in 
Block III.

2 Inability 
to secure 
funding for 
projects

•  The Group 
may be unable 
to execute 
its growth 
strategy

•  Inability to 
optimise 
the Lagia 
operations

•  Continued 
impact on the 
Company’s 
going concern 
assessment

•  Acquisition of cash-
generative assets 
which can sustain 
the Group’s current 
operations and 
provide a solid base 
to support expansion 
plans

•  Rigorous project 
evaluation to ensure 
lenders have a funding 
appetite

F

M

S

The Board is planning to 
complete the planned rights 
issue of R600 million some time 
in August 2018, the proceeds 
of which will partly be used to 
promote the growth strategy 
of the Group. This initiative is 
also expected to strengthen 
our statement of financial 
position as a basis for accessing 
alternative sources of funding.

3 Failure to  
achieve 
production 
and 
development 
goals

•  Failure to 
achieve 
production and 
development 
goals will have 
an adverse 
impact on 
financial 
results or 
could, in 
extreme 
circumstances, 
threaten the 
Group’s licence 
to operate

•  Development is 
monitored on a 
monthly basis

•  Production plans are 
monitored on a daily 
basis

•  Management 
interventions to 
prevent significant 
delays on projects

F

S

N

This risk is mainly attributable 
to our Lagia operations. 
We will continue to evaluate 
the development plans for 
the field and the overall 
economic viability of the asset, 
whilst taking into account the 
improved oil price environment.

R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T  ( C O N T I N U E D )
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Risk 
Impact on value 
creation

Mitigation and 
opportunities

Strategic 
objectives 
affected

Capitals 
affected Looking ahead

4 HSE risk 
exposure

•  Harm to 
people and the 
environment 
and damage 
to the Group’s 
assets 

•  Significant 
fines and 
penalties may 
be incurred by 
the Group

•  Threat to 
the Group’s 
licence(s) to 
operate

•  Reputational 
damage

•  Regular audits of HSE 
practices

•  Implementation of 
safety improvement 
plans

•  Continuous 
monitoring of 
standards and strict 
performance targets 
for HSE matters

H

S

M

The Group aims to maintain its 
impeccable safety record by 
ensuring that it continues to 
adapt to changing HSE laws and 
practices.

5 Failure to 
integrate 
acquisitions 

•  Lower revenue 
growth 

•  Lower 
profitability 
and cash 
generation

•  Failure to 
achieve the 
expected 
returns

•  Dilution of 
Efora culture

•  Implementation 
of integration plan 
which focuses on key 
financial, commercial 
and human resources 
imperatives

•  Alignment of cultures 
as part of the 
integration plan

•  Post-acquisition 
reviews are conducted 
by the Board

F

H

S

We began to see a significant 
improvement in the financial 
and operational performance 
of Afric Oil following the 
implementation of the 
integration and turnaround 
plans, and believe the remedial 
work undertaken since 
acquisition puts the business on 
a stable footing going forward. 

6 Loss of IP 
due to IT 
breaches

•  Loss of 
competitive 
advantage

•  Financial loss
•  Penalties and 

fines may be 
incurred by the 
Group

•  IT oversight role by 
the Audit and Risk 
Committee

•  IT policy in place 
and IT processes/
procedures developed

•  Risk assessment 
conducted on IT in 
the newly acquired 
Afric Oil downstream 
business

•  IT firewall and access 
controls in place

•  Backups conducted on 
a regular basis

I

S

F

Through its risk management 
processes the Group will 
continue to adapt its IT 
platforms to mitigate ever-
evolving cyberattack risks in 
order to minimise the threat of 
security breaches.

The current 
strategic and 

escalated risks, whilst 
largely similar to those 

expressed in the Company’s 
last annual report, now include 

strategic risks identified as a 
result of the acquisition of the 

Afric Oil downstream 
business. 
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Risk 
Impact on value 
creation

Mitigation and 
opportunities

Strategic 
objectives 
affected

Capitals 
affected Looking ahead

7 Geopolitical 
risk 
exposure

•  Deterioration 
of the Group’s 
intrinsic value 
and a decrease 
in its return on 
investment. 
At worst, a 
total loss of 
an asset/
investment

•  Harm to our 
employees and 
the potential 
destruction of 
assets

•  Maintenance of a 
geographically diverse 
portfolio

•  Extensive country 
risk assessments 
prior to entering new 
territories 

•  Maintenance 
of positive and 
transparent 
relationships with 
governments 

•  Application of the 
highest standards of 
corporate governance 
and ethics

•  Focus on investing in 
countries with a strong 
legal framework which 
belong to international 
bodies

M

F

N

S

H

We will continue to be 
measured in our approach to 
growing and maintaining our 
portfolio in line with our risk 
management strategy through 
the continuous evaluation and 
assessment of risks which exist 
in the countries where we 
operate.

8 Legal and 
statutory 
non-
compliance

•  Reputational 
damage

•  Fines for non-
compliance

•  Loss of 
licence(s) to 
operate

•  Internal and external 
legal support

•  Regular engagement 
with regulatory 
authorities

•  Annual compliance 
certification

F

M

I

S

Compliance with laws and 
regulations is at the core of 
how we conduct our business. 
We will continue to manage 
this risk through continuous 
engagement with relevant 
stakeholders to ensure we 
keep abreast of regulatory and 
statutory changes.

9 Bribery, 
corruption, 
fraud or 
theft

•  Reputational 
damage

•  Punitive fines 
for actions 

•  Loss of 
licence(s) to 
operate

•  Existence of a Code of 
Conduct and Ethics

•  Whistle-blower policy 
and process in place

•  Fraud hotline
•  Various internal 

control processes

H

F

S

The Group will continue to 
maintain a zero tolerance 
to unethical and fraudulent 
conduct in its engagements 
with its various stakeholders in 
line with its Code of Conduct 
and Ethics and various internal 
control processes.

10 Inability 
to attract 
or retain 
critical staff

•  Short-term to 
medium-term 
disruption of 
operations

•  Decrease 
in investor 
confidence 
regarding the 
Group’s ability 
to deliver

•  Remuneration policy 
in place and reviewed 
through external 
benchmarking

•  Improvements 
in the Group’s 
employee value 
proposition through 
the introduction of 
policies to ensure 
gender mainstreaming 
and internal equity

H

I

The Group continues to 
improve its employee value 
proposition and succession 
planning in line with ever-
evolving employment practices.

R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T  ( C O N T I N U E D )
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Risk management remains an ongoing activity 
throughout the Group and assessments are subject to 
change in response to both external factors and internal 
improvements within the control environment. Focus areas 
identified for 2018/2019 included:

•  focus on the risk assessment of projects identified which 
are strategically important;

•  completion of the implementation of the combined 
assurance model;

•  enforcement of compliance with the Business Code 
of Conduct and Ethics and internal controls across 
the Group;

•  review of action plans to mitigate key risks to ensure 
overall effectiveness to reduce residual risks; 

•  continue country risk assessments;

•  quarterly functional and strategic risk reviews supported 
by control self-assessments; and 

•  standardisation of risk methodology across the Group.

Risk management focus areas for 2018/2019
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S T A K E H O L D E R 
E N G A G E M E N T 

The introductory statement drawn, from our Code of Business Conduct and Ethics 
(“Code of Conduct”), is at the heart of our engagements with our stakeholders and 
our endeavour to create sustainable value for our stakeholders. Our Code of Conduct 
guides our approach to stakeholder engagement and our key stakeholder groups 
are clearly identified. Key stakeholder groups which are crucial to our sustainability 
and value creation, together with matters that are of significance to them, 
are outlined below.

 
As a responsible corporate 
citizen we commit to 
upholding the highest 
standards in our interactions 
with persons or entities we 
do business with.

Key 
stakeholder Why we engage Our stakeholders’ key interests

Strategic 
objectives 
affected

Risk which impacts on 
value creation  
(pages 25 to 28) 

Investors and 
funders

Investors and funders 
are providers of financial 
capital which enables 
us to grow the business 
and create sustainable 
value. In this regard 
communication needs 
to be transparent and 
timely so that potential 
concerns are addressed 
expeditiously.

•  Financial and operational 
performance

•  Strategy, investment case and 
value proposition

•  Risk management
•  Remuneration Policy and 

implementation thereof
•  Dividends and share price 

growth
•  Return on investment
•   Corporate governance
•  Liquidity and gearing
•  Transformation

Inability to secure funding 
for projects

Commodity price, 
exchange rate and interest 
rate exposure

Failure to achieve 
production and 
development goals

F
 

M
 

S

Governments 
and 
regulatory 
bodies

Governments grant our 
operating licences and 
provide an enabling 
regulatory framework to 
inform our operations.

•  The impact of our business and 
operations on the environment 
and economic and social 
development

•  Regulatory compliance
•  Payment of taxes
•  Compliance with licence 

conditions
•  Corporate social responsibility
•  Transformation and 

indigenisation

HSE risk exposure

Geopolitical risk exposure

Legal and statutory non-
compliance

Failure to achieve 
production and 
development goals

S
 

I
 

F
 

N
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Key 
stakeholder Why we engage Our stakeholders’ key interests

Strategic 
objectives 
affected

Risk which impacts on 
value creation  
(pages 25 to 28) 

Operating 
partners

Working with business 
partners in multiple 
jurisdictions enables us to 
forge mutually beneficial 
relationships within 
the O&G sector which 
facilitates the expansion 
of our operations, hence 
creating value for our 
shareholders.

•  Strategy and expansion
•  Progress against financial and 

operational targets
•  Corporate governance and ethics
•   Compliance with asset or project 

agreements
•   Funding of obligations

Failure to achieve 
production and 
development goals
HSE risk exposure 
Geopolitical risk exposure 
Legal and statutory non-
compliance
Bribery, corruption, fraud 
or theft

S
 

F
 

H

Customers Our customers inform us 
of their specific needs 
which enable us to better 
deliver against their 
expectations.

•  Quality product and timely 
delivery thereof

•  Pricing and commercial terms 
of sale

•  Security of supply
•  Reputation of the Group
•  Transformation

Failure to integrate 
acquisitions 
Inability to secure funding 
for projects

F
 

S

Suppliers Our various suppliers 
enable us to deliver 
products and services, 
whilst we support local 
business development.

• Terms of sale
• Group procurement process
• Liquidity
• Reputation of the Group
• Long-term off-takes

Failure to integrate 
acquisitions

F
 

S

Employees 
and unions

Employees are at the heart 
of our business and our 
engagement with them 
facilitates the creation of 
a work environment that 
fosters a high-performance 
culture and promotes fair 
and equal opportunities 
for all.

•  Regular engagement with the 
Company

•   Career development and growth 
opportunities

•  Performance management and 
reward systems

•  Work-life balance
•  HSE practices
•   Diversity
•   Job stability

Inability to attract and 
retain critical staff
HSE exposure risk
Failure to integrate 
acquisitions
Failure to achieve 
production and 
development goals

H
 

I
 

F
 

S

Communities Minimising the impact 
of our operations on 
communities where we 
operate is of utmost 
importance to us. We also 
strive to improve the lives 
within these communities 
through our engagement 
with them.

•  Social development
•  Employment opportunities
•   The impact of our operations on 

the environment

HSE risk exposure
Legal and statutory non-
compliance

H
 

F
 

S

Media Engagement with the 
media enables us to 
promote and enhance the 
Group’s reputation.

•  Financial and operational 
performance

•  Key business changes
•  Corporate governance and ethics
•  The impact of our operations on 

the environment

Inability to secure funding 
for projects

I
 

S

In the past financial year we actively engaged with our key stakeholders in pursuing matters of high priority which directly 
affect the sustainability of the Group.
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S T A K E H O L D E R  E N G A G E M E N T  ( C O N T I N U E D )

Key stakeholder
Effectiveness of 

engagement
Investors and funders 
We engaged actively with potential investors to garner support for the Group’s strategy and 
to align our major shareholders on key issues pertaining to strategy execution.

Regulatory bodies
Regulatory engagements around the acquisition of our downstream business were critical 
to achieving compliance with key requirements.

Media 
A number of engagements took place with key role players in the media. These were 
facilitated by a seasoned strategic communications specialist to raise awareness around 
the Group’s activities.

Communities
Efora is aware that the nature of the Group’s operations has the potential to impact communities. 
We are therefore committed to building collaborative relationships within the communities in 
which we operate so as to enhance, rather than negatively impact, their existence. The Group 
invests in socially relevant initiatives that benefit communities and this past year sponsored a 
CSI initiative in Alexandria.

Employees 
Employees were actively engaged regarding changes that took place in the Group not only in 
respect of merger and acquisition activity and its impact, but on other matters of interest as 
well. The Group has invested in its employees through providing study assistance and training 
opportunities. These study programmes are aligned with the business’s requirements.

Focus areas 
for 2018/19

To improve the effectiveness 
of our engagements with 

key stakeholders

To survey key stakeholders who 
were not previously surveyed

To close identified gaps in 
stakeholder expectations

 Good    Requires improvement
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D E L I V E R I N G  O N 
O U R  S T R A T E G Y 
The Board has set KPIs which are aligned to the Group’s strategic objectives as a foundation for measuring our ability to create 
value for our shareholders. Performance measurement is also dealt with in the Implementation Report on pages 63 to 65.

2017/2018 2017/2018 2018/2019
Strategic objective Performance objective KPI Weighting Target Performance Assessment Actions to enhance outcomes KPI

Pursue 
operational 
excellence

Reduction of Lagia production 
costs

Cost per barrel 5% $22/bbl $34/bbl The average cost per barrel for the year was 
impacted by the lower-than-expected volumes 
attributed to the Lagia operations due to the 
prioritisation of the pilot well as highlighted in 
the Operational Review (page 38).

Operating priorities at Lagia are the re-evaluation of the field 
development plans and the overall economic viability of this asset 
at the projected production levels, whilst taking into account the 
improved oil price environment
Continued focus on cost optimisation

$19/bbl

Afric Oil sales volumes growth Annual sales volumes 6% 250 million litres 237 million litres The Afric Oil business was unable to turn around 
the volumes and margins we expected at the 
time of acquisition on account of working capital 
constraints, a higher cost base than expected, 
the decision to exit a segment of the low-margin 
diesel market and the temporary suspension of 
operations in Zimbabwe, as highlighted in the 
Operational Review (page 38).
We were however able to increase margins 
attributable to the volume expansion achieved 
as we targeted the distribution of higher margin 
products.

We aim to complete the optimisation of the logistics function and 
initiate a Group sourcing strategy to include the Forever Fuels 
and Zimbabwe businesses, whilst targeting an improvement in 
margins. We will also finalise the renewal of customer contracts and 
the onboarding of targeted customers in order to strengthen our 
customer base. We have also strengthened our lubricants product 
offering, which should contribute a higher-margin business for 
Afric Oil in the current financial year

360 million litres

Afric Oil margins growth Gross margin 5% 3.7% 2.5% 52 cents/litre

Safety of all employees Total recordable injury 
rate

5% 2.6 Nil Management is committed to upholding global 
HSE standards.

Continued focus on and prioritisation of the health and safety of our 
employees

2.6

Zero environmental incidents Environment incidents 5% Nil Nil Continued mitigation of the negative impact of our operations 
on the environment through responsible waste management and 
disposal
Continued compliance with applicable environmental legislation
Use of suppliers who support our environmental consciousness
Continued investment in initiatives to minimise the environmental 
impact of our businesses

Zero

Improvement of BBBEE status Preferential 
procurement spending

7.5% 50% 65% Delisting from AIM resulted in a decrease in 
foreign expenditure which positively impacted 
the ratio of local expenditure relative to total 
expenditure.
The Group is also committed to promoting local 
businesses.

Continuous engagement with suppliers
Continued enforcement of our procurement policy which requires 
suppliers to be at least a Level 4 BBBEE status

50%

Reduction in employee turnover Employee turnover 7.5% 10% 4.4% Management is committed to employee 
engagement and management of their interests.

Continued engagement with employees
Retention of critical skills and succession planning
Improvement of employee value proposition

–

Maintain capital 
excellence

Increase in the return on 
invested capital

Return on invested 
capital

10% 10% (17%) The Group generated a loss of R175.9 million as a 
result of the underperformance of the Lagia and 
Afric Oil operations, significant once-off items 
and higher finance and business development 
costs, as set out in the CFO’s Review on page 73.

Optimisation of the Lagia and Afric Oil operations
Continued focus on cost optimisation

–

Year-on-year growth of 
consolidated EBITDA

Consolidated EBITDA 10% R69 million Loss generated 100% (relative to 
budget)

Recapitalisation of the Company New funds committed 10% R1 billion R0.4 billion Management secured loans from Gemcorp 
to fund the acquisition of Afric Oil and other 
projects in the pipeline and acquired working 
capital facilities for the downstream operations.

Continued engagement with providers of capital
Completion of the rights issue of R600 million
Optimisation of the Group’s capital structure
Strengthening of the statement of financial position

R400 million
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2017/2018 2017/2018 2018/2019
Strategic objective Performance objective KPI Weighting Target Performance Assessment Actions to enhance outcomes KPI

Pursue 
operational 
excellence

Reduction of Lagia production 
costs

Cost per barrel 5% $22/bbl $34/bbl The average cost per barrel for the year was 
impacted by the lower-than-expected volumes 
attributed to the Lagia operations due to the 
prioritisation of the pilot well as highlighted in 
the Operational Review (page 38).

Operating priorities at Lagia are the re-evaluation of the field 
development plans and the overall economic viability of this asset 
at the projected production levels, whilst taking into account the 
improved oil price environment
Continued focus on cost optimisation

$19/bbl

Afric Oil sales volumes growth Annual sales volumes 6% 250 million litres 237 million litres The Afric Oil business was unable to turn around 
the volumes and margins we expected at the 
time of acquisition on account of working capital 
constraints, a higher cost base than expected, 
the decision to exit a segment of the low-margin 
diesel market and the temporary suspension of 
operations in Zimbabwe, as highlighted in the 
Operational Review (page 38).
We were however able to increase margins 
attributable to the volume expansion achieved 
as we targeted the distribution of higher margin 
products.

We aim to complete the optimisation of the logistics function and 
initiate a Group sourcing strategy to include the Forever Fuels 
and Zimbabwe businesses, whilst targeting an improvement in 
margins. We will also finalise the renewal of customer contracts and 
the onboarding of targeted customers in order to strengthen our 
customer base. We have also strengthened our lubricants product 
offering, which should contribute a higher-margin business for 
Afric Oil in the current financial year

360 million litres

Afric Oil margins growth Gross margin 5% 3.7% 2.5% 52 cents/litre

Safety of all employees Total recordable injury 
rate

5% 2.6 Nil Management is committed to upholding global 
HSE standards.

Continued focus on and prioritisation of the health and safety of our 
employees

2.6

Zero environmental incidents Environment incidents 5% Nil Nil Continued mitigation of the negative impact of our operations 
on the environment through responsible waste management and 
disposal
Continued compliance with applicable environmental legislation
Use of suppliers who support our environmental consciousness
Continued investment in initiatives to minimise the environmental 
impact of our businesses

Zero

Improvement of BBBEE status Preferential 
procurement spending

7.5% 50% 65% Delisting from AIM resulted in a decrease in 
foreign expenditure which positively impacted 
the ratio of local expenditure relative to total 
expenditure.
The Group is also committed to promoting local 
businesses.

Continuous engagement with suppliers
Continued enforcement of our procurement policy which requires 
suppliers to be at least a Level 4 BBBEE status

50%

Reduction in employee turnover Employee turnover 7.5% 10% 4.4% Management is committed to employee 
engagement and management of their interests.

Continued engagement with employees
Retention of critical skills and succession planning
Improvement of employee value proposition

–

Maintain capital 
excellence

Increase in the return on 
invested capital

Return on invested 
capital

10% 10% (17%) The Group generated a loss of R175.9 million as a 
result of the underperformance of the Lagia and 
Afric Oil operations, significant once-off items 
and higher finance and business development 
costs, as set out in the CFO’s Review on page 73.

Optimisation of the Lagia and Afric Oil operations
Continued focus on cost optimisation

–

Year-on-year growth of 
consolidated EBITDA

Consolidated EBITDA 10% R69 million Loss generated 100% (relative to 
budget)

Recapitalisation of the Company New funds committed 10% R1 billion R0.4 billion Management secured loans from Gemcorp 
to fund the acquisition of Afric Oil and other 
projects in the pipeline and acquired working 
capital facilities for the downstream operations.

Continued engagement with providers of capital
Completion of the rights issue of R600 million
Optimisation of the Group’s capital structure
Strengthening of the statement of financial position

R400 million

 Achieved    Not achieved
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2017/2018 2017/2018 2018/2019
Strategic objective Performance objective KPI Weighting Target Performance Assessment Actions to enhance outcomes KPI

Grow our 
portfolio

Volume expansion from existing 
businesses

Volume growth 6% 45 million litres 28 million litres The Afric Oil business was unable to turn around 
the volumes and margins we expected at the 
time of acquisition on account of working capital 
constraints, a higher cost base than expected, 
the decision to exit a segment of the low-margin 
diesel market and the temporary suspension of 
operations in Zimbabwe, as highlighted in the 
Operational Review (page 38). We were, however, 
able to increase margins attributable to the 
volume expansion achieved as we targeted the 
distribution of higher-margin products.

We aim to complete the optimisation of the logistics function and 
initiate a Group sourcing strategy to include the Forever Fuels 
and Zimbabwe businesses, whilst targeting an improvement in 
margins. We will also finalise the renewal of customer contracts and 
the onboarding of targeted customers in order to strengthen our 
customer base. We have also strengthened our lubricants product 
offering, which should contribute a higher-margin business for 
Afric Oil in the current financial year.

45 million litres

Margin expansion from existing 
businesses

Margin expansion 5% 3.7% 4.4% 35 cents/litre

Lagia volumes growth Average production 
per day

6% 108 bbl/d 57 bbl/d The temporary curtailment of production in 
order to prioritise reservoir characterisation 
studies and the drilling of the pilot well had an 
impact on the Lagia volumes as highlighted in the 
Operational Review (page 38).

Operating priorities at Lagia are the re-evaluation of the field 
development plans and the overall economic viability of this asset 
at the projected production levels, whilst taking into account the 
improved oil price environment. 

40 bbl/d

Balance our 
portfolio

Reserve growth from 
acquisitions

Reserves added 6% 10 MMboe Nil The Board prioritised the diversification of the 
portfolio of assets by entering the downstream 
and midstream segments of the O&G value 
chain.

We continue to review opportunities that are in line with our 
investment criteria, being either cash generative or near cash 
generative assets, complementary to existing operations, or 
providing a foothold in a new segment of the industry that benefits 
from compelling regional growth drivers. 

–

Production growth from 
acquisitions

Production added 6% 2 500 bbl/d Nil –

Pursue 
operational 
excellence

Total operating 
costs: 
R115 million*

Employee 
satisfaction index: 
61 – 74%*

Balance our 
portfolio

Farm-out of Lagia: 
40%
Complete one 
midstream 
project by Q2 of 
the 2018/2019 
financial year

Sound 
governance

Improvement of 
management’s 
control score on 
BBBEE scorecard: 
16 – 18 points*

* New KPIs

D E L I V E R I N G  O N  O U R  S T R A T E G Y  ( C O N T I N U E D )
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2017/2018 2017/2018 2018/2019
Strategic objective Performance objective KPI Weighting Target Performance Assessment Actions to enhance outcomes KPI

Grow our 
portfolio

Volume expansion from existing 
businesses

Volume growth 6% 45 million litres 28 million litres The Afric Oil business was unable to turn around 
the volumes and margins we expected at the 
time of acquisition on account of working capital 
constraints, a higher cost base than expected, 
the decision to exit a segment of the low-margin 
diesel market and the temporary suspension of 
operations in Zimbabwe, as highlighted in the 
Operational Review (page 38). We were, however, 
able to increase margins attributable to the 
volume expansion achieved as we targeted the 
distribution of higher-margin products.

We aim to complete the optimisation of the logistics function and 
initiate a Group sourcing strategy to include the Forever Fuels 
and Zimbabwe businesses, whilst targeting an improvement in 
margins. We will also finalise the renewal of customer contracts and 
the onboarding of targeted customers in order to strengthen our 
customer base. We have also strengthened our lubricants product 
offering, which should contribute a higher-margin business for 
Afric Oil in the current financial year.

45 million litres

Margin expansion from existing 
businesses

Margin expansion 5% 3.7% 4.4% 35 cents/litre

Lagia volumes growth Average production 
per day

6% 108 bbl/d 57 bbl/d The temporary curtailment of production in 
order to prioritise reservoir characterisation 
studies and the drilling of the pilot well had an 
impact on the Lagia volumes as highlighted in the 
Operational Review (page 38).

Operating priorities at Lagia are the re-evaluation of the field 
development plans and the overall economic viability of this asset 
at the projected production levels, whilst taking into account the 
improved oil price environment. 

40 bbl/d

Balance our 
portfolio

Reserve growth from 
acquisitions

Reserves added 6% 10 MMboe Nil The Board prioritised the diversification of the 
portfolio of assets by entering the downstream 
and midstream segments of the O&G value 
chain.

We continue to review opportunities that are in line with our 
investment criteria, being either cash generative or near cash 
generative assets, complementary to existing operations, or 
providing a foothold in a new segment of the industry that benefits 
from compelling regional growth drivers. 

–

Production growth from 
acquisitions

Production added 6% 2 500 bbl/d Nil –

Pursue 
operational 
excellence

Total operating 
costs: 
R115 million*

Employee 
satisfaction index: 
61 – 74%*

Balance our 
portfolio

Farm-out of Lagia: 
40%
Complete one 
midstream 
project by Q2 of 
the 2018/2019 
financial year

Sound 
governance

Improvement of 
management’s 
control score on 
BBBEE scorecard: 
16 – 18 points*

* New KPIs
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O P E R A T I O N A L 
R E V I E W 

Total, operator of Block III, 
continues to evaluate the 
seismic data obtained over 
the block. It is likely that a well 
could be drilled as early as 
2019 on the assumption that 
economically and technically 
viable prospects and an 
identifiable well location are 
established. Total will continue 
to carry the Group’s exploration 
costs in line with the cost 
carry arrangement, which 
ceases if commercially viable 
resources are discovered and a 
development plan is approved. 
The operating licence was again 
renewed in January 2018 and 
will expire on 26 January 2019. 
Total will use this extension 
to complete the evaluation of 
the block.

Block III, DRC

The Lagia operations continue to present significant operational challenges 
for the Group. The key priority during the year was the pilot well which was 
completed and logged in December 2017. A total of 90 feet of reservoir 
section was encountered during the drilling of the well, 31 feet of which was 
perforated in line with the pilot well objective of limiting steaming activity to 
a particular section of the reservoir. Positively, the heavy oil well had initial 
flow of water and oil, in line with pre-drill expectation. 

Steam injection subsequently commenced and the reservoir initially accepted 
steam without any fracturing required. During efforts to bring the well 
on-stream, after an initial flow of around 300 bbls of steam-related water, 
the well produced little to no fluids and the well was subsequently shut-in for 
further technical studies. Following a period of consultation and analysis with 
independent consultant, Calgary-based Bouhry Global Energy Consultants, 
it was concluded that the well encountered tight reservoir which restricted 
the flow of oil and would therefore require hydraulic stimulation which was 
subsequently successfully completed. The well production peaked at an 
estimated 75 bbls/day of heavy crude (11 API consistent with the wider field). 
Early production from this well indicates that the water cut is estimated at 
5%, which compares favourably with the average water cut of around 60% 
throughout the Lagia field. The observed rates are within the range of the 
modelled estimates. The well remains under observation. 

The curtailment of the Lagia operations pending the outcome of the pilot 
well had a significant impact on the production from the field. Total 
production for the year was 21 152 barrels (2017: 66 383 barrels).

In the near term the operating priorities at Lagia are the re-evaluation 
of the field development plans and the overall economic viability 
of this asset at the projected production levels, whilst taking into 
account the improved oil price environment. 

Lagia, Egypt

U P S T R E A M
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The Group completed the transformational and strategic acquisition of a controlling 
interest in Afric Oil Proprietary Limited (“Afric Oil”) on 31 May 2017, which expanded 
the Group’s operations into the downstream segment of the oil and gas value chain 
and provided a platform for further acquisitions in the sector. The immediate priority 
post-acquisition was the integration and optimisation of the business, which led to 
the adoption and implementation of a turnaround plan which focused on reliable and 
competitive supply, working capital improvements, volume and margin enhancement, 
cost and logistics optimisation and the growth of the Zimbabwe business. To date we 
are happy to report the following achievements against this plan:

•  supply agreements have been concluded with a number of oil majors which will 
ensure that the business is able to procure fuel products at competitive rates;

•  working capital facilities have now increased;

•  engagements are currently ongoing with respect to the renewal of customer 
contracts. New customers which Afric Oil intends to target have also been 
identified;

•  the immediate restructuring of the Afric Oil business to enable cost optimisation 
was completed at the end of March 2018, which focused on the reduction of direct 
and indirect staff costs and other identified operating costs. The impact of this 
optimisation should be fully reflected from the 2018/2019 financial year. We do 
recognise that cost optimisation is a continuous process; and

•  most legacy issues in Zimbabwe have been resolved and the business model has 
been revised to focus entirely on cash sales and a strategy has been implemented 
to grow the cash business from the Beitbridge depot.

For the nine months reported on, challenges were presented by our operating 
context arising from fuel price increases that required increased working capital and 
unprecedented discounts offered to customers by resellers in excess of discounts 
we enjoyed from our supply chain. These factors were some of the key drivers that 
resulted in the loss of some low-margin customers, which negatively impacted 
the expected volume and margin for the business. This was compounded by the 
temporary suspension of the Zimbabwe operations whilst we restructured the 
business. Afric Oil sold 222 million litres of fuel products for the nine months post-
acquisition of which 70%, 9% and 21% were attributable to diesel, petrol and paraffin 
sales respectively.

Looking ahead, we aim to complete the optimisation of the logistics function and 
initiate a Group sourcing strategy to include the Forever Fuels and Zimbabwe 
businesses, whilst targeting an improvement in margins. We will also finalise the 
renewal of customer contracts and the onboarding of targeted customers in order 
to strengthen our customer base. We have also strengthened our lubricants product 
offering, which should contribute a higher-margin business for Afric Oil in the current 
financial year.

Afric Oil, SA and Zimbabwe

As previously reported 
in the interim results, 
there was limited crude 
oil available under 
the contract with the 
NNPC, due to the 
increased number of 
parties awarded similar 
contracts, coupled with 
an increase in crude 
swaps for gasoline. 
As such Sacoil Energy 
Equity Resources Limited 
(“SEER”) was able to 
secure only one lifting of 
950 000 barrels of which 
50% is attributable to 
Efora. The crude trading 
contract expired in March 
2018 and SEER applied 
for a new contract which 
was granted in May 2018 
for a two-year period on 
similar terms. Looking 
ahead, the NNPC is 
focused on improving oil 
supply in Nigeria. It is our 
expectation that we will 
be able to secure more 
liftings under this new 
two-year contract. 

Crude trading, Nigeria

M I D S T R E A M D O W N S T R E A M
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S U S T A I N A B I L I T Y 
R E P O R T 

Introduction
We follow the principles contained in King IV, the Global Reporting Initiative’s (“GRI”) 
sustainability reporting guidelines, the Egyptian General Petroleum Corporation’s 
(“EGPC”) regulations and Egypt’s Oil & Gas Health, Safety and Environment 
(“EOGHSE”) forum guidelines. The Group is formalising a sustainability framework, 
based on the six capitals model, and aims to implement it within the next year. 

Human capital management and social sustainability
People are essential to the success of the Group and we aim to maintain a productive 
and healthy workforce by employing diverse and talented people, strengthening 
our leadership, and enhancing employee performance and engagement through 
development and reward programmes and study assistance. The Group is proud of 
its diverse culture and highly skilled leadership team, with a solid support system that 
is essential in driving the business to achieve its strategic objectives and creating a 
sustainable business. The Group also invests in local communities through donations, 
voluntary non-monetary contributions to underprivileged schools and the promotion 
of local employment.

This section of the report will focus on:

1 2 3 4
Empowering 

our employees
 Investment 

in local 
communities 

and enterprise 
development

Health and 
safety of 

employees 
and service 
providers

 Social 
performance

 
This report aims to 
provide stakeholders 
with transparency 
about the sustainability 
performance of the Group, 
and reflects the manner 
in which this is integrated 
into our business. 
The report focuses 
primarily on human 
capital management and 
social and environmental 
sustainability while other 
matters are addressed 
elsewhere in the integrated 
annual report. It includes 
matters that have a 
material impact on the 
long-term success of the 
business and covers the 
business operations of 
the Group in the oil and 
gas sector in South Africa, 
Zimbabwe and Egypt, 
except where otherwise 
mentioned.
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Empowering our employees
Initiatives Performance 

Educational training
The Group is providing study bursaries to a junior management employee 
and a semi-skilled employee for a three-year degree and a two-year 
diploma respectively, to further their careers. 
Well-being of employees
The Group contributes to defined benefit plans for its employees as it is 
concerned for their well-being after leaving our employment or when they 
have reached retirement age. This contribution policy, for now, only applies 
to locally based employees who have voluntarily selected to co-contribute 
to a retirement fund. 
Human rights
The Group recognises its responsibility to respect human rights and 
the general well-being of its employees, and this approach applies to 
employees and contractors. The Group adopts an integrated approach to 
human rights which is embedded in our values, Code of Conduct, policies 
and business processes.
Diversity initiatives
The Group continuously monitors its diversity by measuring the 
representation of women and local nationals in its workforce. The Group 
aims to improve its gender and race balance, in line with the newly 
implemented Race and Gender Diversity Policy, in the next few years to be 
more inclusive and representative. 

•  Employed 150 people in three countries, with 
more than 60% of the workforce operating in 
South Africa

•  Employee turnover rate of 4.4%
•  Study assistance of R0.2 million to employees
•  Total of 836 hours of educational and HSE 

training provided to employees
•  Zero reported incidents of discrimination across 

the Group
•  No human rights violations reported
•  Appointed first black South African female to 

the Group’s Board in April 2017

Focus areas for 2018/2019

•  Increase educational training and development 
programmes provided to employees

•  Uphold zero tolerance for discrimination 
•  Maintain zero human rights violations
•  Implement the Race and Gender Diversity Policy 
•  Conduct human rights training for employees

Group workforce diversity profile  
(as at 28 February 2018)

Male Female Foreign nationals2

Total A C I W A C I W Male Female
Top management 5 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 9
Senior management 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 5
Middle management 2 0 0 6 3 0 0 3 4 0 18
Junior management 1 1 0 5 2 1 0 2 13 0 25
Skilled 4 1 0 2 6 0 1 4 2 1 21
Semi-skilled 14 2 0 4 1 0 0 0 31 1 53
Unskilled 4 4 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 13
Total permanent employees 30 10 0 19 15 1 1 9 56 3 144
Non-permanent1 3 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 6
Total including non-permanent employees 33 10 0 19 17 2 1 9 56 3 150

Notes:
A – African, C – Coloured, I – Indian, W – White
1.  Non-permanent employees employed for more than three months are counted as permanent employees
2.  Foreign nationals are employees employed in South Africa that are not South African citizens

Investment in local communities and enterprise development 
Initiatives Performance 

We aim to promote social development and skills 
by hiring from local communities as often as 
possible. 
By virtue of our procurement policy applicable 
in South Africa, we aim to support South African 
enterprises by requiring that the majority of our 
suppliers are at least a Level 4 according to the 
BBBEE initiatives. 

•  We spent 65% of total procurement spend on black-owned enterprises 
at Efora Company level

• 62% of workforce is locally employed
•  Donations of R0.4 million
•  R0.4 million spent on skills development in Malawi with respect to our 

now relinquished Block 1 licence
•  21% of total workforce is female
•  The Company is 49% black owned

Focus areas for 2018/2019

•  Improve the BEE rating of the Company
•  Continue to increase the Company’s preferential procurement 

expenditure
•  Implement enterprise supplier development plans with local suppliers
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Health and safety of employees and service providers 
Initiatives Performance

Health and safety
The Group’s seven guiding principles underpinned in its HSE Policy are as follows:

Compliance and standards Reporting and monitoring Continuous improvement

•  Focus on complying with, but 
also exceeding where possible, 
all applicable global HSE laws 
and regulations

•  Compliance with all internal 
standards

•  Compliance with generally 
accepted environmental 
practices and established 
industry codes of practice

•  Regular evaluation and 
monitoring of the impact of 
past and present business 
activities on HSE matters

•  Comprehensive quarterly 
reporting of HSE matters to 
Efora’s Board of Directors

•  Use of innovative design and 
engineering to reduce the 
environmental impact of each 
of the Group’s operations 
throughout the asset’s life 
cycle

•  Efficient use of natural 
resources, including energy to 
minimise waste streams and 
emissions

The Group’s HSE Policy aims to minimise the impact of its operations on the environment in the countries 
in which we operate whilst providing safe and healthy working conditions for all our employees. 
The HSE Policy outlines, in comprehensive fashion, the Standard Operating Procedures which promote 
a culture of health, safety and protection of the environments in which the Group operates. It provides 
practice guidelines to management, staff, contractors and other affected role players. The Group has 
endeavoured to stay true to its primary HSE objective as espoused in its Code of Business Conduct and 
Ethics, viz, that the health and safety of its employees and the communities in which it operates are 
fundamental to the sustainability of the Group’s operations, which makes adherence to HSE standards 
non-negotiable. The Group also remains committed to ensuring that in instances where it may not be 
an operator, but has a shared business interest, that its operating partners share and practise the same 
commitment to HSE. This is monitored through the operating management structures.
Prevention programmes, accident monitoring and incident reporting
The enhancement to the Group’s accident prevention programmes was a direct result of the HSE review 
and self-assessment performed during the year. Enhancements made to the Lagia Oil Field include 
improvements to signage, fencing off of high-risk areas and installation of explosive-proof switches and 
gas detectors. The Group also saw an improvement in the practices around accident monitoring, from the 
alignment of the HSE Policy with the EGPC regulations and EOGHSE guidelines. We continue to evaluate 
and monitor the impact of past and present business activities on HSE matters as a preventative tool to 
improve safety and health performance. 
Implementation of ISO 31000
The Group has implemented its HSE plans in keeping with the ISO 31000 framework which also guides its 
overall ERM framework of which HSE forms an integral part. The focus to date has been on implementing 
the HSE Policy and HSE processes. This has included improving the governance structure, HSE risk 
assessment, improvement of HSE controls and reporting on HSE matters. Ongoing reviews of enterprise 
risks include HSE exposure.
Improvement of Group-wide Standard Operating Procedures
To ensure compliance with EGPC regulations, EOGHSE forum guidelines and international oil and gas 
industry best practices, an internal HSE review and self-assessment were conducted. The HSE self-
assessment focused on the following:
•  identification of HSE risks and the assessment of internal control adequacy; 
•  verification and development of health and safety plans;
•  assessment of the adequacy of protective equipment;
•  assessment of training needs for supervisory and execution personnel;
•  assessment of the suitability of access controls for designated areas, such as gas storage and 

confined spaces;
•  assessment of field-wide equipment to determine if it is fit for purpose; 
•  verification of overall compliance with EGPC regulations; and
•  a review of safety procedures during the drilling campaign.
Following on from this, a number of initiatives have been successfully implemented. These initiatives have 
contributed to the impeccable safety record which the Group has maintained since acquiring the asset, 
notwithstanding the drilling, steaming and hydraulic stimulation programmes that have been undertaken 
at the field. 

We are proud to 
report that there 
were no reportable 
injuries or fatalities 
at any of our sites 
in South Africa, 
Egypt and 
Zimbabwe.
As such there were 
no lost days or 
absenteeism due 
to work-related 
injuries. 
All drivers 
transporting 
dangerous goods 
underwent 
monthly training.

Focus areas for 
2018/2019

•  Improved fleet 
safety and 
security

•  Implement 
independent 
health 
assessments of 
employees at 
operational sites 
in South Africa

•  Continue 
monitoring and 
improving HSE 
Policy

S U S T A I N A B I L I T Y  R E P O R T  ( C O N T I N U E D )
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Social performance
Social performance is important in delivering our business strategy at community level. Building strong relationships with people, 
understanding their priorities and concerns, and managing the impact on communities are key to being a responsible and 
sustainable company.

The Group assesses and manages the potential social impact of our projects and operations as part of integrated environmental, 
social and health impact assessments.

The Group’s main contribution to society is providing people with energy products. We further contribute through paying taxes, 
focusing on procuring local goods and services, hiring locally and supporting social investment programmes.

Our contribution to society:

150 people employed 
by the Group

Of whom 62% are 
locally employed

836 hours of training 
for employees and interns

21% of employees are 
female

R1.9 million paid in 
taxes in South Africa

R0.4 million spent 
on donations

CSI projects in 
South Africa and Malawi

R0.2 million study 
assistance to employees

Environmental sustainability
Efora uses technology, capital assets, skills and natural resources to explore for, produce and distribute petroleum products to 
create economic and societal value. In generating this value we have to consider the unavoidable environmental impact of our 
activities through the use of renewable and non-renewable natural resources, as well as how communities might be affected.

Our approach
During the year under review the Group continued to improve its measures to monitor the impact of its operations on the 
environment. We monitored the Group’s water and energy consumption, greenhouse gas emissions, as well as effluent and waste 
from our operations to understand and minimise the impact of our operations on the environment. The process to monitor and 
report our environmental performance will continue to improve as the Group aligns its practices with industry norms. 

The integration of Afric Oil has brought on a new set of environmental sustainability challenges as the Group expanded its 
operation. The Group will now also monitor the impact of its acquired fleet on the environment in addition to the previously 
monitored parameters. The Group aims to comply with all applicable environmental regulations in the countries in which 
it operates. 

Electricity and diesel usage
Initiatives Performance

The measurement of energy consumption of a company is relevant to greenhouse 
gas (“GHG”) emissions and climate change, and is an indication of the effect an 
organisation has on the environment. 
About 95% of the Group’s energy consumption stems from generating electricity 
for Lagia operations and fuel used in Afric Oil’s distribution operations. A total 
of 957 170 litres of diesel was purchased for use in electricity generation and 
the distribution operations. The rest of the energy usage stems from day-to-day 
electricity usage at the Group’s various offices and travel related to business 
development activities and operations.
With almost all of the world’s energy originating from non-renewable sources 
such as coal, oil and gas, the Group understands the importance of making use of 
renewable energy sources in the long run.

Direct energy consumption of 35 286 GJ 
from primary sources
Indirect energy consumption of 749 GJ 
consists of purchased electricity
Total energy consumption = 36 035 GJ

Focus areas for 2018/2019

•  Establish a baseline for the enlarged 
Group’s energy usage

•  Improve the Group’s energy efficiency
•  Reduce the Group’s carbon footprint 

from energy and electricity
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S U S T A I N A B I L I T Y  R E P O R T  ( C O N T I N U E D )

Water usage 
Initiatives Performance 

By reporting on the total volume of water withdrawn by source the Group 
contributes to an understanding of the overall scale of potential impacts and risks 
associated with the Group’s operations, and in particular the water usage.
Notwithstanding the acquisition of Afric Oil, the enlarged Group’s water usage 
decreased by 5.05% during the year, primarily due to reduced water usage for the 
steaming operations at the Lagia Oil Field. 
The Group utilises municipal supplied water for its operations and its day-to-day 
needs at the various offices. Efforts to reduce the use of municipal supplied water 
are being investigated for the future.
Water is becoming a scares resource, yet it is essential to most industries and is 
integral to sustainable economic activity and growth. The Group recognises the 
importance of implementing measures to reduce water consumption in its day-to-
day activities and operations.

Water usage:
2017: 11 022 m3 
2018: 10 465 m3 
Water usage reduced by about 5.05%.

Focus areas for 2018/2019

•  Establish a baseline for the enlarged 
Group’s water consumption

•  Improve the Group’s overall water 
consumption by reducing use, 
increasing reuse and recycling

•  Implement measures to reduce use of 
clean municipal water in operations, 
where possible

Emissions, effluent and waste from operations 
Initiatives Performance 

With global warming on the rise the Group understands the importance of the 
need to report on and reduce GHG-emitting energy sources and to transition to 
low-carbon energy options to counter the effect of GHG emissions in the long run.
Carbon dioxide (“CO2”)
We report our GHG emissions consistent with the recommendations of GRI. 
Major contributors to the increase in the CO2 emissions are the Lagia site due to 
diesel used to power the generators to provide electricity to the field, steaming and 
drilling activities, and distribution operations relating to the Afric Oil business. The 
difference is also attributable to improved GHG emissions measurement controls. 
Environmental incidents
A major environmental incident or spill would be where rehabilitation and 
restitution would be required. All other incidents are categorised as minor. As a 
result of the Group’s HSE Policy, regular audits thereof and strict adherence 
thereto as well as continuous monitoring of the standards, there were no major 
environmental incidents during the year. 
Water effluent
We assess and carefully manage the risks of potential soil and groundwater 
contamination. The Lagia Oil Field disposed of 4 486 m3 of produced and waste 
water. The waste water is collected by a third-party contractor to dispose of 
responsibly. 
Waste (hazardous and non-hazardous)
We aim to reduce the amount of waste we generate and to reuse or recycle 
materials, wherever possible. We determine if waste is hazardous to ensure it is 
managed properly.
At our fuel distribution operations, waste consists of the old oil drained from 
the transportation trucks during service. This oil is hazardous and is secured in a 
container. The oil is collected by a third-party contractor who properly disposes of 
it. Since the acquisition of the Afric Oil business in June 2017 this site deposed of 
4 200 litres, which is equal to 3.6 tonnes.
Total environmental protection expenditure of R0.1 million was spent on the 
proper disposal of production waste from Lagia Oil Field.

CO2:
Total GHG emissions measured in tonnes 
of CO2-equivalent (mtCO2e) increased 
from 2 491 tonnes in 2017 to 2 956 tonnes 
in 2018. 
Spills
There were no major environmental 
incidents. 
Waste water
Hazardous waste water from Lagia site: 
4 486 m3 
Waste
Hazardous oil waste from fuel distribution 
operations: 3.6 tonnes
Environmental protection spend: 
R0.1 million

Focus areas for 2018/2019

•  Reduce direct GHG emissions
•  Reduce indirect GHG emissions by using 

less electricity
•  Reduce other indirect GHG emissions by 

travelling less
•  Initiatives to mitigate environmental 

impacts of products and services, and 
extent of impact mitigation

Group water usage

2018

2017

10 465

11 022
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O U R  G O V E R N A N C E 
F R A M E W O R K 
The Board endorses a professional and robust approach to governance within the Group which reinforces its 
commitment to best practices.

Shareholders

Board of Directors

Two Executive 
Directors and four 
Independent Non-
executive Directors
•  Leadership
•  Value creation
•  Sustainability
•  Governance and 

compliance
•  Strategy 
•  Risk management

Company Secretary 

Fusion Corporate 
Secretarial Services 
Proprietary Limited
•  Guidance to 

Directors on 
their duties, 
responsibilities 
and powers

•  Arm’s length 
relationship with 
the Directors

Audit and Risk 
Committee 

Three Independent 
Non-executive 
Directors
•  Risk management
•  Reporting
•  Compliance

Social, Ethics and 
Remuneration 
Committee

Three Independent 
Non-executive 
Directors
•  Transformation
•  Ethics
•  Health, safety and 

environmental 
matters

•  Compliance
•  Remuneration 

philosophy and 
policy

Nominations 
Committee

Three Independent 
Non-executive 
Directors
•  Governance
•  Board 

appointments and 
evaluations

Investment 
Committee

Three Independent 
Non-executive 
Directors
•  Mergers and 

acquisitions
•  Investment 

management
•  Material 

transactions

Chief Executive 
Officer

Dr Thabo Kgogo
•  Execution of 

Board strategy 
and mandate

Group Executive 
Committee

•  Management of 
day-to-day Group 
activities

Ethics | Combined assurance | Transparency | Delegation of Authority

The Board retains overall responsibility for the running of the Group and is accountable for making decisions that could have a 
material impact on the business.
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O U R  B O A R D  O F 
D I R E C T O R S

Independent Non-executive 
Director

Appointed 1 April 2017

Committee membership 
 C  

Mr Seruwe holds B.Com 
(Accounting) and MBA 
degrees and is the executive 
chairman of AFGRI Poultry, 
the non-executive chairman 
of LA Crushers and holds 
non-executive directorships at 
Bophelo Insurance Group and 
Nzalo Short-term Insurance. 
He was also a member of the 
board of the Unemployment 
Insurance Fund (“UIF”) and the 
chairman of the Investment and 
Financial Advisory Committees 
of the UIF. Mr Seruwe has 
held senior appointments 
at the National Treasury, 
Department of Public Works 
and PricewaterhouseCoopers 
and is a former commissioner 
of the UIF. 

Boas Seruwe (52)

Independent Non-executive 
Director

Appointed 12 July 2013

Committee membership 
 C  C   

Mr Sehoole is a chartered 
accountant by profession. 
He serves on the Specialist 
Committee on Company 
Law. Previously he was 
a member of the King 
Committee on Corporate 
Governance, the president of 
the South African Institute of 
Chartered Accountants and 
the chairman of the Audit 
Committee of the National 
Treasury.

Ignatius Sehoole (58)

Independent Non-executive 
Director

Appointed 1 April 2017

Committee membership 
    

Ms Masasa is a chartered 
accountant with extensive 
experience established over 
approximately 15 years working 
in commerce, assurance 
and corporate advisory 
services in South Africa and 
London. More recently she 
was a partner at Nkonki 
Incorporated where she was 
the Head of External Audit 
Services. Ms Masasa received 
an International Service Line 
Development Award at the 
2015 Kreston World conference 
in Rio for driving the adoption 
of integrated reporting and a 
Young Accountant of the Year 
Award in 2016 at the London 
International Accounting 
Bulletin (“IAB”) and The 
Accountant (“TA”) Awards. 
She also holds non-executive 
directorships at General 
Electric’s Londolovota Trust, the 
Mpumalanga Economic Growth 
Agency and is a National 
Council and Finance Committee 
member of the South African 
Institute of International Affairs.

Thuto Masasa (38)

Nominations Committee
Social, Ethics and Remuneration Committee
Audit and Risk Committee
Investment Committee

C Chairman
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Independent Non-executive 
Director

Appointed 1 April 2017

Committee membership 
 C    

Mr Mngconkola holds B.Tech 
(Business Administration) and 
Human Resources Management 
degrees and served the 
South African Government with 
dignity and pride for 30 years in 
the South African Police Service. 
He served on the board of the 
Public Investment Corporation 
SOC Limited where he was a 
member of the Investment, 
Audit and Risk, and Directors’ 
Affairs Committees and 
chairman of the Human 
Resources and Remuneration 
Committee. Mr Mngconkola is 
also a member of the boards 
of the V&A Waterfront, 
Growth Point Properties 
Limited, Harith General 
Partners, and Premier Finishing 
and Food Brands. 

Patrick Mngconkola (55)

Chief Executive Officer

Appointed 1 June 2014

 
 

Dr Kgogo has worked in the oil 
and gas industry for the past 
15 years. He joined Efora from 
PetroSA where he held the 
positions of Vice President: 
Operations and Acting Chief 
Operating Officer. Dr Kgogo 
was responsible for PetroSA’s 
integrated operations, which 
included offshore production 
wells and platforms, Gas-to-
Liquid (“GTL”) refinery, and 
shipping and aviation services. 
Dr Kgogo holds a B.Sc degree 
in Chemical Engineering from 
the University of Cape Town, 
a M.Sc degree in Petroleum 
Engineering from the University 
of London and a Ph.D degree 
in Petroleum Engineering from 
Imperial College London.

Dr Thabo Kgogo (42)

Chief Financial Officer

Appointed 1 February 2015

 
 

Mr Matroos has over 20 years’ 
experience in corporate 
finance both in the United 
Kingdom and more recently in 
South Africa. He joined Efora 
from Sasol where he held the 
position of Vice President: 
Corporate Finance, responsible 
for mergers and acquisitions, 
and specialised funding for 
the Sasol Group. He played a 
significant corporate finance 
role on a number of Sasol’s 
major capital projects, including 
its mining, GTL refinery and 
upstream activities. He holds 
a B.Com (Accounting) degree 
and Post Graduate Diploma in 
Accounting from the University 
of Cape Town and is a chartered 
accountant.

Damain Matroos (47)
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O U R  E X E C U T I V E 
M A N A G E M E N T

VP and Country Manager: 
Egypt 

Appointed 28 October 2014

Dr Magdy Bassaly holds 
Bachelors and Masters degrees 
and a Ph.D in Political Science, 
Economics and Religion. He has 
over 32 years of experience 
in the international energy 
sector and is the founder of 
several international oil trading 
and exploration companies. 
In 1989 Dr Bassaly joined 
the International Trading 
Company for Oil and Refined 
Products in Cyprus and also 
spent a number of years with 
Waterous Company in London. 
Dr Bassaly is highly experienced 
in international oil trade 
transactions and negotiating 
government concession 
agreements as well as the 
development of leases and 
leading operational teams.

Dr Magdy Bassaly (58)

Chief Executive Officer

Appointed 1 June 2014

Dr Kgogo has worked in the oil 
and gas industry for the past 
15 years. He joined Efora from 
PetroSA where he held the 
positions of Vice President: 
Operations and Acting Chief 
Operating Officer. Dr Kgogo 
was responsible for PetroSA’s 
integrated operations, which 
included offshore production 
wells and platforms, Gas-to-
Liquid (“GTL”) refinery, and 
shipping and aviation services. 
Dr Kgogo holds a B.Sc degree 
in Chemical Engineering from 
the University of Cape Town, 
a M.Sc degree in Petroleum 
Engineering from the University 
of London and a Ph.D degree 
in Petroleum Engineering from 
Imperial College London.

Dr Thabo Kgogo (42)

Chief Financial Officer

Appointed 1 February 2015

Mr Matroos has over 20 years’ 
experience in corporate 
finance both in the United 
Kingdom and more recently in 
South Africa. He joined Efora 
from Sasol where he held the 
position of Vice President: 
Corporate Finance, responsible 
for mergers and acquisitions, 
and specialised funding for 
the Sasol Group. He played a 
significant corporate finance 
role on a number of Sasol’s 
major capital projects, including 
its mining, GTL refinery and 
upstream activities. He holds 
a B.Com (Accounting) degree 
and Post Graduate Diploma in 
Accounting from the University 
of Cape Town and is a chartered 
accountant.

Damain Matroos (47)
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The Group has a diverse 
portfolio of assets spanning 

production in Egypt; exploration in the 
Democratic Republic of Congo; a midstream 

project relating to crude trading in Nigeria; and 
material downstream distribution operations 

throughout South Africa and Zimbabwe. 
Our focus as a Group is on delivering energy 

for the African continent by using Africa’s 
own resources to meet the significant 
growth in demand expected over the 

next decade.

Group Executive: Strategy and 
Business Development 

Appointed 10 January 2012

Willem de Meyer obtained 
a B.Sc (Hons) degree in 
Geophysics at the University of 
Pretoria and a M.Com degree 
in Mineral Economics at the 
Rand Afrikaans University. 
His 27 years of technical 
and operational experience 
were gained in the oil and 
gas industry with PetroSA, 
the National Oil Company of 
South Africa and SOEKOR, 
which he joined in 1982 and 
which subsequently became 
part of PetroSA. Mr De Meyer 
has held various senior 
managerial roles, including 
General Manager of E&P, Vice 
President: New Business and 
chief economist. A geophysicist 
by training, he is a member of 
the South African Geophysical 
Association and registered 
as a Professional Natural 
Scientist with the South African 
Council for Natural Scientific 
Professions.

Willem de Meyer (62)
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C O R P O R A T E 
G O V E R N A N C E 
R E P O R T 

Introduction
The Board of Efora, representing the 
Efora group of companies, is committed 
to the highest standards of corporate 
practice and conduct, as defined in 
King IV. This Corporate governance report 
sets out the key qualitative governance 
principles and practices of Efora. 

Governance highlights for 
the year under review
•  Revision of the Group’s corporate 

structure

•  Acquisition and integration of the 
new Afric Oil downstream business

•  Approved the annual budget which 
supports the execution of the 
Group’s strategy

•  Approved the delegation of authority 
for the 2017/2018 financial year

•  Ongoing monitoring of ERM 
framework

•  Approved the revised Remuneration 
Policy and proposed long-term 
incentive plan

•  Considered the sustainability of the 
Group

•  Monitored the performance of the 
Group against set targets

•  Annual review of terms of reference 
of Board Committees for alignment 
with King IV

•  Approved and adopted a Directors’ 
Independence Policy in line with the 
Listings Requirements

•  Appointed three additional 
Independent Non-executive Directors 
to the Board of Efora, taking into 
account the Gender Diversity Policy

•  Approved the revised Codes of 
Conduct and Ethics Policies and 
monitored the fraud hotline

•  Appointed SizweNtsalubaGobodo Inc. 
as the new auditors of the Group

•  Considered the reasons for Ernst & 
Young Inc.’s resignation

•  Approved the consolidated and 
separate financial statements of the 
Company

•  Approved the share consolidation 
and name change

•  Monitored pending litigation

•  Combined the Social and Ethics and 
Remuneration Committees

•  Monitored management’s 
performance against the corporate 
scorecard

•  Approved the delisting of the 
Company from AIM

•  Conducted an evaluation of the 
performance of the Board 

•  Approved and adopted a Race 
Diversity Policy in line with the 
Listings Requirements (post-period)

Board of Directors 
The Board is the custodian of the 
Group’s corporate governance and acts 
in the best interests of Efora and its 
many stakeholders. The Board acted 
in accordance with its Board Charter, 
which includes the details of its role 
and responsibilities. The Board Charter 
is reviewed on a regular basis and is in 
line with the Company’s Memorandum 
of Incorporation (“MOI”), which, 
amongst other matters, regulates 
the composition, scope of authority, 
responsibilities and functions of 
the Board. A balance of authority is 
ensured through an agreed division 
of responsibility. No individual has 
unrestricted decision-making powers. 

 
The Board accepts that 
effective corporate 
governance practices 
are necessary to achieve 
and maintain trust 
and confidence in the 
organisation at all levels, 
and aims to integrate 
responsible corporate 
citizenship into the Group’s 
business operations to 
ensure sustainable long-
term growth.
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The Board retains effective control 
through a well-developed governance 
structure of Board subcommittees 
and a suitable delegation of authority. 
The Group’s governance framework 
is depicted on page 45. The Board, 
individually and collectively, cultivated 
a culture of integrity, competence, 
responsibility, accountability, fairness 
and transparency. The Board appreciates 
that strategy, risk, performance and 
sustainability are interdependent, and 
the Board is responsible for approving 
strategic direction for the Group that 
addresses and integrates each of 
these elements. For the Board Charter 
and the Board Committees’ Terms of 
Reference, refer to the Efora website, 
www.eforaenergy.com. 

The following individuals resigned as 
Non-executive Directors during the 
period under review: 

•  Mr Vusumzi Pikoli 
(28 September 2017)

•  Ms Titilola Akinleye 
(28 September 2017) 

•  Mr Mzuvukile Maqetuka 
(2 October 2017)

Mr Tito Mboweni did not offer himself 
for re-election as Non-executive 
Director at the Annual General Meeting 
of the Company held on 2 October 2017 
and subsequently retired as a Director 
on the same day. 

On 1 April 2017 three new 
Directors were appointed to 
the Board – Ms Thuto Masasa, 
Mr Patrick Mngconkola and 
Mr Boas Seruwe. These appointments 
were confirmed and approved by the 
shareholders at the Annual General 
Meeting held on 2 October 2017. 
No additional Non-executive Directors 
were appointed during the period 
under review. 

Key responsibilities of the 
Board
•  Ensuring all shareholders are treated 

equitably and equally

•  Approving and monitoring the 
implementation of the strategic plan 
developed by management

•  Governing the ethics of the Group

•  Providing ethical leadership and 
direction

•  Monitoring key risk areas specifically 
related to governance issues

•  Acting as the focal point for, and 
custodian of corporate governance

•  Monitoring compliance with all 
relevant laws, rules, codes and 
standards of business practice 
through a compliance framework

•  Monitoring performance through 
the various Board Committees 
established to assist in the 
discharging of its duties while 

The Efora Board comprises four Independent Non-executive Directors and two Executive Directors. This composition 
represents the appropriate balance of knowledge, skills, experience, diversity and independence, which enables the Board 
to discharge its governance role and responsibilities objectively and effectively. Members of the Board are as follows: 

Mr Boas Seruwe Independent Non-executive Director and Chairman

Ms Thuto Masasa Independent Non-executive Director

Mr Patrick Mngconkola Independent Non-executive Director

Mr Ignatius Sehoole Independent Non-executive Director

Dr Thabo Kgogo Chief Executive Officer

Mr Damain Matroos Chief Financial Officer 

Brief biographies of the Directors are detailed on pages 46 and 47.

Board composition

T
R A N S F O R M A T I O

N

83% Black male

17% Black female

B A L A N C E

33% Executive

67% Independent  
Non-executive

T E N U R E

50% 1 – 2 years

50% 2 – 5 years
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retaining full accountability 
and without abdicating its own 
responsibilities

•  Ensuring an effective and 
independent Audit and Risk 
Committee

•  Ensuring that reports issued by 
the Group enable stakeholders to 
make informed assessments of the 
Group’s performance and its short-
term, medium-term and long-term 
prospects

•  Appointing and evaluating the 
performance of the Chief Executive 
Officer

•  Monitoring open and prompt 
engagement with all key 
stakeholders

Each member of the Board has a 
fiduciary duty to act in the best interests 
of the Group, and in discharging such 
duty ensures that the Company acts in 
the best interests of its stakeholders. 
There is a policy evidencing a clear 
balance of power and authority at Board 
level to ensure that no one director has 
unfettered powers of decision-making. 
All Non-executive Directors have the 
necessary skills and experience to 
bring judgement to bear, independent 
of management, on issues of strategy, 
performance, resources, transformation, 
diversity and employment equity, 
standards of conduct and evaluation 
of performance. Non-executive 
Directors have unrestricted access to 
management and also have access to 
independent advice, at the Company’s 
expense, on any matter related to their 
responsibilities. They receive fees for 
their services as Directors, as approved 
by shareholders each year at the 
Company’s Annual General Meeting.

Non-executive Directors are appointed 
through a formal letter of appointment 
and are not:

•  involved in the day-to-day 
management of Efora’s business and 
have not been involved at any time 
during the previous financial year;

•  a prescribed officer of the Company 
or related or interrelated company, 
and have not been such a prescribed 
officer at any time during the 
previous three financial years;

•  a material supplier or customer of 
the Company, such that a reasonable 
and informed third party would 
conclude in the circumstances 
that the integrity, impartiality 
and objectivity of that Director is 
compromised by that relationship;

•  related to any person contemplated 
above;

•  a representative of a shareholder 
that has the ability to control or 
significantly influence management; 
and

•  full-time salaried employees of the 
Group currently or in the past.

None of the Non-executive Directors 
has served in an independent capacity 
for longer than nine years and therefore 
no independence assessment by the 
Board was required. 

Efora is committed to fostering a 
corporate culture that embraces 
diversity. Diversity includes, but is not 
limited to, gender, age, ethnicity and 
cultural background. In this regard Efora 
has adopted a Gender Diversity Policy, 
as well as a Race Diversity Policy (now 
combined as the Race and Gender 
Diversity Policy), which aims to promote 
an environment that is conducive to the 
appointment and retention of well-
qualified Board members and, at the 
same time, maximising the corporate 
goals of Efora. 

The Board is satisfied with the progress 
made during the year with respect to 
gender and race representation on the 
Board as it continues to implement 
the principles set out in the Race and 
Gender Diversity Policy.

Black Female representation:  One
White Female representation:  None
Black Male representation:  Five
White Male representation:  None

Nomination, election and 
appointment of Directors
The appointment of Directors is a 
matter for the Board as a whole, 
assisted by a Nominations Committee. 
A formal and transparent process for 
nominating, electing and appointing 
Directors is in place. 

Selection of Directors
The Board takes into account the 
following when considering a candidate 
to be nominated for election to 
the Board: 

•  the Board size and diversity; 

•  the current knowledge, skills and 
experience required by the Board; 

•  the collective knowledge, skills and 
experience required by the Board; 
and 

•  whether the candidate meets the 
appropriate criteria. 

All recommended Director appointments 
are subject to background and reference 
checks. All Non-executive Directors 
are required to confirm that they have 
sufficient time available to fulfil the 
responsibilities of a Non-executive 
Director. All Directors are appointed by 
shareholders’ resolution at the Annual 
General Meeting following his/her 
appointment. In terms of the Company’s 
MOI one-third of the Non-executive 
Directors are thereafter required to 
retire annually by rotation and, if put 
forward for re-election and if available 
for re-election, are considered for 
reappointment at the Annual General 
Meeting. Details pertaining to Directors 
who are up for rotation are contained in 
the Notice of Annual General Meeting. 
The Board is permitted to remove 
a Director without shareholders’ 
approval for due cause, as set out in 
the Companies Act. Newly appointed 
Non-executive Directors undergo a 
detailed induction process to familiarise 
themselves with Efora.

The Non-executive Directors receive 
fees for their services as Directors, 
as approved by shareholders each year 
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at the Company’s Annual General Meeting. Details pertaining to the remuneration of Non-executive Directors are provided in the 
Remuneration report on page 65. 

Board evaluation
The Board, through its Company Secretary, performed evaluations of the performance of the Board of Directors and the Board 
was satisfied that the evaluation process assisted with improving its performance and effectiveness. The evaluation questionnaire 
covered, amongst other matters, the key principles and practices for these types of evaluations and was completed by all 
Directors. The evaluation questionnaire allowed for scope and comments for areas of improvement. The results were tabled to 
the Nominations Committee and the Board and no remedial actions were required. The results suggested an effective and well-
performing Board. 

Board meeting attendance 
The Board met six times during the year under review. Attendance at these meetings is summarised below:

Board 24 May 2017 3 Aug 2017 28 Sep 2017 2 Oct 2017 23 Nov 2017 26 Feb 2018

Tito Mboweni P P P R R R

Mzuvukile Maqetuka P P P R R R

Vusumzi Pikoli P P P R R R

Ignatius Sehoole P P P P P P

Titilola Akinleye P P(TELE) P R R R

Dr Thabo Kgogo P P P P P P

Damain Matroos P P P P P P

Boas Seruwe P P P P P P

Patrick Mngconkola P P P P P P

Thuto Masasa A P P P P P

Company Secretary P P P P P P

Key
P = Present; P(TELE) = In attendance by teleconference; A = Apology; R = Resigned or retired; N/I = Not Invited; N/A = Not Appointed

Board Committees
Due to the current size of the Board, as 
well as in its endeavours to comply with 
the recommendations and principles 
of King IV, the role and functions 
of the Social and Ethics Committee 
were combined with those of the 
Remuneration Committee to form 
a Social, Ethics and Remuneration 
Committee. The Board will give further 
consideration to this in the event that 
additional Non-executive Directors are 
appointed to the Board. 

The Board, after being satisfied that the 
arrangement for delegation within its 

own structures promoted independent 
judgement and assisted with balance 
of power and effective discharge of its 
duties, delegated particular roles and 
responsibilities to the following Board 
Committees: 

•  Audit and Risk Committee; 

•  Social, Ethics and Remuneration 
Committee;

•  Nominations Committee; and

•  Investment Committee.

There is transparency and full disclosure 
by the Committees to the Board in 
the form of written reports by the 

respective Committee Chairpersons. 
The subcommittees are empowered 
to make recommendations to the 
Board within the ambit of their Board-
approved terms of reference, which 
set out the purpose, composition and 
roles and responsibilities, amongst 
other matters, which are reviewed 
annually and updated where necessary. 
The Chairpersons of the respective 
Committees are appointed by 
the Board.

The composition and key focus areas of 
the various subcommittees are set out 
overleaf.

53

integrated annual report
E F O R A  E N E R G Y  L I M I T E D



Audit and Risk Committee 
Composition Meeting attendance

Members:
Ignatius Sehoole 
(Chairman)
Thuto Masasa (appointed 
24 May 2017)
Patrick Mngconkola 
(appointed 
23 November 2017)
Vusumzi Pikoli (resigned 
28 September 2017)
Mzuvukile Maqetuka 
(resigned 2 October 2017) 

Invitees:
Chief Executive Officer
Chief Financial Officer
Group Financial Controller
Internal and External 
Auditors

30 Mar 
2017

15 May 
2017

22 May 
2017

24 Aug 
2017

15 Nov 
2017

11 Dec 
2017

15 Feb 
2018

Ignatius Sehoole P P P P P P P
Vusumzi Pikoli A P P(TELE) P R R R
Mzuvukile Maqetuka P P P A R R R
Titilola Akinleye P(TELE) P(TELE) P(TELE) N/A R R R
Patrick Mngconkola N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A P P
Thuto Masasa N/A N/A N/A P P P P

2017/2018 key focus areas 2018/2019 key focus areas

•  Recommended approval of the 2018/2019 budget 
•  Recommended approval of the annual financial 

statements 
•  Reviewed the delegation of authority
•  Continued monitoring the Company’s going concern 

assumption
•  Monitored the performance of the Group against set 

targets
•  Recommended the appointment of 

SizweNtsalubaGobodo Inc. as External Auditors
•  Considered the reasons for Ernst & Young Inc.’s 

resignation
•  Recommended the name change to the Board
•  Approved the share consolidation
•  Approved the interim results of the Group 
•  Monitored progress of pending litigation
•  Monitored the execution of the Internal Audit plan by 

Grant Thornton

Fundraising by way of the planned 
rights issue
Completion of the implementation of 
the combined assurance model
Standardisation of risk methodology 
across the Group

Refer to page 66 for a full report of the Audit and Risk Committee. 

Nominations Committee 
Composition Meeting attendance

Members:
Boas Seruwe (Chairman, 
appointed 24 May 2017) 
Patrick Mngconkola 
(appointed 24 May 2017)
Thuto Masasa (appointed 
8 November 2017) 
Tito Mboweni (retired 
2 October 2017) 
Mzuvukile Maqetuka 
(resigned 2 October 2017) 

Invitee:
Chief Executive Officer

20 Mar 
2017

10 May 
2017

7 Nov 
2017

13 Feb 
2018

Boas Seruwe N/A N/A  P P
Patrick Mngconkola N/A N/A  P(TELE) P
Thuto Masasa N/A  N/A  N/A A
Tito Mboweni P(TELE) P(TELE) R R
Mzuvukile Maqetuka P P R R

2017/2018 key focus areas 2018/2019 key focus areas

•  Recommended to the Board the appointment of three 
Independent Non-executive Directors

•  Aligned the Committee’s terms of reference with King IV
•  Approved a Directors’ Independence Policy
•  Conducted an evaluation of the performance of the 

Board and reviewed the results thereof
•  Reviewed the Board subcommittee composition for 

alignment with King IV
•  Approved the Race Diversity Policy

Board evaluation
Further diversification of the Board
transformation
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Social, Ethics and Remuneration Committee 
Composition Meeting attendance

Members:
Patrick Mngconkola 
(Chairman, appointed 
8 November 2017)
Boas Seruwe (appointed 
8 November 2017)
Ignatius Sehoole
Tito Mboweni (retired 
2 October 2017)# 
Mzuvukile Maqetuka 
(resigned 2 October 2017)*#

Vusumzi Pikoli (resigned 
28 September 2017)*#

Titilola Akinleye (resigned 
28 September 2017)*# 

Invitees:
Chief Executive Officer
Chief Financial Officer

10 May 
2017*

10 May 
2017#

22 May 
2017#

7 Jul 
2017*

11 Sep 
2017*

15 Nov 
2017

27 Nov 
2017

5 Dec 
2017

13 Feb 
2018

Patrick 
Mngconkola P P(TELE) P(TELE) P
Boas Seruwe P P(TELE) P(TELE) P
Ignatius Sehoole P P P A P P P(TELE) P(TELE) P
Tito Mboweni P(TELE) P
Mzuvukile 
Maqetuka P P P P P
Vusumzi Pikoli P P P(TELE) P P
Titilola Akinleye P(TELE) P(TELE) A P(TELE) P(TELE)

2017/2018 key focus areas 2018/2019 key focus areas

•  Aligned terms of reference with King IV
•  Reviewed and revised the procurement policy
•  Monitored pending legal matters
•  Monitored the Company’s progress with regards to the 

ERM framework with respect to social and ethics matters
•  Monitored the Company’s fraud and ethics hotline
•  Reviewed the Company’s Code of Conduct and Ethics
•  Approved the revised Remuneration Policy and long-term 

incentive share plan
•  Oversaw development and implementation of the 

corporate scorecard
•  Revised the corporate structure of the Group
•  Combined the Remuneration and Social and Ethics 

Committees

Transformation
Improving the employee value 
proposition
Progressing outstanding legal matters

*  Social and Ethics Committee membership and meeting attendance prior to the combining of the Social and Ethics and Remuneration Committees
#  Remuneration Committee membership and meeting attendance prior to the combining of the Social and Ethics and Remuneration Committees

Refer to page 58 for the Remuneration report of the Social, Ethics and Remuneration Committee.
Refer to page 70 for the Social and ethics report of the Social, Ethics and Remuneration Committee.

Investment Committee 
Composition Meeting attendance

Members:
Ignatius Sehoole 
(Chairman)
Thuto Masasa (appointed 
24 May 2017)
Patrick Mngconkola 
(appointed 24 May 2017)
Titilola Akinleye (resigned 
28 September 2017)

Invitees:
Chief Executive Officer
Chief Financial Officer
Group Executive: Business 
Development and Strategy

15 May 
2017

21 Sep 
2017

15 Feb 
2018

Ignatius Sehoole P P P
Patrick Mngconkola N/A P(TELE) P
Thuto Masasa N/A A P
Titilola Akinleye P(TELE) P(TELE) R

2017/2018 key focus areas 2018/2019 key focus areas

•  Oversaw the optimisation of the Lagia operations and the 
pilot well drilling programme

•  Considered various opportunities across the O&G value 
chain

•  Reviewed the business strategy of the Group
•  Oversaw the acquisition and integration of the Afric Oil 

business
•  Reviewed the terms of reference for alignment with 

King IV
•  Approved the delisting from AIM

Completion of the integration of 
Afric Oil
Evaluation of opportunities in 
the midstream and downstream 
segments
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Chairman of the Board and CEO
The roles and responsibilities of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer remained separated. Both the Chairman and CEO operate 
under distinct mandates issued and approved by the Board that clearly differentiate the division of responsibilities within Efora and 
ensures a balance of power and authority on the Board. Mr Boas Seruwe was appointed as the Chairman of the Board with effect 
from 2 October 2017 subsequent to Mr Tito Mboweni’s retirement at the last Annual General Meeting. The roles of the Chairman 
and CEO are segregated as follows: 

Chairman: Mr Boas Seruwe CEO: Dr Thabo Kgogo 

•  Elected by the Board
•  Independent Non-executive Director
•  Leads the Board to objectively and effectively discharge its 

governance role and responsibilities
•  Harnesses the talents and energy contributed by each of the 

individual Directors
•  Sets the ethical tone for the Board and the Group
•  Sets agenda for Board meetings, assisted by the Company 

Secretary

•  Responsible for the ongoing operations of Efora
•  Implementation of Board-approved policies and strategies
•  Development of a long-term strategy for the Group 
•  Recommending the business plan and budgets to the Board 

for approval
•  Accountable for the executive management team

The Chairman’s and CEO’s performances 
are appraised on an annual basis 
by the Board and the Chairman of 
the Board respectively. The role and 
function of the CEO are formalised and 
his performance is evaluated against 
Board-approved criteria. The Board’s 
governance and management 
functions are aligned through the 
CEO. The Chairman is not a member 
of the Audit and Risk Committee. He is 
the Chairman of the Nominations 
Committee and a member of the Social, 
Ethics and Remuneration Committee. 

Executive Directors
The Executive Directors carefully 
manage the conflict between 
management responsibilities and 
fiduciary duties as Directors and are 
involved in the Group on a day-to-
day basis. The Board determines the 
remuneration of Executive Directors 
in accordance with the Remuneration 
Policy put to shareholders’ vote. 
The Executive Directors, together 
with other executive management, 
are individually mandated and held 
accountable for:

•  the implementation of strategies 
and key policies determined by the 
Board;

•  managing and monitoring the 
business and affairs of the Group in 
accordance with approved business 
plans and budgets;

•  prioritising the allocation of capital 
and other resources; and

•  establishing the best management 
and other operating practices for the 
Group.

Company Secretary
Fusion Corporate Secretarial Services 
Proprietary Limited (“Fusion”) remained 
the Company Secretary of the Company 
for the year under review. The Board 
of Efora is satisfied that Fusion has 
the necessary competence and 
qualifications to act as a Company 
Secretary, with combined experience of 
approximately 17 years and recognises 
Fusion’s role in entrenching good 
corporate governance. 

The Company Secretary is responsible 
for, amongst other matters, ensuring 
proper administration of the Board, 
as well as adherence to sound 
corporate governance procedures. 
In addition, the Company Secretary 
is also responsible for the functions 
as specified in the Companies Act. 
All Directors have access to the advice 
and services of the Company Secretary 
and have full and timely access to 
information that may be relevant for the 
proper discharge of their duties.

The Board evaluates the competency 
and effectiveness of the Company 
Secretary, as required in terms of the 
Listings Requirements. The evaluation 
process includes an assessment of the 

Company Secretary’s eligibility, skills, 
knowledge and execution of duties. 

The Board confirms that the Company 
Secretary:

•  is not a material shareholder of Efora 
or a party to any major contractual 
relationship with Efora;

•  is independent from management 
and does not have executive duties 
and responsibilities, aside from the 
core responsibilities of a Company 
Secretary; and 

•  maintains an arm’s length 
relationship with the Board, noting 
that the Company Secretary is not a 
Director of the Company and is not 
related to any of the Directors.

The certificate that the Company 
Secretary is required to issue in terms 
of section 88(2)(e) of the Companies 
Act is on page 7 of the annual 
financial statements for the year 
ended 28 February 2018 which are 
available on the Company’s website at 
www.eforaenergy.com.

Training and updating the 
knowledge of Directors
The Board and each individual Director 
have a working understanding of the 
business, applicable laws, rules, codes 
and standards affecting the Company 
and the Group. Directors receive 
regular briefings on changes in risks, 
laws and the environment. The Group 
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is committed to the induction and 
ongoing training of Directors, which are 
conducted through a formal process.

Internal Auditors
Grant Thornton South Africa has been 
the Internal Auditor of the Group since 
2014. The outsourcing of this function 
allows the Group access to the relevant 
skills and expertise to execute the 
function effectively. The Audit and Risk 
Committee approves the work plan and 
budget of the Internal Audit function 
of the Group. All issues identified by 
the Internal Auditors for corrective 
action are monitored by the Audit and 
Risk Committee on a quarterly basis to 
ensure that management addresses the 
Internal Audit findings on a timely basis.

Political party support
Efora endorses all principles and 
institutions that support a free 
and democratic society, but it does 
not donate to or in favour of any 
political party. 

Dealing in securities and 
insider trading
Efora adopted a policy on dealings in 
Company securities in line with the 
requirements of the JSE Limited and the 
Financial Markets Act , No. 19 of 2012. 
Directors are prohibited from trading in 
shares during closed periods as well as 
when the Company is under cautionary. 
Closed periods extend from the end of 
Efora’s financial half-year and year-
end until publication of the relevant 
results. All dealings in shares of Efora by 

Directors are reported on the JSE Stock 
Exchange News Service (“SENS”) within 
48 hours of the trade. 

Investor relations and 
communication with 
stakeholders
The Group is committed to ongoing 
interactive relationships with 
shareholders, investors, analysts and 
regulators. The Group does not present 
the interim results in a presentation 
format to the shareholders, but the 
annual results are presented at the 
Annual General Meeting and on 
the Company’s website. Management is 
available to shareholders with questions 
relating to the performance of the 
Group. Efora remains committed to an 
open relationship with shareholders and 
other stakeholders. 

Details of the Company’s Sponsor, 
Company Secretary, Transfer Secretaries 
and investor relations team are listed on 
the inside of the back cover.

Group’s Business Code of 
Conduct and Ethics
The Group adopted a Business Code of 
Conduct and Ethics (“the Code”) that 
defines how we do business and interact 
with our stakeholders. All employees are 
trained to understand the requirements 
and obligations contained in the Code. 
The Group will rigorously enforce the 
content and spirit of the Code and 
will have zero tolerance for unethical 

behaviour and breaches of the Code. 
The Code ensures that the behaviour is 
aligned with our values and addresses, 
amongst others:

•  conflict of interest;

•  anti-bribery and anti-corruption; and 

•  anti-competitive behaviour and 
practices. 

During 2016 the Board introduced a 
fraud “hotline” to enable stakeholders in 
all regions to report unethical behaviour. 
The hotline is managed by an external 
service provider. To date no incidents of 
fraud or unethical behaviour have been 
reported. The Board, in conjunction with 
the Social, Ethics and Remuneration 
Committee, will continue to monitor 
the Group’s fraud “hotline”. The Group’s 
hotline has to date been managed by 
Nkonki, which is presently undergoing 
liquidation. The Board is looking for an 
alternative service provider to monitor 
the hotline going forward.

HOTLINE: 0800 143 728 (RSA only)

SMS: 33 000 (RSA only)

E-MAIL: fraudhotline@nkonki.com/
ethics@nkonki.com (RSA and Egypt)

King IV Index 
Grant Thornton, as part of the audit 
plan for the year, assessed the 
Company’s compliance with the King IV 
principles. The King IV application 
register is available on our website at 
www.eforaenergy.com.

57

integrated annual report
E F O R A  E N E R G Y  L I M I T E D



R E M U N E R A T I O N 
R E P O R T 

Dear Stakeholders

I am pleased 
to present the 
Remuneration report 
of the Social, Ethics 
and Remuneration 
Committee 
(“the Committee”) 
for the year ended 
28 February 2018. 
This report provides 
an overview of the 
Company’s approach 
to remuneration and 
contains sections 
which deal with the 
governance mandate 
of the Committee, 
the salient features 
of the Remuneration 
Policy and the 
outcomes from the 
implementation of 
the principles set out 
therein. 

Our approach to 
remuneration
The Company strives to be an employer 
of choice in its chosen market by 
creating an environment where people 
deliver great results and share in 
the value they create. Appropriate 
remuneration and reward policies and 
practices play a critical role in attracting, 
motivating and retaining solid and 
high-performing individuals, and people 
with scarce and critical skills. How the 
Company remunerates employees 
reflects the dynamics of the market and 
context in which it operates, thereby 
promoting alignment with the strategic 
direction and specific value drivers of 
the businesses within the Group. 

The Company recognises fair reward 
and recognition as key strategies to 
foster a high-performance culture 
and an important factor in employee 
engagement. Performance-related pay 
(“PRP”) hence forms the cornerstone 
of our reward philosophy, supported 
by a robust performance management 
system. Reward and recognition also 
augment the Company’s performance-
driven culture and its drive to achieve 
business objectives. 

Governance
Terms of Reference of the 
Committee
The mandate of the Committee with 
respect to remuneration practices of the 
Company includes, but is not limited to:

•  overseeing the setting of 
remuneration quanta and terms and 
conditions for fixed and variable pay;

•  overseeing the establishment of a 
remuneration philosophy and policy;

•  ensuring that the Remuneration 
Policy and Implementation Report 
are put to non-binding advisory 
votes at the general meeting of 
shareholders once every year;

•  reviewing the outcomes of the 
implementation of the Remuneration 
Policy;

•  ensuring that the structure and mix 
of fixed and variable pay, in cash, 
shares and other elements, meet 
the Group’s needs and the Board’s 
strategic objectives;

•  satisfying itself as to the accuracy 
of recorded performance measures 
that govern the vesting of incentives;

•  ensuring that all benefits, including 
retirement benefits and other 
financial arrangements, are justified 
and correctly valued;

•  considering the results of the 
evaluation of the performance of the 
CEO and other Executive Directors, 
both as Directors and as Executives 
in determining remuneration;

•  selecting an appropriate 
comparative group when comparing 
remuneration levels; and

Patrick 
Mngconkola
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•  regularly reviewing incentive 
schemes to ensure continued 
contribution to shareholder value 
and correct administration of the 
schemes.

The Committee acts on behalf of Efora 
and its subsidiaries on matters relating 
to remuneration. The Committee 
is satisfied that it has fulfilled its 
responsibilities in compliance with its 
mandate. Detailed Terms of Reference 
of the Committee are also available on 
our website at www.eforaenergy.com.

Membership and attendance at 
meetings 
The composition of the Committee and 
each member’s attendance at meetings 
are set out on page 55. The Board 
is satisfied that the Committee is 
sufficiently qualified and experienced 
to discharge its duties as set out in the 
Terms of Reference.

Key activities of the Committee 
for the year under review
•  Aligned Terms of Reference with 

King IV

•  Approved the revised Remuneration 
Policy and long-term incentive share 
plan

•  Oversaw the development and 
implementation of the corporate 
scorecard

•  Reviewed the performance of 
Executive Directors

•  Performed an annual remuneration 
review

•  Combined the Remuneration, and 
Social and Ethics Committees

Salient features of the 
Remuneration Policy
The current Remuneration Policy, 
in conjunction with the remuneration 
philosophy, is based on the following 
key principles:

•  providing market-competitive 
fixed remuneration that rewards 
relevant skills, responsibilities and 
contribution and is aligned with the 
Group’s strategy;

•  regular independent benchmarking 
of Executives’, Directors’ and 
employees’ remuneration against 
companies of a similar size and 
complexity within the O&G industry; 

•  annual review of short-term 
incentives against performance in 
support of the delivery of short-term 
operational, financial and strategic 
goals; and

•  awarding of long-term incentives in 
line with the Group’s share option 
scheme.

Elements of remuneration
The Group’s remuneration structure is 
outlined in this Remuneration report. 
The remuneration package comprises 
core fixed elements (total guaranteed 
package (“TGP”)) and two performance-
based variable elements (performance 
bonus and share option scheme). 

TGP
The Group follows a “cost to company” 
approach with respect to the TGP which 
comprises:

(i)  base salary in cash;

(ii)  pension and medical aid 
contributions;

(iii)  annual leave; and

(iv)  social security contributions 
(e.g. UIF).

Variable remuneration
Employees who meet the criteria 
outlined in the Remuneration Policy and 
are in good standing with the Group 
may be eligible to be considered for: 

(i)  a performance bonus; and/or

(ii)  share options.

Eligibility for participation in the 
performance bonus is based on 
the attainment of annual targets, 
both financial and non-financial. 
The Committee determines eligibility 
for participation in the share option 
scheme. The Company currently 
complies with the terms of the 
share option scheme approved by 
shareholders at the Annual General 
Meeting held in 2014. It is looking at 
enhancing its remuneration practices 
with respect to long-term incentives 
and has developed a five-year share 
incentive plan which has been approved 
by the Board and will be put forward 
to shareholders for approval. This new 
plan, which is seen as a step up from the 
scheme already in existence is designed 
to be more inclusive, extending to 
all employees and is centred on the 
attainment of agreed performance 
targets over a longer term.
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The Committee considers the appropriate mix of remuneration to attract and retain the required expertise and skills to support the 
Group’s growth ambitions. The Group’s current remuneration structure is summarised in the table below:

ALL EMPLOYEES NEDs

Component
Total guaranteed 
package Short-term incentives Long-term incentives Fixed pay

Remuneration 
element

Base salary and 
retirement and 
standard benefits

Performance bonus Share options NED fees

Objective Guaranteed 
remuneration is 
designed to ensure 
that individuals are 
paid equitably relative 
to their worth in the 
market and their 
contribution to the 
success of the Group

The investment in a short-term bonus 
payment is primarily focused on 
encouraging employees to increase 
productivity in order to achieve the Group’s 
targets

Long-term incentives 
act as a retention 
mechanism, 
encouraging a 
longer-term horizon 
for decision-making. 
They also encourage 
ownership of equity 
in the Group

Remunerates NEDs 
for their services and 
contribution

Eligibility All employees All employees Directors (Executive 
and Non-executive) 
and employees who 
are nominated by the 
Committee

NEDs

Pay delivery Monthly in cash Annually in cash at the discretion of the 
Board, subject to affordability

Discretionary in 
share options

Monthly (retainer) in 
cash
Quarterly (meeting 
attendance fees) in 
cash

Application •  The Group pegs its 
salary midpoint to 
the national market 
midpoint. In the 
instance of critical 
and scarce skills the 
Group remunerates 
positions falling into 
this category up 
to 20% above the 
midpoint.

•  The Group reviews 
salaries annually 
and takes into 
account Group 
performance, 
inflation and market 
movements, and 
performance 
ratings.

•  Remuneration 
is regularly 
benchmarked 
against companies 
of similar size and 
complexity in the 
O&G sector.

•  In all cases the annual Group corporate 
scorecard (“scorecard”) will trigger the 
awarding of performance bonuses. 
The Board also considers affordability 
and the business outlook prior to 
approving the payment of incentives

•  The bonus is over and above the 
guaranteed remuneration and is not 
guaranteed income

•  The award of bonuses takes into account 
market practices established through 
regular benchmarking

•  No bonuses will be paid if the scorecard 
is below 2.5 points out of a 5-point 
rating scale. Should this criteria be met, 
individuals with performance ratings 
less than 2.5 will not qualify for a 
performance bonus

•  Bonuses are paid at 15% to 200% of 
the total guaranteed package based 
on performance and the employee’s 
job grade. Executive Directors are 
incentivised at between 40% and 200% 
of the TGP depending on performance 
and the attainment of stretch targets. 
In the case of other Executives the range 
is between 20% and 100%. Bonuses for 
all other employees are paid at 15% to 
50% of the TGP

•  The Group has 
in place an 
equity-settled 
three-year share 
option scheme 
which outlines the 
maximum number 
of shares that can 
be issued to any 
one participant, 
amongst other 
terms

•  Fee quantum is 
set by reference to 
the responsibilities 
assumed in 
executing the duties 
of a Director and 
is based on a fixed 
monthly retainer and 
meeting attendance 
fees

•  NED fees are 
recommended 
to the Board by 
the Committee 
for further 
recommendation 
to shareholders for 
approval annually

•  All fees are paid 
in line with the 
authority granted 
by shareholders at 
each Annual General 
Meeting

•  NED remuneration 
is regularly 
benchmarked against 
companies of similar 
size and complexity 
in the O&G sector

R E M U N E R A T I O N  R E P O R T  ( C O N T I N U E D )
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Remuneration of Executives 
The Remuneration Policy applicable to 
Executives is outlined below.

TGP
The TGP of Executives is determined 
on a basis similar to all other employee 
categories as outlined in the table 
alongside and takes into account 
the market dynamics, the level 
of complexity and accountability 
attributable to each role.

Performance bonuses
The objective of awarding performance 
bonuses to Executives is to promote 
and maximise the effective and efficient 
application of the Group’s resources and 
the realisation of its strategic objectives. 
Performance is rewarded in terms of the 
performance management system in 
place subject to affordability. In all cases 
the scorecard will trigger the awarding 
of performance bonuses. The Board 
also considers affordability and the 
business outlook prior to approving 
the payment of incentives. The bonus 
is over and above the TGP, is not 
guaranteed income and may change 
substantially from year to year at the 
discretion of the Board. Performance 
bonuses align with market practice and 
good governance principles. Group and 
individual scorecards are agreed upfront 
which form the basis for measuring 
performance, with the former being 
predominant. 

Approach and qualifying requirements
The annual assessment of performance 
is based on the audited results of the 
preceding financial year which are 
evaluated based on the criteria in the 
Board-approved scorecard, and takes 
into account agreed non-financial 
measures. 

Calculation of bonus payments for 
Executives
Bonuses will not be payable where 
the scorecard is below 2.5 out of a 
maximum rating of 5. Key performance 
indicators and weightings in the 
scorecard for the current evaluation 
period are as follows:

Performance objective Weighting

Lagia volumes growth 6.0%

Reduction of Lagia production costs 5.0%

Afric Oil sales volumes growth 6.0%

Afric Oil margins growth 5.0%

Safety of all employees 5.0%

Zero reportable environmental incidents 5.0%

Increase in the return on invested capital 10.0%

Year-on-year growth of consolidated EBITDA 10.0%

Recapitalisation of the Company 10.0%

Reserve growth from acquisitions 6.0%

Production growth from acquisitions 6.0%

Volume expansion from existing businesses 6.0%

Margin expansion from existing businesses 5.0%

Improvement of BBBEE status 7.5%

Reduction in employee turnover 7.5%

For each of these key performance indicators targets are agreed, which form the basis 
of the Group and individual performance evaluations. 

The performance bonus awarded to each Executive is based on the following formula 
and sliding scale, subject to the Group attaining a rating of at least 2.5 on the 
scorecard, and is dependent on their individual performance.

Performance bonus per executive = TGP x Individual performance rating %

Performance 
rating

% Annual guaranteed package

Performance descriptionExecutive Directors Executives

1.0 – 2.49 0% 0% Below threshold

2.5 – 2.99 40% 20% Threshold

3.0 – 3.49 60% 40% On target

3.5 – 4.99 80% – 100% 60% – 80% Above target

5.0 200% 100% Stretch

The Committee can recommend to the Board whether the above needs to be 
moderated. The Board has the sole discretion to determine the final bonus amount 
paid to each Executive. 
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Share option scheme
Salient features
1.  The Company’s share option 

scheme (the “scheme”) has been 
established to benefit employees 
and Directors of the Company who 
are nominated by the Committee 
to be “Participants”. To qualify for 
options to be granted in terms 
of the scheme a Participant 
must be either an employee or 
a Non-executive Director of the 
Company. Options are granted at the 
discretion of the Committee, taking 
into consideration performance, 
value-added services, commitment, 
diligence and performing at levels 
above and beyond the call of duty; 
and the need to incentivise suitable 
candidates to accept appointments 
to the Board as Non-executive 
Directors.

2.  The maximum number of shares 
that may be acquired pursuant to 
options granted in terms of the 
scheme is 12 483 386 shares and no 
Participant shall acquire in excess 
of 4 161 129 shares. An option 
granted to a Participant will be an 
option to purchase a number of 
shares specified by the Directors at 
the strike price, which shall be the 
15-day volume weighted average 
price per share on the JSE as at the 
grant date. As at 28 February 2018, 
7 131 181 (2017: 71 311 807) share 
options were available for granting 
under the scheme. No share options 
were issued, exercised or forfeited 
during the year.

3.  If any Participant who is an employee 
ceases to be an employee, or in the 
case of any Participant who is a Non-
executive Director of the Company, 
the Non-executive Director’s 
appointment is terminated:

 (a)  for any reason not approved by 
the Directors (including without 
being limited to summary 
dismissal, proven dishonesty, 
fraudulent or grossly negligent 
conduct), then all of the options 
that may become exercisable on 

or after the date of termination 
will lapse immediately;

 (b)  as a result of his/her death, the 
executors or administrators of 
his/her estate or his/her heirs 
shall be entitled to exercise all of 
the Participant’s share options 
within a period of two years; and

 (c)  as a result of his/her retirement, 
permanent disability or 
permanent incapacity, the 
Participant shall have a period of 
two years in which to exercise all 
or any multiple of 100 of his/her 
share options.

4.  If any Participant who is an employee 
who leaves the employment of 
the Company, or in the case of any 
Participant who is a Director, resigns 
as a Director, then all of the options 
that may become exercisable on or 
after the date of termination will 
lapse immediately on the date of 
termination and all of the options 
must be exercised by the Participant 
within 30 calendar days after the 
date of termination.

Total composition of remuneration 
packages for Executive Directors
The charts below provide possible 
remuneration outcomes for the CEO and 
CFO. Actual remuneration outcomes for 
the year ended 28 February 2018 are 
provided in the Implementation Report 
on pages 63 to 65.

Remuneration of Non-executive 
Directors
Non-executive Directors do not have 
employment contracts with the Company, 
however they may participate in the 
Company’s share option scheme in line 
with the dispensation granted by the 
JSE. None of the current Non-executive 
Directors are Participants in the scheme.

Non-binding advisory votes on 
the Remuneration Policy and 
Implementation Report
The Remuneration Policy and 
Implementation Report will be put 
forward for a non-binding shareholders’ 
votes at the Annual General Meeting 
scheduled for 25 September 2018. 
Should the Company obtain less 
than 75% support, it will engage with 
dissenting shareholders to obtain 
reasons thereof.

R E M U N E R A T I O N  R E P O R T  ( C O N T I N U E D )

CFO’s remuneration package
R’million

Guaranteed package

On target

Maximum

0 5 10

CEO’s remuneration package
R’million

Guaranteed package

On target

Maximum

0 5 10 15
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Implementation Report
The following report reflects the implementation of the Remuneration Policy for the year ended 28 February 2018.

TGP
There were no increases awarded to Executives and senior management with respect to their TGP for the year ended 
28 February 2018 as part of the cost-cutting measures implemented by the Company. A cost of living adjustment of 6% was 
awarded to all support staff.

Non-executive Directors’ fees
In line with the Company’s cost optimisation initiative, there was no increase in fees paid to Non-executive Directors for the year 
ended 28 February 2018.

Performance bonuses
Performance of the CEO

Performance objective Weighting

Performance level

Rating
Below 

threshold Threshold On target
Above 
target Stretch

Lagia volumes growth 6% 0.06
Reduction of Lagia production costs 5% 0.05
Afric Oil sales volumes growth 6% 0.16
Afric Oil margins growth 5% 0.10
Safety of all employees 5% 0.25
Zero reportable environmental incidents 5% 0.25
Increase in the return on invested capital 10% 0.10
Year-on-year growth of consolidated EBITDA 10% 0.10
Recapitalisation of the Company 10% 0.11
Reserve growth from acquisitions 6% 0.06
Production growth from acquisitions 6% 0.06
Volume expansion from existing businesses 6% 0.06
Margin expansion from existing businesses 5% 0.19
Improvement of BBBEE status 7.5% 0.27
Reduction in employee turnover 7.5% 0.37
Total 100% 2.19

Performance of the CFO

Performance objective Weighting

Performance level

Rating
Below 

threshold Threshold On target
Above 
target Stretch

Reduction of Lagia operating costs per barrel 5% 0.05
Afric Oil margins growth 5% 0.10
Improvement in HSE practices 5% 0.25
Execution of upstream and downstream M&A 
transactions 15% 0.60
Return on invested capital 10% 0.10
Financial discipline 5% 0.10
New funds raised 15% 0.15
Consolidated EBITDA 15% 0.15
JSE compliance 10% 0.25
ERM compliance 0.15
Investor relations 10% 0.20
Improvement in BBBEE status 5% 0.10
Total 100% 2.20

The evaluation of the Executives’ performance for the year under review is ongoing. In its evaluation the Board is considering the 
outcome of business development activities achieved during the period which were not included in the current scorecard.
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Share options
There were no share options awarded during the year ended 28 February 2018. The interests of the Executives, management and 
past Directors in share options previously awarded are as follows:

Name of Director Grant date

Share 
price

 at grant 
date

R

As at 
28 February 

2017

Share 
consoli-

dation

As at 
28 February 

2018

Exercise 
price 

after share 
consoli-

dation
R Vesting date Expiry date

Brian Christie* 21 Nov 2008 0.57 4 198 614 (3 778 753) 419 861 8.22 21 Nov 2008 20 Nov 2018

21 Nov 2008 0.57 2 099 307 (1 889 376) 209 931 8.22 21 Nov 2009 20 Nov 2019

21 Nov 2008 0.57 2 099 307 (1 889 376) 209 931 8.22 21 Nov 2010 20 Nov 2020

10 Oct 2016 0.18 9 270 545 (8 343 490) 927 055 2.70 10 Oct 2016 9 Oct 2026

10 Oct 2016 0.18 4 635 272 (4 171 745) 463 527 2.70 10 Oct 2017 9 Oct 2027

10 Oct 2016 0.18 4 635 272 (4 171 745) 463 527 2.70 10 Oct 2018 9 Oct 2028

Gontse Moseneke* 8 Jul 2010 0.40 1 566 457 (1 409 811) 156 646 2.90 8 Jul 2010 7 Jul 2020

8 Jul 2010 0.40 783 229 (704 906) 78 323 2.90 8 Jul 2011 7 Jul 2021

8 Jul 2010 0.40 783 229 (704 906) 78 323 2.90 8 Jul 2012 7 Jul 2022

10 Oct 2016 0.18 3 458 741 (3 112 867) 345 874 2.70 10 Oct 2016 9 Oct 2026

10 Oct 2016 0.18 1 729 371 (1 556 434) 172 937 2.70 10 Oct 2017 9 Oct 2027

10 Oct 2016 0.18 1 729 371 (1 556 434) 172 937 2.70 10 Oct 2018 9 Oct 2028

Willem de Meyer 20 Jun 2014 0.50 1 675 000 (1 507 500) 167 500 5.28 20 Jun 2014 19 Jun 2024

20 Jun 2014 0.50 837 500 (753 750) 83 750 5.28 20 Jun 2015 19 Jun 2025

20 Jun 2014 0.50 837 500 (753 750) 83 750 5.28 20 Jun 2016 19 Jun 2026

Tariro Mudzimuirema 20 Jun 2014 0.50 1 250 000 (1 125 000) 125 000 5.28 20 Jun 2014 19 Jun 2024

20 Jun 2014 0.50 625 000 (562 500) 62 500 5.28 20 Jun 2015 19 Jun 2025

20 Jun 2014 0.50 625 000 (562 500) 62 500 5.28 20 Jun 2016 19 Jun 2026

Dr Thabo Kgogo 2 Dec 2014 0.39 1 950 000 (1 755 000) 195 000 4.22 2 Dec 2015 1 Dec 2025

2 Dec 2014 0.39 1 950 000 (1 755 000) 195 000 4.22 2 Dec 2016 1 Dec 2026

2 Dec 2014 0.39 1 950 000 (1 755 000) 195 000 4.22 2 Dec 2017 1 Dec 2027

Damain Matroos 10 Jun 2015 0.25 1 611 111 (1 450 000) 161 111 2.33 10 Jun 2016 9 Jun 2026

10 Jun 2015 0.25 1 611 111 (1 450 000) 161 111 2.33 10 Jun 2017 9 Jun 2027

10 Jun 2015 0.25 1 611 111 (1 450 000) 161 111 2.33 10 Jun 2018 9 Jun 2028

   53 522 048 (48 169 843) 5 352 205    

*  Past Directors who were permitted to retain their share options under the provisions of the scheme following the termination of their directorship of 
the Company.

Note: If, on the expiry of 10 years after the date of appointment or the subsequent date of grant of any option to a Participant, 
such Participant has not exercised his/her options in full, then the Directors shall be obliged and authorised to call upon him/
her in writing to do so within 30 days after the date of such request, and if such Participant fails to comply with such request, 
or exercises his/her option in respect of only 100 shares or any multiple thereof, that part of the relevant option not exercised will 
automatically lapse.
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Remuneration of Executive Directors 
Aggregate emoluments paid to Executive Directors for the year ended 
28 February 2018 are detailed below:

Salary
R’000

Other 
benefits

R’000

Discretionary 
bonus*
R’000

Total
R’000

2018

Dr Thabo Kgogo 3 933 – 328 4 261

Damain Matroos 2 966 108 154 3 228

 6 899 108 482 7 489

2017

Dr Thabo Kgogo 3 877 – – 3 877

Damain Matroos 2 924 106 – 3 030

Bradley Cerff1 1 601 168 – 1 769

 8 402 274 – 8 676
1. Resigned 26 July 2016
*  Awarded with respect to the progression of business development and other activities not included 

in the Board-approved scorecard

Employment agreements
Contracts with Executives are on standard terms with notice periods of up to 
three months. Contracts sufficiently insulate the Group against risks that may arise 
out of the employment relationship. We obtained local and global salary benchmarks 
for the Executive roles towards the end of the financial year to ensure that Executive 
pay was aligned with market trends.

Remuneration of Non-executive Directors 
Aggregate emoluments paid to non-executive directors for the year ended 
28 February 2018 are detailed below:

Group and Company

2018
R’000

2017
R’000

Tito Mboweni2 638 896

Mzuvukile Maqetuka2 410 605

Ignatius Sehoole 786 685

Vusumzi Pikoli3 400 619

Stephanus Muller – 330

Danladi Verheijen – 294

Boas Seruwe4 541 –

Patrick Mngconkola4 545 –

Thuto Masasa4 399 –

Titilola Akinleye3 377 546

 4 096 3 975

2. Resigned or retired on 2 October 2017
3. Resigned on 28 September 2017
4. Appointed on 1 April 2017

The remuneration of Non-executive 
Directors was approved by shareholders 
and was based on a fixed retainer and 
a fixed meeting attendance fee for the 
year based on respective membership 
and responsibilities as Chairperson or 
member of the respective Committees. 
The proposed fee structure to be applied 
In the determination of Non-executive 
Directors fees for the upcoming year 
is detailed in the Notice of Annual 
General Meeting. 

Patrick Mngconkola
Chairman: Social, Ethics and 
Remuneration Committee

27 June 2018
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A U D I T 
A N D  R I S K 
C O M M I T T E E 
R E P O R T 
Key activities of the 
Committee for the year 
under review
•  Recommended approval of the 

2018/2019 budget

•  Recommended approval of the 
annual financial statements

•  Reviewed the delegation of authority

•  Continued monitoring the 
Company’s going concern 
assumption

•  Recommended the appointment 
of SizweNtsalubaGobodo Inc. as 
External Auditors

•  Considered the reasons for the 
resignation of Ernst & Young Inc.

•  Reviewed the risks associated with 
the acquisition of Afric Oil

•  Recommended the name change to 
the Board

•  Approved the share consolidation

•  Approved the interim results of the 
Group

•  Monitored progress on pending 
litigation

•  Monitored the execution of 
the Internal Audit plan by 
Grant Thornton

Membership and meeting 
attendance
The composition of the Committee and 
each member’s attendance at meetings 
are set out on page 54. The Board 
is satisfied that the Committee is 
sufficiently qualified and experienced 
to discharge its duties as set out in the 
Terms of Reference. All Committee 
members are Independent Non-
executive Directors in line with the 
provisions of the Listings Requirements 
and King IV. The Chairman of the Board 

is also not a member of the Committee. 
Other Directors can attend meetings 
by invitation. The Chairman of the 
Committee reports to the Board after 
every Committee meeting. The Group 
Company Secretary is also the Secretary 
of the Committee. Brief biographies of 
the Committee members are provided 
on pages 46 and 47 of this integrated 
annual report.

The Chief Executive Officer, Chief 
Financial Officer, Group Financial 
Controller and External and Internal 
Auditors attend all meetings of the 
Committee by invitation.

The Board confirms that the Committee 
members are suitably skilled and 
experienced to perform the role and 
execute the responsibilities of the 
Committee.

In terms of the Companies Act, 
shareholders will elect the Independent 
Non-executive Directors who will form 
part of the Committee for the year 
ended 28 February 2019 at the Annual 
General Meeting (“AGM”) to be held on 
25 September 2018. The re-election of 
the existing Committee members who 
have availed themselves is supported by 
the Board. 

Roles and responsibilities
The Committee has an independent 
role with accountability to the Board 
and shareholders. The Committee is a 
statutory committee constituted under 
the terms of the Companies Act and in 
terms of the recommendations set out 
in King IV. 

The Committee’s responsibilities include 
the statutory duties prescribed by the 
Companies Act, activities recommended 
by King IV, as well as responsibilities 

Introduction 
The Audit and Risk Committee 
(“Committee”) is pleased to 
present its report for the year 
ended 28 February 2018 to 
shareholders in compliance 
with the requirements of the 
Companies Act, the Listings 
Requirements and King IV. 
The Committee acted in 
accordance with its reviewed 
and Board-approved Terms 
of Reference for the year 
under review. The Terms 
of Reference stipulate the 
statutory responsibilities of 
the Committee in addition to 
those assigned by the Board 
of Directors.

Ignatius 
Sehoole
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and internal control and risk 
management systems;

•  overseeing the Group’s procedures 
for detecting fraud and handling 
allegations; and

•  evaluating the expertise and 
experience of the Chief Financial 
Officer (“CFO”) and finance function.

During the year under review 
the Committee performed the 
functions required of an Audit and 
Risk Committee on behalf of all 
subsidiary companies in South Africa 
that are required to have an Audit 
and Risk Committee in terms of the 
Companies Act. 

Fees
Fees paid to the Committee members 
are detailed on page 65.

External Auditors 
SizweNtsalubaGobodo Inc. was 
appointed as the new external auditors 
of the Group on 6 March 2018 after 
the resignation of Ernst & Young Inc. 
on 15 February 2018. Shareholders are 
referred to the announcement issued 
by the Company on 15 February 2018 
which sights the reasons for Ernst & 
Young’s resignation.

Terms of engagement and scope 
of the annual External Audit 
The Committee considered and 
recommended the terms of engagement 
as well as the scope of the annual 
External Audit, to the Board for approval. 

There were no limitations imposed 
on the scope of the External Audit. 
The Auditors furnished a written report 
to the Board on findings arising from 
the annual audit. Some significant 

matters were raised relating to the 
annual financial statements and those 
outstanding are highlighted as key audit 
matters in their report on pages 11 and 
12 of the annual financial statements 
available on the Company’s website at 
www.eforaenergy.com.

Independence 
The Committee has to consider the 
independence of the External Auditors 
and nominates the appointment of 
registered auditors of the Group.

Following recommendation by the 
Committee, the Board is satisfied 
with the independence of the 
External Auditors and recommends 
to shareholders the appointment 
of SizweNtsalubaGobodo Inc. as 
the independent registered audit 
firm, led by Mrs Priya Madhav, 
the individually registered auditor. 
SizweNtsalubaGobodo Inc. is a JSE-
accredited audit firm.

The External Auditors have unrestricted 
access to the Group’s records and 
management.

Fees paid to External Auditors
The Committee determines the fees to 
be paid to the auditors. The approved 
Group annual audit fee for the financial 
period under audit was approximately 
R3.8 million (2017: R2.5 million).

Non-audit services
The Committee determines the nature 
and extent of non-audit services that 
auditors may provide the Group. Non-
audit services provided to the Group by 
its previous auditors during the period 
under review include the purchase price 
allocation for the Afric Oil acquisition 
and BEE verification which cost 
R0.6 million (2017: Rnil).

assigned by the Board. The Committee’s 
main responsibilities include, but are 
not limited to:

•  reviewing and challenging, 
where necessary, the actions of 
management in relation to the 
financial statements, interim reports, 
preliminary announcements and 
related formal statements before 
submission to and approval by the 
Board and before clearance by the 
Auditors;

•  monitoring matters that influence 
or could distort the presentation of 
accounts and key figures;

•  overseeing the Group’s procedures 
for ensuring that the annual 
report and interim results, taken 
as a whole, are fair, balanced and 
understandable;

•  considering the scope of the annual 
External Audit and the remuneration 
of External Auditors;

•  considering the scope of work 
and remuneration of the Internal 
Auditors;

•  considering the reappointment of 
the Internal and External Auditors;

•  making recommendations to the 
Board for a resolution to be put to 
the shareholders for their approval 
of the appointment of the External 
Auditors and to authorise the Board 
to approve the remuneration and 
terms of engagement of the External 
Auditors;

•  reviewing and monitoring the 
independence of the External and 
Internal Auditors and the provision 
of additional services;

•  reviewing internal financial, 
operational and compliance controls, 
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Exploration and evaluation, and 
oil and gas assets
Management performs an annual 
assessment of the valuation of its 
investments in Lagia and Block III and 
utilises the services of reserve experts 
who provide Competent Persons’ 
Reports (“CPRs”) on these assets. 
This assessment is itself an estimation 
process that requires varying degrees of 
judgement. The Committee satisfactorily 
reviewed the processes followed by 
management, underpinned by CPRs, 
in assessing the valuation of the Group’s 
exploration and evaluation, and oil and 
gas assets. 

Impairment review of goodwill
Management performs a mandatory 
annual assessment to determine 
possible impairment of goodwill. 
The impairment assessment is based 
on recoverable amounts that are 
supported by estimations of future 
cash flows, discount rate, growth 
rates, margins and market share. 
The Committee discussed the results 
of the impairment assessment for the 
year ended 28 February 2018 with 
management and satisfactorily assessed 
the process followed to conclude that 
no impairment was applicable for 
the year. A high-level overview of the 
impairment assessment of goodwill 
is provided in note 41 of the annual 
financial statements.

The Committee is satisfied that the 
Group and Company annual financial 
statements have been prepared 
in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS”) as issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) 
and interpretations as issued by the 
International Financial Reporting 
Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) as 
well as the SAICA Financial Reporting 
Guides as issued by the Accounting 
Practices Committee, the Financial 

Reporting Pronouncements as issued 
by Financial Reporting Standards 
Council, the Listings Requirements 
of the JSE Limited and in a manner 
required by the Companies Act, 
as disclosed in note 2.1 of the annual 
financial statements. The Committee 
has also considered the 2017 Proactive 
Monitoring Report of the JSE and 
it is satisfied that it has taken 
appropriate action.

After agreeing that the going concern 
premise was appropriate on the basis of 
solvency and liquidity tests performed 
and having considered that adequate 
plans are in place to address the 
uncertainties highlighted in note 43, 
the Board approved the Group annual 
financial statements on 27 June 2018 on 
the recommendation of the Committee. 
These Group annual financial 
statements will be open for discussion 
at the upcoming AGM. The Chairman 
of the Committee, and in the instance 
of his absence, the other members of 
the Committee, will attend the AGM 
to answer questions falling under the 
mandate of the Committee.

Expertise and experience 
of the CFO and finance 
function
The Committee is satisfied with the 
expertise and experience of the Chief 
Financial Officer and recommended 
his ongoing appointment to the Board. 
This was confirmed by the Board.

Internal Audit process and 
Internal Auditors 
The primary goal of the Internal Audit 
function is to evaluate the Group’s 
risk management, internal control 
and corporate governance processes 
to ensure that they are adequate and 
functioning correctly. Grant Thornton 
Inc. was the Internal Auditor of the 
Group for the year under review and 
was a standing invitee at all Committee 
meetings held during the year.

Evaluation of the annual 
financial statements and 
accounting practices
The Committee considered and 
commented on the Group annual 
financial statements, the accounting 
practices and the internal financial 
controls of the Group. Furthermore, 
the Committee considered, reviewed 
and discussed the Group annual 
financial statements with the 
independent External Auditors and 
finance team. The Committee also 
reviewed the following key audit 
matters:

Going concern
Management performs an annual 
assessment of the ability of the 
Company to remain a going concern 
in light of plans in place to ensure the 
continued sustainability of the Group. 
Management presented the assessment 
for the year ended 28 February 2018 
to the Committee and highlighted the 
key assumptions which support this 
evaluation. The Committee was satisfied 
that the plans in place are adequate to 
support the going concern assertion and 
mitigate the uncertainties which exist 
as highlighted in note 43 of the annual 
financial statements. 

Acquisition of Phembani 
Oil Proprietary Limited 
(“Phembani”) 
In May 2017 the Company acquired 
a 100% interest in Phembani as 
disclosed in note 44 of the annual 
financial statements. A great degree of 
judgement and valuation techniques 
were used in determining the fair 
values of the assets acquired as 
part of the business combination. 
The Committee satisfactorily reviewed 
the process followed by management, 
in consultation with external advisers, 
to assign values to each of the assets 
acquired. The acquisition of Phembani 
is disclosed in note 44 to the annual 
financial statements.
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Fraud hotline 
The Committee is also responsible 
for reviewing arrangements made by 
the Company to enable employees 
and the outside whistle-blowers to 
report, in confidence, their concerns 
about possible improprieties in 
matters of financial and sustainability 
reporting, or non-compliance with 
laws and regulations. The Committee, 
in conjunction with the Social, Ethics 
and Remuneration Committee, 
monitored the fraud and whistle-
blowing hotline and were satisfied that 
no incidents were reported during the 
year under review. 

Recommendation of the 
audited annual financial 
statements to the Board for 
approval
At its meeting held on 25 June 2018 the 
Committee reviewed and recommended 
the annual financial statements for 
approval by the Board of Directors.

Conclusion
The Committee is committed to 
ensuring that the financial results of the 
Group fairly represent the performance 
of the Group and that adequate controls 
are maintained over the next financial 
year. The Group will maintain its focus 
on effective financial governance 
and assurance as we grow over the 
coming years. I would like to thank 
management, our employees and the 
Internal and External Auditors for their 
efforts during the year to move Efora 
forward.

Ignatius Sehoole 
Chairman: Audit and Risk Committee

27 June 2018

Areas of Internal Audit focus during the 
year under review were governance, 
procurement, financial discipline, 
integrated reporting and IT processes. 

Significant findings arising from the 
reviews conducted are currently being 
remedied. 

The Committee considered the scope 
of work, as well as the remuneration of 
the Internal Auditors. The Committee 
further reviewed and monitored the 
independence of the Internal Auditors 
throughout the year under review 
and remained satisfied with the 
independence of the Internal Auditors. 

Internal controls and risk 
management
The Committee as a whole also 
considered internal controls and risk 
management. While considering the 
information and explanations given 
by management and discussions 
held with the Internal and External 
Auditors on the results of their audits, 
the Committee is of the opinion 
that the system of internal financial 
controls is effective and forms a basis 
for the preparation of reliable financial 
statements.

Combined assurance
The Group is in the process of formally 
implementing a combined assurance 
model to optimise, co-ordinate and 
integrate the assurance obtained from 
management and internal and external 
assurance providers, on risks facing 
the Group. The Group’s combined 
Assurance Model will be closely aligned 
with the Enterprise Risk Management 
framework which identifies risks 
facing the Group and implements the 
necessary internal controls. For the 
year under review the Committee is 
satisfied with assurance obtained from 
management, the External and Internal 
Auditors and the Competent Person 
with respect to the Group’s financial and 
non-financial processes.
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S O C I A L 
A N D  E T H I C S 
R E P O R T 
Key activities of the 
Committee for the year 
under review
•  Aligned Terms of Reference with 

King IV

•  Reviewed and revised the 
Procurement Policy

•  Monitored pending legal matters

•  Monitored the Company’s progress 
with regards to the ERM framework 
with respect to social and ethics 
matters 

•  Monitored the Company’s fraud and 
ethics hotline

•  Reviewed the Company’s Code of 
Conduct and Ethics (“the Code”)

•  Reviewed the Company’s 
BBBEE status

•  Monitored the acquisition and 
integration of the Afric Oil business 

•  Stakeholder engagement

•  Combined the Remuneration and 
Social and Ethics Committees

Membership and attendance 
at meetings
The composition of the Committee 
and each member’s attendance at 
meetings are set out in more detail on 
page 55. The Board is satisfied that the 
Committee is sufficiently qualified and 
experienced to discharge its duties as 
set out in its Terms of Reference.

Terms of Reference of the 
Committee
The role and responsibilities of the 
Committee with respect to social 
and ethics matters primarily focus 
on monitoring:

• social and economic development;

• good corporate citizenship;

•  environmental, health and safety 
matters;

• labour and employment; 

• fraud and corruption prevention; and

• social and ethics risk factors.

The Committee, in accordance with 
the requirements of the Companies 
Act, acts as the duly appointed Social, 
Ethics and Remuneration Committee for 
Efora and its subsidiaries and continued 
to facilitate and monitor Efora’s social 
and ethical conduct. Detailed Terms of 
Reference of the Committee are also 
available on our website at  
www.eforaenergy.com. 

BBBEE
Changes in the BBBEE legislation in 
South Africa significantly impacted 
the Company, as it did many others. 
It was therefore important for the 
Company to respond to this important 
business imperative. The acquisition 
of Afric Oil in May 2017 was therefore 
an important milestone achieved as it 
established the Group’s South African 
footprint and further diversified 
its workforce. This strengthened 
the Company’s empowerment 
scorecard in key areas such as 
ownership, management control and 
supplier development.

Dear Stakeholders

It pleases me to 
present the Social 
and Ethics Report 
of the Social, Ethics 
and Remuneration 
Committee 
(“the Committee”) 
for the year ended 
28 February 2018 
as required by the 
Companies Act.

Patrick 
Mngconkola
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Strengthening our policy 
environment 
The Group’s policy environment was 
further strengthened by the ongoing 
review to ensure that it remains current 
and relevant. In this regard the Group 
introduced a Gender Diversity Policy 
to ensure that gender mainstreaming 
becomes a key element across its 
broader policy framework whilst 
meeting the requirements of the JSE. 
The Procurement Policy and Code were 
also reviewed by the Committee to 
ensure that these policies are up to date 
and match the strategic intentions of 
the Group.

Code of Business Conduct 
and Ethics 
Efora and its employees are guided 
by the Code and corporate policies, 
which inform employees of the 
Board’s expectations with respect to 
ethical behaviour and compliance 
with applicable laws. Employees are 
regularly trained on the relevant 
codes and policies. Adherence to the 
Code extends to the Group’s service 
providers, suppliers and partners, 
and this requirement is embedded in 
agreements with these stakeholders. 
We are happy to report that there were 
no breaches of the Code during the year 
ended 28 February 2018 as ascertained 
through our ongoing monitoring of 
business activities and the whistle-
blowing reports.

Whistle-blowing
Efora provides an anonymous whistle-
blowing facility to the public, employees 
and external stakeholders via an 
independently run hotline, to report 
incidences of fraud relating to the 

Group. Information can be provided via 
phone, short message service (“SMS”) 
or e-mail. Information provided by 
each whistle-blower is recorded in an 
occurrence book under a reference 
number and forwarded to Efora’s 
Company Secretary. All information 
supplied by whistle-blowers is 
recorded as far as possible without any 
judgemental or biased interpretation. 
Fortunately, no complaints or incidents 
were reported during the year 
under review. 

HSE
Safety 
The Group continues to make progress 
with continued focus on its health 
and safety environment. The Group 
has a health and safety framework 
in place which meets the standards 
and requirements of the law in the 
jurisdiction in which it operates. 
The HSE statistics of the Group this past 
year, as outlined in the Sustainability 
Report on page 42, bear testimony to 
our commitment to HSE.

People
The Group completed its acquisition of 
Afric Oil with due regard to applicable 
labour laws and was mindful of the 
impact of such transitions on employee 
well-being and engagement, in 
keeping with its commitment to fair 
employment practices.

Environment 
No negative environmental impacts 
on communities were reported in 
2017/2018 and the Group endeavours 
to enhance rather than negatively 
impact their existence and to ensure 
that the appropriate engagement plans 

are an integral feature of the projects 
that we have undertaken.

Corporate social investment 
The Group recognises that communities 
where we operate are key stakeholders 
and Efora’s stated key focus areas 
are education, health and skills 
development to help ensure sustainable 
communities. The past year saw the 
Group involved in a building project 
In Alexandria at the New Jerusalem 
Children’s Home on Mandela Day.

In closing out its commitments to the 
Malawi Government, the Group also 
invested in a CSI project which will 
lead to the improvement of sanitary 
conditions in the Karonga, Chipita 
and Rumhpi districts, where Block 1 
is situated.

Stakeholder relations 
The Group remains committed to 
transparent and fair business practices 
in all its dealings with stakeholders, 
shareholders and related business 
partners. The Company has actively 
engaged with its key stakeholders 
throughout the financial year in pursuit 
of transparently sharing information 
as part of the management of 
stakeholder interests.

Patrick Mngconkola

Chairman: Social, Ethics and 
Remuneration Committee

 27 June 2018
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I am pleased 
to deliver the 
financial review 
for the year ended 
28 February 2018 
that demonstrates 
the improvements 
made in 
strengthening the 
cash-generation 
potential of the 
Group. We made 
significant changes 
to the Group’s 
portfolio of assets, 
but these gains were 
off-set by increased 
costs associated 
with progressing 
the execution of our 
strategic objectives.

C H I E F 
F I N A N C I A L 
O F F I C E R ’ S 
R E V I E W
Key features of the results
• Revenue up by 125% with the addition of Afric Oil for nine months

• Gross profit of R62.8 million for the year

• Operating costs down by 10% for the year

• Increase of finance costs attributable to the Group to R55.0 million

• Operating loss for the year down 14% to R175.9 million

• Reduction in the headline loss per share by 45% to a loss of 42.20 cents per share

•  Delisted from the Alternative Investment Market (“AIM”) of the 
London Stock Exchange 

•  Consolidated the Company shares on the basis of 10 ordinary no par value shares for 
1 ordinary no par value share

Key financial metrics for the year

2018
R’000

Restated* 
2017

R’000 % change
Revenue 2 631 069 1 171 247 125
Gross profit/(loss) 62 782 (1 486) (4 325)
Other operating costs (246 338) (274 649) (10)
Finance costs (55 017) (2 636) 1 987
Loss for the year (175 859) (205 349) 14
Total assets 1 310 004 838 844 56
Cash and cash equivalent 72 806 18 724 289

Cents Cents % change
Basic (cents)1  (42.34)  (62.80) 33
Diluted (cents)1  (42.34)  (62.80) 33

*  Details relating to the restatement are provided in note 5 of the summary audited consolidated 
financial statements

1.  The current and prior year basic and diluted loss per share have been affected by the share 
consolidation that took place during the year. See note 12 of the summary audited consolidated 
financial statements

Improvements in the macroeconomic environment
The Group continues to operate in a challenging macro environment, driven by volatility 
in commodity prices and the exchange rates. This year’s performance, however, was 
supported by a positive exchange rate environment and improvements in the oil prices. 
That said, the improved environment remains fragile and continued improvement will be 
subject to numerous factors outside of the Group’s control. The impact of these factors 
on the results of the Group for the year under review was as follows:

•  Exchange rates: The exchange rate strengthened from R13.022/US$1 as at 
28 February 2017 to R11.749/US$1 and that resulted in a lower net foreign exchange 
loss for the period of R15.9 million (2017: R113.6 million) attributable to the Group’s 
US Dollar asset base and borrowings.

•  Commodity: The oil prices for the period increased from around US$56/bbl at 
the beginning of the year to US$66/bbl as at 28 February 2018. The average price 

Damain 
Matroos

73

integrated annual report
E F O R A  E N E R G Y  L I M I T E D



achieved for the period from the sale 
of the Lagia production was around 
$39/bbl (2017: $26/bbl), due to Lagia 
heavy oil trading at a discount to Brent.

Optimising the Afric Oil 
acquisition
The Afric Oil acquisition completed on 
31 May 2017 was included in the results 
for the nine months since the acquisition, 
the impact of which has significantly 
shifted the financial results of the Group. 

The Afric Oil business was acquired by the 
Company issuing shares at a 90-day VWAP 
price that amounted to R89.5 million, 
where the fair value of these shares was 
R85.5 million, which resulted in a loss on 
the initial recognition of the consideration 
of R4.0 million. The Company paid an 
additional R39.0 million in cash on 
closing of the transaction. Additionally, 
the transaction included provisions for 
contingent consideration to the sum of 
R55.0 million if certain conditions were 
met. These included Afric Oil delivering 
EBITDA of between R68.0 million and 
R100.0 million for the year ended 
31 December 2017; the recovery of 
specified accounts receivable within 
12 months; and if certain tax deductions 
were recognised by Afric Oil. Based on 
the performance of Afric Oil the amount 
likely to be paid is R2.3 million, based 
on annualised performance. The overall 
acquisition costs for the 71% indirect 
interest in Afric Oil is R126.8 million, 
as disclosed in note 44.

The immediate priority following the 
acquisition was the integration and 
optimisation of the business. This led 
to the adoption and implementation of 
a turnaround plan to focus on reliable 
and competitive supply, working 
capital improvements, volume and 
margin enhancement, cost and logistics 
optimisation, and the restructuring 
activity associated with the Zimbabwean 
operations. The challenges faced by the 
business also included changes in the 
competitive environment, driven by 
fuel price increases requiring increased 
working capital and aggressive discounting 
by competitors that we were unable to 
offer based on Afric Oil’s uncompetitive 
sourcing model. 

We have achieved significant milestones 
as part of the plan, as set out in the 
Operational Review on page 38, that we 
expect should be realised in the new 
financial year. The cost associated with 
the optimisation and integration of 
the business was R7.0 million for the 
financial year.

These aforementioned factors impacted 
the Afric Oil sales of 222 million litres of 
fuel products for the nine months post-
acquisition, of which 70%, 9% and 21% 
were attributable to diesel, petrol and 
paraffin sales respectively. 

Despite the Group’s effort to target 
higher volumes from the Afric Oil 
business, a lower-than-expected gross 
profit of R67.8 million was achieved 
and the resulting loss for the year was 
R65.5 million. 

Lagia challenges
During the year the Group undertook 
necessary reservoir characterisation 
studies at its Lagia operations in Egypt, 
which consequently resulted in lower 
production volumes due to the temporary 
suspension of steaming activities and the 
prioritisation of the pilot well that was 
drilled and completed in December 2017. 
As a result of these activities the total 
production for the year was 21 152 barrels 
(2017: 66 383 barrels). 

The revenue from this segment decreased 
by 34% to R3.5 million (2017: R5.3 million); 
however reduced steaming activities 
and improved oil prices limited the gross 
loss to R5.0 million. The other operating 
costs during the period were reduced 
from R16.4 million to R5.2 million, aided 
by the depreciation of the Egyptian 
Pound and cost optimisation initiatives 
undertaken during the year under 
review. The depletion, depreciation and 
amortisation based on the reduction of 
the anticipated remaining production 
from the field resulted in a net charge 
of R5.8 million (2017: R8.8 million) for 
the period. Consequently, the Egypt 
business generated a lower loss for the 
year of R16.1 million (2017: R34.2 million, 
excluding the reversal of impairment of 
R62.1 million), a decrease of 53%.

In the near term the operating priorities 
at Lagia are the re-evaluation of the 
field development plans and the overall 
economic viability of this asset at the 
projected production levels, whilst taking 
into account the improved oil price 
environment.

Refocusing our exploration 
efforts
The Group’s upstream operations in the 
DRC are currently in the exploration phase, 
with activities focused on the review of 
seismic data. As previously reported, the 
Group does not incur any direct operating 
expenses with respect to the exploration 
work due to the cost carry arrangement it 
entered into with Total E&P RDC (“Total”), 
the operator of the block. As such the 
profit from this segment for the year 
of R18.2 million (2017: R20.7 million) 
is primarily a result of interest income 
of R20.9 million (2017: R17.6 million) 
on the contingent consideration and 
a deferred tax credit of R0.6 million 
(2017: R4.9 million), which was partially 
off-set by interest on the provision for 
the carried cost reimbursement totalling 
R2.2 million (2017: R2.6 million) for the 
year. The prior-year error resulting from 
the accounting treatment of Block III is set 
out in the Prior-period correction section 
on page 88.

As part of the review of the Botswana and 
Malawi assets, the Board made a decision 
to relinquish these frontier exploration 
assets due the high risk associated with 
progressing investment in these assets. 
There was a minimal financial impact of a 
R0.3 million write-down for Botswana and 
an amortisation amount of R0.2 million for 
Malawi resulting from this decision. 

Crude trading activities
The Group experienced supply constraints 
during the year due to the increased 
number of parties awarded contracts 
by the Nigerian National Petroleum 
Corporation (“NNPC”), coupled with an 
increase in crude swaps for finished fuel 
products. As a result we managed to 
secure only one lifting during the year, 
which generated revenue of R0.5 billion for 
the Group (2017: R1.2 billion), a decrease 
of 61% on last year. The gross profit 

C H I E F  F I N A N C I A L  O F F I C E R ’ S  R E V I E W 
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benefited slightly from a higher margin 
negotiated for the year as it decreased by 
53% to R3.5 million (2017: R7.5 million), 
relative to the decrease in revenue. 
Overall this business generated a profit of 
R1.9 million (2017: R5.1 million), which 
is accounted for as the profit from the 
joint venture, after the deduction of 
operating expenses totalling R1.6 million 
(2017: R2.6 million). Operating costs for 
this segment of the business generally 
include management fees and travel costs. 

The crude trading contract expired in 
March 2018 and SEER applied for a new 
contract that was granted in May 2018 
for a two-year period on similar terms. 
Looking ahead, the NNPC is focused on 
improving oil supply in Nigeria and our 
expectations are that SEER will be able to 
secure more liftings under this new two-
year contract.

Driving execution of our 
strategy
The Group remains focused on the 
diversification of its income streams 
across the energy value chain, with a 
primary focus on cash-generating assets. 
This requires expenditure on business 
development as the Group concluded, 
pursued and evaluated various business 
opportunities across the value chain. 
Business development expenditure 
for the year totalled R23.5 million 
(2017: R10.9 million), which was incurred 
with respect to the acquisition of Afric Oil 
(R11.8 million), for costs associated 
with the AIM listing requirements, 
the proposed acquisition of Belton Park 
(R3.9 million) announced during the 
period but not concluded, and the ongoing 
assessment of numerous other upstream 
and midstream projects (R7.8 million).

In addition, the Group utilised the services 
of certain external consultants with 
costs totalling R6.6 million for support 
on technical, operational and integration 
support to supplement the internal 
expertise of the Group and also to avoid 
increasing the headcount of the Group. 

The Group is reviewing the current 
organisational structure and skills sets 
required to ensure we minimise the above 

external advisory costs and also to ensure 
that we have the required skills set in-
house to progress our strategy on a more 
cost-effective basis.

Continued financial discipline
The focus of the head office has been to 
optimise the Group’s various investments 
and businesses and to reduce the overall 
overheads. To date the following have 
been achieved: 

•  changes have been made to the 
executive structure; 

•  the Company delisted from AIM; and 

•  no salary increases were awarded to 
management, Executives and Non-
executives during the year. 

Head office’s operating costs of 
R118.8 million (2017: R271.5 million) 
reflects a decrease of 129% year on year; 
however, this has been impacted by 
impairments, foreign exchange losses and 
other once-off items. 

2018
 Rm

Restated*
 2017 

Rm

Other operating costs  118.8  271.5 

Other significant items
Impairment of 
financial assets  (6.5)  (27.4)

Provision for 
impairment of 
financial assets  (2.0)  (115.9)

Forex losses  (14.3)  (68.0)

SARB fine  (7.1) –

Reversal of accrual for 
share-based payments –  6.8 

Prior-year audit fees  (2.1)  2.1 

Share-based payments 
provision (0.5) (2.0)

Business development 
costs  (23.5)  (9.6)

Loss on initial 
recognition of 
consideration for 
Afric Oil  (4.0)
Write-down of loan to 
subsidiary  (5.1) –

Normalised operating 
costs  53.7  57.5 

The effective change in the head office 
costs as reflected above was a 7% net 
reduction in the head office-related costs 
for the period.

Prior-period correction
In 2011 and 2012 the Group entered 
into a cost carry arrangement with Total 
E&P RDC (“Total”), whereby Total would 
provide a carry of all exploration costs on 
behalf of the Group with respect to its 
operations on Block III in the DRC. Under 
the terms of this arrangement Total is 
entitled to recover these costs plus interest 
from the Group’s share of oil revenues if 
Block III goes into commercial production. 
In the prior years the Group accounted 
for the liability that could arise from the 
cost carry arrangement with Total as a 
contingent liability as a great degree of 
judgement was applied in determining 
the chances of the liability materialising. 
After a further review of the assumptions 
used in accounting for the liability, it was 
concluded that it is more probable than 
previously assessed that this liability could 
materialise and as such that the liability 
should have historically been accounted 
for as a provision and not a contingent 
liability. As a result of this error the Group’s 
investment in Block III under exploration 
and evaluation assets was understated 
with a corresponding understatement of 
liabilities. The error has been corrected 
by restating each of the affected financial 
statement line items for the prior periods 
as disclosed in note 5.

Litigation progress
The Company progressed some of the 
outstanding litigation (see Litigation 
section) and incurred legal fees totalling 
R5.4 million that largely related to the 
Vela and Encha disputes that were well 
advanced. Unfortunately, these matters 
have not been concluded and it is 
expected that the Group will continue 
to incur significant costs to resolve these 
matters conclusively. It is expected that 
this should be resolved in the coming 
financial year. 

Other significant items
The Company incurred penalties of 
R7.1 million imposed by the SARB arising 
from the contravention of Exchange 
Control Regulations when the Company 
paid $10 million in 2011, under previous 
management, in connection with the failed 
acquisition of Block I in the DRC. Whilst the 
SARB acknowledged that the transgression 
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occurred under previous management, 
it maintained that the Company was liable 
for the penalties imposed. The Company 
agreed to a one-year payment plan of 
almost R0.6 million per month which 
commenced in October 2017 and at the 
end of the financial year R3.6 million 
remained outstanding with respect to 
this penalty.

Interest income of R20.9 million 
(2017: R10.5 million) was recognised with 
respect to the Transcorp receivable, whilst 
an impairment charge of R12.8 million 
(2017: R54.9 million) was recognised 
on this receivable. The impairment is 
reflective of the impact of the time 
value of money as the projected 
settlement date has been deferred 
given the postponement of the hearing 
of the matter in the Nigerian courts as 
highlighted in the Litigation section.

Capital structure and finance 
costs
The Group’s capital structure has 
changed significantly during the year 
with the addition of borrowings totalling 
R394.1 million (2017: Rnil) that resulted 
in an increase in the finance costs to 
R55.0 million (2017: R2.6 million) for the 
year. These borrowings largely consist of 
the following items:

•  the Gemcorp equity bridge loan of 
$12.5 million (R163.8 million) secured 
on 31 May 2017 that incurred total 
interest costs of R12.9 million and 
forward exchange option cost of 
R11.3 million, as this option was 
required by the lender in terms of the 
agreements. The loan was originally 
repayable by 31 May 2018, however, 
was extended to 31 August 2018 
to coincide with the timing of the 
proposed rights issue;

•  Afric Oil also had a loan of R210 million 
secured from the Unemployment 
Insurance Fund that incurred a total 
interest costs of R22.9 million and 
has a term of five years. This loan has 
a moratorium on both capital and 
interest repayments which will last 
a year following which the loan will 
be repayable over 20 equal quarterly 
instalments. 

The Group will continue to focus on adding 
new opportunities that will be funded 
by optimising the debt to equity ratio for 
the Group and ensure that we effectively 
leverage the assets of the Group.

Financial position
The Group’s total assets have increased 
by 56%, primarily due to the acquisition 
of Afric Oil and interest on financial 
assets, off-set by foreign exchange losses. 
The Group’s cash position has improved 
by 289% as a result of the cash generated 
by the Afric Oil business during the 
period. The Group’s total liabilities have 
increased to R569.3 million, primarily as 
a result of loans acquired from Gemcorp 
and the Unemployment Insurance Fund 
to fund the Group’s acquisitions as 
mentioned above.

The net assets of the Group currently 
stand at R578.2 million, reduced from 
R676.3 million in the previous year, 
primarily due to the additional losses in 
the period attributable to equity holders.

Recapitalisation of the Group
The Group obtained the required 
approvals from shareholders on 
18 June 2018 to undertake a rights issue 
to raise up to R600 million for the Group. 
The Company has also received irrevocable 
undertakings from shareholders owning 
just over 60% of the issued share capital 
of the Company in which they commit 
to subscribe for their rights under the 
rights issue. One of these shareholders 
is the Government Employees Pension 
Fund, managed by the Public Investment 
Corporation, which has pledged to fully 
follow its rights under the proposed 
rights issue.

The proceeds of the rights issue will be 
utilised to repay the Gemcorp loan, for 
ongoing operational and working capital 
requirements and to fund the Group’s 
growth strategy. 

Going concern
The Group continues to rely on its ability to 
successfully raise further financing to fund 
future working capital, the repayment of 
the Gemcorp equity bridge facility and for 
business development needs. The rights 

issue proposed is expected to strengthen 
the liquidity position of the Group and 
enable continued progress in executing 
the growth strategy. Further details on the 
going concern assessment is contained in 
note 43.

Outlook for 2018/2019
Our near-term focus is on the completion 
of the rights issue in order to execute our 
growth strategy, which includes near-
term completion of M&A opportunities. 
The rights issue will also deliver greater 
financial flexibility, putting the Company 
on a considerably stronger footing in 
terms of our ability to leverage a strong 
statement of financial position to 
support our growth ambitions. Certainly, 
challenges remain, but we have seen 
the formation of a more stable business, 
underpinned by multiple revenue 
streams from a diverse asset base across 
a continent characterised by potential 
and opportunity. Furthermore, the 
strengthening of global commodity prices 
continues to positively impact sentiment 
and margins throughout the industry, and 
we remain well placed to benefit from this 
recovery. 

I would like to thank all our stakeholders 
for their continued support as we continue 
our journey to create a sustainable 
business.

Damain Matroos 
Chief Financial Officer
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I N D E P E N D E N T 
A U D I T O R ’ S  R E P O R T
on the summary consolidated financial statements to the shareholders of Efora Energy Limited

The audited consolidated 
financial statements and our 
report thereon 
We expressed an unmodified audit 
opinion on the audited financial 
statements in our report dated 
27 June 2018. 

That report also includes: 

•  A material uncertainty related 
to going concern section that 
draws attention to note 43 in the 
audited consolidated financial 
statements. Note 43 of the 
audited consolidated financial 
statements indicates that the entity 
incurred a loss of R175.9 million 
(2017: loss of R205.3 million) 
and had a total net outflow of 
cash and cash equivalents of 
R86.1 million (2017: R79.2 million). 
The Group’s liquidity position at 
28 February 2018 was critical and 
was not considered adequate to 
meet the Group’s obligations for the 
foreseeable future. Note 43 indicates 
that these conditions, along with 
other matters, indicate the existence 
of a material uncertainty which 
may cast significant doubt on the 
Company’s ability to continue as 
a going concern. These matters 
are addressed in note 16 of the 
summary financial statements. 

•  The communication of other key 
audit matters. Key audit matters 
are those matters that, in our 
professional judgement, were of 
most significance in our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements of 
the current period. 

Directors’ responsibility for 
the summary consolidated 
financial statements
The Directors are responsible for 
the preparation of the summary 
consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with the JSE’s requirements 
for summary financial statements, 
set out in note 1 to the summary 
consolidated financial statements, and 
the requirements of the Companies Act 
of South Africa as applicable to 
summary financial statements.

Auditor’s responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an 
opinion on whether the summary 
consolidated financial statements are 
consistent, in all material respects, 
with the audited consolidated financial 
statements based on our procedures, 
which were conducted in accordance 
with International Standard on Auditing 
(ISA) 810 (Revised), Engagements 
to Report on Summary Financial 
Statements. 

SizweNtsalubaGobodo Inc.
Director: Priya Madhav
Registered Auditor

Johannesburg
27 June 2018

Opinion 
The summary consolidated financial 
statements of Efora Energy Limited, 
set out on pages 78 to 97 of the 
Efora Energy Limited’s results for the 
year ended 28 February 2018, which 
comprise the summary consolidated 
financial position as at 28 February 2018, 
the summary consolidated statements of 
comprehensive income, changes in equity 
and cash flows for the year then ended, 
and related notes, are derived from the 
audited consolidated financial statements 
of Efora Energy Limited for the year 
ended 28 February 2018. 

In our opinion, the accompanying 
summary consolidated financial 
statements are consistent, in all material 
respects, with the audited consolidated 
financial statements, in accordance with 
the JSE Limited’s (“JSE”) requirements 
for summary financial statements, 
as set out in note 1 to the summary 
consolidated financial statements, and 
the requirements of the Companies 
Act of South Africa as applicable to 
summary financial statements.

Summary consolidated 
financial statements 
The summary consolidated financial 
statements do not contain all the 
disclosures required by International 
Financial Reporting Standards and 
the requirements of the Companies 
Act of South Africa as applicable to 
annual financial statements. Reading 
the summary consolidated financial 
statements and the Auditor’s report 
thereon, therefore, is not a substitute 
for reading the audited consolidated 
financial statements and the Auditor’s 
report thereon.
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S U M M A R Y  A U D I T E D  C O N S O L I D AT E D  
S TAT E M E N T  O F  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  I N C O M E
For the year ended 28 February

Notes
2018

R’000

Restated*
2017

R’000

Revenue  2 631 069  1 171 247

Cost of sales  (2 568 287)  (1 172 733)

Gross profit/(loss)  62 782  (1 486)

Other income  7 094  686

Other operating costs  (246 338)  (274 649)

Loss from operations  (176 462)  (275 449)

Share of profit from joint venture net of taxation  6  1 878 –

Finance income  53 073  77 613

Finance costs  (55 017)  (2 636)

Loss before taxation  (176 528)  (200 472)

Taxation  669  (4 877)

Loss for the year  (175 859)  (205 349)

Other comprehensive loss: 

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations1  (38 318)  (21 536)

Other comprehensive loss for the year net of taxation  (38 318)  (21 536)

Total comprehensive loss for the year  (214 177)  (226 885)

Loss attributable to: 

Equity holders of the Company  (151 971)  (205 349)

Non-controlling interests  (23 888)  –

Loss for the year  (175 859)  (205 349)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to: 

Equity holders of the Company  (189 892)  (226 885)

Non-controlling interests  (24 285)  –

Total comprehensive loss for the year  (214 177)  (226 885)

Loss per share 

Basic (cents)2  12  (42.34)  (62.80)

Diluted (cents)2  12  (42.34)  (62.80)

*  Details relating to the restatement are provided in note 5.
1  This component of other comprehensive loss does not attract taxation.
2  The current year basic and diluted loss per share have been affected by the share consolidation that took place during the year. The prior year basic 

and diluted loss per share have been adjusted to reflect the impact of the share consolidation had it occurred in the prior year. The adjustment has 
been made to enable comparability and is neither a prior-period error or a change in accounting policy.
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S U M M A R Y  A U D I T E D  C O N S O L I D AT E D 
S T A T E M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N 
As at 28 February 2017

Notes
2018

R’000

Restated*
2017

R’000

Restated*
2016

R’000

ASSETS 

Non-current assets 

Exploration and evaluation assets  95 860  96 319 74 745

Oil and gas properties  169 243  183 758 166 030

Investment in joint venture  6  5 847  – –

Loans and other non-current receivables  7  452 086  468 322 253 799

Property, plant and equipment  83 286  1 187 1 075

Intangible assets  4  261 655  58 284 57 844

Total non-current assets  1 067 977  807 870 553 494

Current assets 

Loans and other current receivables  7  –  2 574 383 145

Inventories  22 454  7 484 9 330

Derivative asset  258  – –

Trade and other receivables  8  146 509  2 192 3 405

Cash and cash equivalents  72 806  18 724  107 349

Total current assets  242 027  30 974  503 229

Total assets  1 310 004  838 844  1 056 723

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders’ equity

Stated capital  9  1 305 911  1 216 504  1 216 504

Reserves  21 072  58 452  77 963

Accumulated loss  (750 640)  (598 669)  (393 320)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company  576 343  676 287  901 147

Non-controlling interests  1 834  –  –

Total shareholders’ equity  578 177  676 287  901 147

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities 

Deferred tax liability  81 360  83 403  78 526

Borrowings  10 5 152  –  –

Provisions  11  53 271  56 884  41 837

Finance lease obligations  714  –  –

Total non-current liabilities 140 497  140 287  120 363

Current liabilities 

Borrowings  10 388 895  –  –

Financial liabilities  8 603  –  –

Finance lease obligations  2 183  –  –

Loan from joint venture  7 134  –  –

Taxation payable  13 418  12 851  12 851

Trade and other payables  171 097  9 419  22 362

Total current liabilities 591 330  22 270  35 213

Total liabilities  731 827  162 557  155 576

Total equity and liabilities  1 310 004  838 844  1 056 723

* Details relating to the restatement are provided in note 5.
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Notes

Stated
capital
(note 9)

R’000

Foreign 
currency

translation
reserve

R’000

Share-based
payment

reserve
R’000

Total
reserves

R’000

Restated*
Accumulated

loss
R’000

Restated*
Total equity 
attributable

to equity
holders of

the Company
R’000

Non-
controlling

interest 
(“NCI”)
R’000

Restated*
Total

equity
R’000

Balance at 29 February 2016  1 216 504  70 177  7 786  77 963  (393 320)  901 147  –  901 147

Previously reported  1 216 504  70 177  7 786  77 963  (375 253)  919 214  –  919 214

Correction of error 5  –  –  –  –  (18 068)  (18 068)  –  (18 068)

Changes in equity:    

Loss for the year  –  –  –  –  (205 349)  (205 349)  –  (205 349)

Previously reported  –  –  –  –  (211 822)  (211 822)  –  (211 823)

Correction of error 5  –  –  –  –  6 475  6 475  –  6 475

Other comprehensive loss for the year  –  (21 536)  –  (21 536)  –  (21 536)  –  (21 536)

Total comprehensive loss for the year  –  (21 536)  –  (21 536)  (205 349)  (226 885)  –  (226 885)

Share-based payments expense  –  –  2 025  2 025  –  2 025  –  2 025

Total changes  –  (21 536)  2 025  (19 511)  (205 349)  (224 860)  –  (224 860)

Balance at 28 February 2017  1 216 504  48 641  9 811  58 452  (598 669)  676 287  –  676 287

Previously reported  1 216 504  48 641  9 811  58 452  (587 075)  687 881  –  687 881

Correction of error 5  –  –  –  –  (11 594)  (11 594)  –  (11 594)

Changes in equity:    

Loss for the year  –  –  –  –  (151 971)  (151 971)  (23 888)  (175 859)

Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the year  –  (37 921)  –  (37 921)  –  (37 921)  (397)  (38 318)

Total comprehensive loss for the year  –  (37 921)  –  (37 921)  (151 971)  (189 892)  (24 285)  (214 177)

Consideration for business combination 4  89 487  –  –  –  –  89 487  26 119  115 606

Transaction costs 4  (80)  –  –  –  –  (80)  –  (80)

Share-based payments expense  –  –  541  541  –  541  –  541

Total changes  89 407  (37 921)  541  (37 380)  (151 971)  (99 944)  1 834  (98 110)

Balance at 28 February 2018  1 305 911  10 720  10 352  21 072  (750 640)  576 343  1 834  578 177

* Details relating to the restatement are provided in note 5.

S U M M A R Y  A U D I T E D  C O N S O L I D AT E D  
S TAT E M E N T S  O F  C H A N G E S  I N  E Q U I T Y
For the year ended 28/29 February

80



Notes

Stated
capital
(note 9)

R’000

Foreign 
currency

translation
reserve

R’000

Share-based
payment

reserve
R’000

Total
reserves

R’000

Restated*
Accumulated

loss
R’000

Restated*
Total equity 
attributable

to equity
holders of

the Company
R’000

Non-
controlling

interest 
(“NCI”)
R’000

Restated*
Total

equity
R’000

Balance at 29 February 2016  1 216 504  70 177  7 786  77 963  (393 320)  901 147  –  901 147

Previously reported  1 216 504  70 177  7 786  77 963  (375 253)  919 214  –  919 214

Correction of error 5  –  –  –  –  (18 068)  (18 068)  –  (18 068)

Changes in equity:    

Loss for the year  –  –  –  –  (205 349)  (205 349)  –  (205 349)

Previously reported  –  –  –  –  (211 822)  (211 822)  –  (211 823)

Correction of error 5  –  –  –  –  6 475  6 475  –  6 475

Other comprehensive loss for the year  –  (21 536)  –  (21 536)  –  (21 536)  –  (21 536)

Total comprehensive loss for the year  –  (21 536)  –  (21 536)  (205 349)  (226 885)  –  (226 885)

Share-based payments expense  –  –  2 025  2 025  –  2 025  –  2 025

Total changes  –  (21 536)  2 025  (19 511)  (205 349)  (224 860)  –  (224 860)

Balance at 28 February 2017  1 216 504  48 641  9 811  58 452  (598 669)  676 287  –  676 287

Previously reported  1 216 504  48 641  9 811  58 452  (587 075)  687 881  –  687 881

Correction of error 5  –  –  –  –  (11 594)  (11 594)  –  (11 594)

Changes in equity:    

Loss for the year  –  –  –  –  (151 971)  (151 971)  (23 888)  (175 859)

Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the year  –  (37 921)  –  (37 921)  –  (37 921)  (397)  (38 318)

Total comprehensive loss for the year  –  (37 921)  –  (37 921)  (151 971)  (189 892)  (24 285)  (214 177)

Consideration for business combination 4  89 487  –  –  –  –  89 487  26 119  115 606

Transaction costs 4  (80)  –  –  –  –  (80)  –  (80)

Share-based payments expense  –  –  541  541  –  541  –  541

Total changes  89 407  (37 921)  541  (37 380)  (151 971)  (99 944)  1 834  (98 110)

Balance at 28 February 2018  1 305 911  10 720  10 352  21 072  (750 640)  576 343  1 834  578 177

* Details relating to the restatement are provided in note 5.
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Notes
2018

R’000
2017

R’000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash used in operations  (65 641)  (83 156)

Finance income  5 855  3 989

Finance costs  (25 984)  (1)

Tax paid  (336)  –

Net cash used in operating activities  (86 106)  (79 168)

Cash flows from investing activities 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (863)  (586)

Purchase of exploration and evaluation assets  –  (781)

Purchase of oil and gas properties  (5 104)  (6 916)

Purchase of intangible assets  (410)  –

Acquisition of subsidiary, net cash acquired  4  20 202  –

Repayments/(advances) of loans and other receivables  892  (668)

Net cash from/(used in) investing activities  14 717  (8 951)

Cash flows from financing activities 

Transaction costs on issue of shares  9  (80)  –

Loan received from joint venture  2 732  –

Proceeds from borrowings  164 467  –

Repayments of borrowings  (39 771)  –

Payment of finance lease obligations  (1 877)  –

Net cash from financing activities  125 471  –

Total movement in cash and cash equivalents for the year  54 082  (88 119)

Foreign exchange losses on cash and cash equivalents  –  (506)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  18 724  107 349

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  72 806  18 724

S U M M A R Y  A U D I T E D  C O N S O L I D AT E D  
S TAT E M E N T S  O F  C A S H  F L O W S
For the year ended 28 February
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1 BASIS OF PREPARATION
  The summary audited consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the requirements of the JSE Limited 

Listings Requirements for summary financial statements and the requirements of the Companies Act applicable to summary 
financial statements. The summary audited consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the framework 
concepts and the measurement and recognition requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and the 
SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting Practices Committee and the Financial Pronouncements as issued 
by the Financial Reporting Standards Council (“FRSC”), and to also, as a minimum, contain the information required by IAS 34 – 
Interim Financial Reporting. The accounting policies applied in the preparation of the audited consolidated financial statements 
from which the summary audited consolidated financial statements were derived, are in terms of IFRS and are consistent with 
those accounting policies applied in the preparation of the previous consolidated financial statements, unless otherwise stated. 
None of the new standards, interpretations and amendments effective as of 1 January 2017 has had a material impact on the 
audited consolidated financial statements from which the summary audited consolidated financial statements were derived.

  These summary audited consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis after taking into account 
the matters in note 16.

  All monetary information is presented in the functional currency of the Company, being South African Rand and is rounded to 
the nearest thousand (R’000).

2  PREPARATION OF THE SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

  The summary audited consolidated financial statements have been derived from the audited consolidated financial statements. 
The Directors of the Company take full responsibility for the preparation of the summary consolidated financial statements 
and are satisfied that the financial information has been correctly derived and is consistent in all material respects with the 
underlying audited consolidated financial statements. The summary consolidated financial statements for the year ended 
28 February 2018 have been audited by our Auditor, SizweNtsalubaGobodo Inc., who expressed an unmodified opinion thereon. 
The Auditor also expressed an unmodified opinion on the audited consolidated financial statements from which these summary 
audited consolidated financial statements were derived, which includes an emphasis of matter paragraph for the going concern 
matters noted in note 16. A copy of the Auditor’s Report on the consolidated financial statements is available for inspection at 
the Company’s registered office, together with the financial statements identified in the Auditor’s Report.

  The Group’s summary audited consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the supervision of the Group Chief 
Financial Officer, Damain Matroos, CA (SA).

3  SEGMENTAL REPORTING
  The Group has identified reportable segments that are used by the Group Executive Committee (chief operating decision-maker) 

to make key operating decisions, allocate resources and assess performance. For management purposes the Group is organised 
and analysed by geographical locations. For the year under review the Group operated in the following locations: South Africa, 
Egypt, Nigeria, DRC, Malawi, Botswana, Zimbabwe, Zambia and Mauritius. The Group’s externally reportable operating segments 
are shown below. 

  Head office activities include the general management, financing and administration of the Group. The head office is located in 
South Africa and was reported as the South Africa segment in the prior year as the Group did not have operations locally. In the 
current year the South Africa segment includes the newly acquired fuel distribution business disclosed in note 4 resulting in the 
head office being segmented separately. The Group’s operations in Zambia and Malawi, which were immaterial for the year, did 
not meet the recognition criteria for externally reportable segments and have been aggregated under the South Africa segment 
as they meet the aggregation criteria permitted by IFRS on the basis of the nature of the products.

N OT E S  TO  T H E  S U M M A R Y  A U D I T E D  
C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S 
For the year ended 28 February
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3 SEGMENTAL REPORTING (CONTINUED)

 Egypt 
 R’000 

 Nigeria 
 R’000 

 DRC 
 R’000 

 South Africa 
 R’000 

 Botswana 
 R’000 

 Zimbabwe 
 R’000 

 Mauritius 
 R’000 

 Head office 
 R’000 

 Eliminations 
 R’000 

 Consolidated
 R’000

2018
Revenue  3 454  –  –  2 625 588  –  23 079  –  –  (21 052)  2 631 069
Cost of sales  (8 441)  –  –  (2 559 846)  –  (21 052)  –  –  21 052  (2 568 287)
Gross (loss)/profit  (4 987)  –  –  65 742  –  2 027  –  –  –  62 782
Other income  –  201  –  5 195  5 229  53  –  5 281  (8 865)  7 094
Depletion, depreciation and amortisation  (5 842)  –  –  (22 063)  (153)  –  –  (615)  –  (28 673)
Share of profit from joint venture (note 6)  –  1 878  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1 878
Finance income  –  10 461  20 927  2 076  –  –  –  20 514  (905)  53 073
Finance costs  –  –  (2 167)  (25 418)  –  –  –  (28 337)  905  (55 017)
Other operating expenses  (5 245)  (6 590)  (1 162)  (78 977)  (167)  (15 984)  (83)  (118 322)  8 865  (217 665)
Taxation  – –  626  658  –  1 065  173  (1 853)  –  669
(Loss)/profit for the year  (16 074)  5 950  18 224  (52 787)  4 909  (12 839)  90  (123 332)  –  (175 859)

Segment assets – non-current  217 510  102 930  302 803  293 153  –  34 559  9 763  315 629  (207 849)  1 068 498
 – current  10 385  2  25  210 185  24  4 613  56  16 216  –  241 506

Segment liabilities – non-current  (114 841)  –  (211 136)  (16 368)  –  (35 014)  (9 762)  – 246 624  (140 497)
 – current  (4 097)  (30)  –  (276 011)  –  (87 396)  (91)  (184 930)  (38 775)  (591 330)

 
 Egypt 
 R’000 

 Nigeria 
 R’000 

 DRC 
 R’000 

 Malawi 
 R’000 

 Botswana 
 R’000 

 South Africa 
 R’000 

 Eliminations 
 R’000 

 Consolidated
 R’000 

2017
Revenue  5 263  1 165 984  –  –  –  –  –  1 171 247
Cost of sales  (14 210)  (1 158 523)  –  –  –  –  –  (1 172 733)
Gross (loss)/profit  (8 947)  7 461  –  –  –  –  –  (1 486)
Other income  62 147  447  31 755  –  215  5 105  (98 983)  686
Finance income  –  5 249  17 575  –  –  54 789  –  77 613
Finance costs  –  (1)  (2 635)  –  –  –  –  (2 636)
Other operating expenses  (25 247)  (56 526)  (21 108)  –  (1 859)  (268 892)  98 983  (274 649)
Taxation  –  –  (4 877)  –  –  –  –  (4 877)
(Loss)/profit for the year  27 953  (43 370)  20 710  –  (1 644)  (208 998)  –  (205 349)

Segment assets – non-current  241 807  109 561  304 368  307  153  345 741  (194 067)  807 870
 – current  11 093  17  24  –  2  19 838  –  30 974

Segment liabilities – non-current  (112 140)  –  (217 628)  –  (4 586)  –  194 067  (140 287)
 – current  (5 300)  (741)  –  –  (454)  (15 775)  –  (22 270)

BUSINESS SEGMENTS
The operations of the Group comprise oil and gas exploration and production, crude trading and the sale of petroleum products. 
The Group relinquished its exploration licences in Botswana and Malawi and ceased its activities in Equatorial Guinea.

Botswana
After a thorough review of all available geo-scientific data of the Kalahari Basins of Botswana as well as integrating exploration data 
from the neighbouring Gemsbok Basin in Namibia and the Kariba Basin in Zimbabwe, it was concluded that the potential for finding 
hydrocarbons was low and that further exploration in PELs 123,124 and 125 would be of a high risk nature. It was therefore decided 
not to renew the PELs when they expired in June 2017.

Malawi
The relinquishment of the Block 1 licence in August 2017 followed a desktop study completed by Efora which concluded that, although 
there is potential for petroleum exploration, the risk remains substantial due to the inability to distinguish between magnetic and 
sedimentary layers by using magnetic data. 

Equatorial Guinea
The Group terminated its participation in the Bioko Oil Terminal project during the year.

N OT E S  TO  T H E  S U M M A R Y  A U D I T E D  
C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  ( C O N T I N U E D )
For the year ended 28 February
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3 SEGMENTAL REPORTING (CONTINUED)

 Egypt 
 R’000 

 Nigeria 
 R’000 

 DRC 
 R’000 

 South Africa 
 R’000 

 Botswana 
 R’000 

 Zimbabwe 
 R’000 

 Mauritius 
 R’000 

 Head office 
 R’000 

 Eliminations 
 R’000 

 Consolidated
 R’000

2018
Revenue  3 454  –  –  2 625 588  –  23 079  –  –  (21 052)  2 631 069
Cost of sales  (8 441)  –  –  (2 559 846)  –  (21 052)  –  –  21 052  (2 568 287)
Gross (loss)/profit  (4 987)  –  –  65 742  –  2 027  –  –  –  62 782
Other income  –  201  –  5 195  5 229  53  –  5 281  (8 865)  7 094
Depletion, depreciation and amortisation  (5 842)  –  –  (22 063)  (153)  –  –  (615)  –  (28 673)
Share of profit from joint venture (note 6)  –  1 878  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1 878
Finance income  –  10 461  20 927  2 076  –  –  –  20 514  (905)  53 073
Finance costs  –  –  (2 167)  (25 418)  –  –  –  (28 337)  905  (55 017)
Other operating expenses  (5 245)  (6 590)  (1 162)  (78 977)  (167)  (15 984)  (83)  (118 322)  8 865  (217 665)
Taxation  – –  626  658  –  1 065  173  (1 853)  –  669
(Loss)/profit for the year  (16 074)  5 950  18 224  (52 787)  4 909  (12 839)  90  (123 332)  –  (175 859)

Segment assets – non-current  217 510  102 930  302 803  293 153  –  34 559  9 763  315 629  (207 849)  1 068 498
 – current  10 385  2  25  210 185  24  4 613  56  16 216  –  241 506

Segment liabilities – non-current  (114 841)  –  (211 136)  (16 368)  –  (35 014)  (9 762)  – 246 624  (140 497)
 – current  (4 097)  (30)  –  (276 011)  –  (87 396)  (91)  (184 930)  (38 775)  (591 330)

 
 Egypt 
 R’000 

 Nigeria 
 R’000 

 DRC 
 R’000 

 Malawi 
 R’000 

 Botswana 
 R’000 

 South Africa 
 R’000 

 Eliminations 
 R’000 

 Consolidated
 R’000 

2017
Revenue  5 263  1 165 984  –  –  –  –  –  1 171 247
Cost of sales  (14 210)  (1 158 523)  –  –  –  –  –  (1 172 733)
Gross (loss)/profit  (8 947)  7 461  –  –  –  –  –  (1 486)
Other income  62 147  447  31 755  –  215  5 105  (98 983)  686
Finance income  –  5 249  17 575  –  –  54 789  –  77 613
Finance costs  –  (1)  (2 635)  –  –  –  –  (2 636)
Other operating expenses  (25 247)  (56 526)  (21 108)  –  (1 859)  (268 892)  98 983  (274 649)
Taxation  –  –  (4 877)  –  –  –  –  (4 877)
(Loss)/profit for the year  27 953  (43 370)  20 710  –  (1 644)  (208 998)  –  (205 349)

Segment assets – non-current  241 807  109 561  304 368  307  153  345 741  (194 067)  807 870
 – current  11 093  17  24  –  2  19 838  –  30 974

Segment liabilities – non-current  (112 140)  –  (217 628)  –  (4 586)  –  194 067  (140 287)
 – current  (5 300)  (741)  –  –  (454)  (15 775)  –  (22 270)

REVENUE
The Group derives revenue from the following sources:

•  The sale of crude oil from the Lagia Oil Field to the Egyptian General Petroleum Corporation (“EGPC”). This revenue is included 
under the Egypt segment.

•  Sales of petroleum products to a diversified customer base which includes local government and mining, construction, transport, 
manufacturing, retail and agricultural customers. These revenues are included under the South Africa and Zimbabwe segments.

Inter-segment revenues are eliminated upon consolidation and are reflected in the “eliminations” column. There were no inter-
segment revenues in the prior year.

TAXATION – EGYPT
No income or deferred tax has been accrued by Mena International Petroleum Company Limited (“Mena”) as the Concession 
Agreement between the EGPC, the Ministry of Petroleum and Mena provides that the EGPC is responsible for the settlement of 
income tax on behalf of Mena, out of EGPC’s share of petroleum produced. The Group has elected the net presentation approach in 
accounting for this deemed income tax. Under this approach Mena’s revenue is not grossed up for income tax payable by EGPC on 
behalf of Mena. Consequently, no income or deferred tax is accrued.
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4 BUSINESS COMBINATION AND GOODWILL
On 31 May 2017 the Group acquired 100% of the share capital of Phembani Oil Proprietary Limited (“Phembani”), an investment 
holding company whose only asset is a 71% equity interest in Afric Oil Proprietary Limited (“Afric Oil”) which owns a fuel 
distribution business. Phembani was acquired to enable the Group to enter the downstream segment of the oil and gas value 
chain and also to expand its footprint in southern Africa. 

The Company issued 427 477 149 Efora ordinary shares as part consideration for the acquisition of Phembani. The issue price of 
the shares of 20.93 cents (rounded) was based on the 90-day volume weighted average price as at 31 May 2017, at a discount 
of 10%. The resulting value of the shares issued was R89.5 million. The fair value of these shares was however R85.5 million 
which resulted in a fair value loss of R4.0 million on initial recognition of the consideration. The Company further paid cash 
of R39.0 million and was due to pay a contingent consideration of R55.0 million if Afric Oil had achieved EBITDA of between 
R68.0 million and R100.0 million for the year ended 31 December 2017, and if it recovered specified accounts receivable within 
12 months. The contingent consideration was subsequently reduced to R2.3 million as Afric Oil did not meet the EBITDA target 
but it is highly likely that taxes on certain provisions will be recoverable.

The net assets attributed to the acquisition in the Group annual financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2017, 
were based on a provisional assessment of their fair values as the Company sought an independent valuation of identified 
intangible assets (brands and customer relationships) and tangible assets. The valuation had not been completed by the 
time the 2017 financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors. Furthermore, the fair values of the 
assets acquired were based on a provisional balance sheet as at 31 March 2017, representing at the time the latest available 
information close to the acquisition date. The valuation has now been completed and financial information as at 31 May 2017 
has also been obtained. The final fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of Phembani as at the date of acquisition, 
which are different from amounts previously reported for reasons noted, are therefore outlined below:

Final fair value
 R’000

Property, plant and equipment  96 397 

Intangible assets1  162 623 
Other financial assets  3 085 
Inventories  17 791 
Current tax receivable  253 
Trade and other receivables2  200 288 
Cash and cash equivalents  59 202 
  539 639 

Borrowings  (264 187)
Finance lease obligations  (4 774)
Deferred tax liability  1 417 
Trade and other payables  (182 028)
  (449 572)

Total identifiable net assets at fair value  90 067 
Non-controlling interest  (26 119)
Goodwill arising on acquisition  62 809 
Consideration at fair value  126 757 

Cash  39 000 
Equity instruments  85 495 
Contingent consideration (equity instruments)  2 262 

The net cash inflow on acquisition is as follows:
Cash paid  (39 000)
Net cash acquired with the subsidiary  59 202 
Net consolidated cash inflow  20 202 

1 Comprising brands, customer relationships and computer software.
2 Includes an impairment provision of R53.5 million.
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4 BUSINESS COMBINATION AND GOODWILL (CONTINUED)

The fair value of trade and other receivables is R202.9 million and includes trade receivables with a fair value of R184.8 million. 
The gross contractual amount for trade receivables due is R238.3 million, of which R53.5 million is expected to be uncollectible.

The goodwill arising on acquisition of R62.8 million is attributable to expected synergies from the integration of the Afric Oil 
and Big Red Investments Proprietary Limited businesses and is allocated entirely to the Afric Oil business. None of the goodwill 
recognised is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.

From the date of acquisition to 28 February 2018, Afric Oil has contributed revenue of R2.6 billion and a loss of R65.5 million to 
the Group loss. If the acquisition of Afric Oil had taken place at the beginning of the year, the Group revenue for the year ended 
28 February 2018 would have been R3.7 billion and Afric Oil would have contributed a loss of R108.5 million to the Group results.

Transaction costs of R11.8 were expensed and are included in other operating expenses. The attributable costs of the issuance 
of the shares of R0.08 million have been charged directly to equity as a reduction in share capital.

GOODWILL
For impairment testing purposes, the goodwill of R62.8 million, which is included in intangible assets, acquired through the 
business combination detailed above has been allocated to the Afric Oil cash-generating unit (“Afric Oil CGU”). The cash 
generating unit was compared to its recoverable amount which was determined through value-in-use calculations where future 
cash flows were estimated and discounted at the weighted average cost of capital. The recoverable amount of the Afric Oil CGU 
as at 28 February 2018 was determined to be R144.5 million. The discount rate applied to the cash flow projections is 13.09%, 
and cash flows beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using an average growth rate of 4%. As a result of the analysis, 
management did not identify an impairment for the Afric Oil CGU. Key assumptions used in determining the value in use are 
as follows:
•  Gross margins
•  Discount rate
•  Market share during the budget period
•  Growth rates used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the budget period

Gross margins: Gross margins are based on average values achieved from current trading activities and are derived from 
regulated wholesale prices.

Discount rates: The discount rate calculation is based on the specific circumstances of the Group and is derived from its weighted 
average cost of capital (“WACC”). The WACC takes into account both debt and equity, weighted 50% each. The cost of equity 
is derived from the expected return on investment by the Group’s investors. The cost of debt is based on the interest-bearing 
borrowings the Group is obliged to service. Segment-specific risk is incorporated by applying individual beta factors. The beta 
factors are evaluated annually based on publicly available market data.

Market share: Management expects the Group’s share of the petroleum products market to be stable over the forecast period.

Growth rates: Based on the estimated growth rate for the petroleum products sector.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions
Management assessed that the value-in-use calculation would be most sensitive to the discount rate applied to determine the 
recoverable amount. A 2% increase in the discount rate would reduce the recoverable amount by R42.8 million without resulting 
in an impairment of the goodwill allocated to the Afric Oil CGU.
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5 CORRECTION OF ERROR
RECOGNITION OF THE BLOCK III CONTINGENT LIABILITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO ONGOING EXPLORATION ACTIVITIES
In 2011 and 2012 the Group entered into a cost carry arrangement with Total E&P RDC (“Total”), whereby Total would provide 
a carry of all exploration costs on behalf of the Group with respect to its operations on Block III in the DRC. Under the terms 
of this arrangement, Total is entitled to recover these costs plus interest from the Group’s share of oil revenues if Block III 
goes into commercial production. In the prior years the Group accounted for the liability that could arise from the cost carry 
arrangement with Total as a contingent liability as a great degree of judgement was applied in determining the chances of the 
liability materialising. During the current year, after a further review of the assumptions used in accounting for the liability, 
it was concluded that it is more probable than previously assessed that this liability could materialise and as such that the 
liability should have historically been accounted for as a provision and not a contingent liability. As a result of this error, the 
Group’s investment in Block III under exploration and evaluation assets was understated with a corresponding understatement 
of liabilities. The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods 
as follows:

 Previously 
 reported 

 28 February 
 2017 

 R’000 
 Adjustment 

 R’000 

 Restated 
 28 February 

 2017 
 R’000 

 Previously
 reported 

 28 February 
 2016 

 R’000 
 Adjustment 

 R’000 

 Restated
 28 February

 2016
 R’000

Balance sheet (extract)

Exploration and evaluation assets  51 029  45 290  96 319  50 976  23 769  74 745 

Provisions (note 11) –  (56 884)  (56 884) –  (41 837)  (41 837)

Impact on net assets  51 029  (11 594)  39 435  50 976  (18 068)  32 908 

Accumulated loss  (587 075)  (11 594)  (598 669)  (375 252)  (18 068)  (393 321)

Impact on equity  (587 075)  (11 594)  (598 669)  (375 252)  (18 068)  (393 321)

Statement of comprehensive income 
(extract) 

Finance costs  (1)  (2 635)  (2 636)  (4)  (1 125)  (1 129)

Other operating expenses  (283 758)  9 109  (274 649)  (194 429)  (10 574)  (205 003)

(Loss)/profit before taxation  (206 947)  6 475  (200 472)  100 009  (11 699)  88 310 

(Loss)/profit for the year  (211 824)  6 475  (205 349)  39 587  (11 699)  27 888 

Total comprehensive (loss)/profit for 
the year  (233 360)  6 475  (226 885)  101 047  (11 699)  89 348 

The change did not have an impact on OCI or the Group’s operating, investing and financing cash flows. The Group did not have 
non-controlling interests at 29 February 2016 and 28 February 2017.

Impact on loss per share* 

Basic and diluted loss per share 
(note 12) (64.78)  1.98  (62.80) 

Basic and diluted headline loss 
per share (note 12) (78.47)  1.98  (76.48) 

*  Loss per share numbers for the prior year have been adjusted to reflect the impact of the share consolidation that took place during the year 
as detailed in note 12.
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6 INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE 
      Participating interest 

   Country of 
 registration 

 Principal place 
 of business 

 Nature of 
 activities 

 2018 
 % 

 2017
 %

Sacoil Energy Equity Resources 
Limited (“SEER”)  Seychelles  Nigeria  Crude trading  50% –

 CRUDE TRADING, NIGERIA
Efora, jointly with Energy Equity Resources (Nigeria Services) Limited, through SEER, participates in crude trading in Nigeria. 
Efora’s share of this arrangement is 50%. The interest in this joint venture is accounted for using the equity accounting method. 
In the prior year this arrangement was neither a joint venture nor a joint operation but rather classified as a cost-sharing 
arrangement. In the current year this arrangement is classified as a joint venture. The change in the basis of accounting post-
acquisition is due to the change in the structuring of the Group’s interest in SEER. Since the incorporation of SEER up until 
22 March 2017 the Group’s participation in SEER was governed by a 50/50 cost-sharing agreement which meant that the 
Group accounted for its 50% share of assets, revenues and costs in preparing its financial statements. Since the conclusion of a 
shareholder’s agreement on 22 March 2017, which now stipulates that the Group is entitled to a 50% share of SEER’s net assets, 
the Group now accounts for this investment as a joint venture in line with IFRS 11. SEER entered into an agreement with the 
Nigerian National Petroleum Corporation Limited for the purchase of crude oil grades for onward sale. The agreement expired 
on 31 March 2018 and a new contract was awarded in May 2018 for a period of two years.

Summarised financial statement information (100%) of the joint venture, based on its IFRS financial statements, is set out below:

 2018
 R’000

Summarised statement of profit or loss of SEER

Revenue  917 046

Cost of sales  (910 080)

Other operating costs  (3 211)

Profit for the year  3 755

Total comprehensive income for the year  3 755

Group’s share of profit for the year  1 878

Summarised statement of financial position of SEER

Non-current assets  8

Current assets1  15 685

Current liabilities  (3 999)

Equity  11 694

Portion of the Group’s ownership  5 847

Reconciliation of carrying amount 

Balance at 1 March 2017 –

Net assets through restructuring of cost-sharing agreement  4 610 

Share of profit  1 878 

Exchange differences  (641)

Balance at 28 February 2018  5 847 

1 Including cash of R0.05 million and loans to shareholders of R15.6 million. 

The joint venture had no contingent liabilities or capital commitments as at 28 February 2018. SEER cannot distribute its profits 
until it obtains the consent of the two joint venture partners. SEER is domiciled in Seychelles and is tax exempt.
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7 LOANS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
 The following impairments to loans and other receivables have been recorded:

  
 2018 

 R’000 
 2017

 R’000

 Transcorp Refund  12 720  54 897

   12 720  54 897

TRANSCORP REFUND
Included in loans and other receivables is an amount due from Transcorp of 
R194.2 million after recording an impairment charge of R12.7 million (2017: R54.9 million). 
The impairment charge, which is recorded under other operating expenses, reflects the 
impact of the time value of money as it is estimated it will take longer to recover funds 
owed by Transcorp, as the hearing of the pending litigation as stated in the Litigation 
section was postponed in the prior year and again in the current year.

The provision for impairment of loans and other receivable is as follows:

Balance at 1 March  115 919  173 571 

Utilisation of provision attributable to the loan due from EERNL –  (173 571)

Acquisition through business combination  1 250 –

Arising during the year  4 195  115 919 

Advance payment against future services –  115 825 

Phembani Group Proprietary Limited  827 –

Supplier development loans  1 368 –

Deferred consideration on disposal of Greenhills plant  2 000  94 

Balance at 28 February  121 364  115 919 

 

DEFERRED CONSIDERATION ON DISPOSAL OF GREENHILLS PLANT
The remaining consideration of R2.0 million for the disposal of the Greenhills plant was due on 1 October 2016. Subsequently 
an addendum to the original sale of business agreement was concluded on 31 October 2017. Under the terms of the amended 
agreement, the remaining amount of R2.0 million will be paid in four instalments of R0.5 million each based on a payment 
plan with the last instalment expected on 30 June 2019. Interest will accrue on the value of each instalment at a rate of 10% 
calculated from 31 August 2017, as agreed, to the date of payment. The first instalment, which has been provided for in full, 
was due on 28 February 2018 and remains outstanding as at the date of these financial statements.

PHEMBANI GROUP PROPRIETARY LIMITED
Included in loans and other receivables is an amount of R0.8 million due from Phembani Group Proprietary Limited. An impairment 
charge of R0.8 million was recognised under other operating expenses after considering the recoverability of this amount.

SUPPLIER DEVELOPMENT LOANS
Included in loans and other receivables is an amount of R2.6 million due from loans granted to suppliers in line with Afric Oil’s 
strategy for broad-based black economic empowerment with respect to supplier development. Due to the recurring default on 
the supplier development loans an impairment charge of R2.6 million has been recognised with respect to these loans under 
other operating expenses.
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8 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
As at 28 February 2018, trade receivables with a carrying value of R42.6 million (2017: nil) were impaired and fully provided for. 
The movements in the provision for impairment of trade receivables are outlined below:

 R’000 

At 1 March 2017 –

Acquired through business combination (note 4)  53 462 

Unused amounts reversed  (10 904)

At 28 February 2018  42 558 

9 STATED CAPITAL 
  2018  2017

Authorised: 

Number of ordinary shares with no par value  (000’s)  1 000 000  10 000 000

Allotted equity share capital: 

Reported at the beginning of the year  (R’000)  1 216 504  1 216 504

Non-cash shares issued  (R’000)  89 487 –

Share issue costs  (R’000)  (80) –

As at 28 February  (R’000)  1 305 911  1 216 504

Reconciliation of number of shares issued:

Reported at the beginning of the year  (000’s)  3 269 836  3 269 836

Non-cash shares issued  (000’s)  427 478 –

Share consolidation  (000’s)  (3 327 581) –

As at 28 February  (000’s)  369 733  3 269 836

Non-cash shares issued comprise:

Date Nature of transaction Recipient 

 Number of 
 shares issued 

 (000’s) 

 Issue 
 price1 

 R 

 Value
(note 4)
 R’000

31 May 2017 Part consideration for the 
acquisition of Afric Oil 

Gentacure Proprietary Limited  387 459  0.21  81 110 

31 May 2017 Part consideration for the 
acquisition of Afric Oil 

Moopong Investment Holdings 
Proprietary Limited 

 40 019  0.21  8 377 

  427 478  0.21  89 487 

1 The issue price is rounded to two decimal places.
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 2018 
 R’000 

 2017
 R’000

10 BORROWINGS 
Non-current 

Redlex Investments Proprietary Limited1  5 152  –

5 152  –

Current 

Unemployment Insurance Fund2  209 994  –

Gemcorp Africa Fund I Limited3  146 010  –

Redlex Investments Proprietary Limited1  8 156  –

Impact Trust4  2 929  –

Loan due to EERNL5  107  –

Turquoise Moon Proprietary Limited6  21 699  –

388 895  –

Total  394 047  –

1  The loan represents an amount payable by Afric Oil with respect to the acquisition of the business assets of Big Red Proprietary Limited, Turquoise 
Moon Trading 477 Proprietary Limited and Redlex Investments Proprietary Limited which occurred in March 2017. This loan bears interest at 
10.5% per annum, is secured by motor vehicles and is repayable in 30 monthly instalments of R0.8 million each which commenced on 1 April 2017. 
Full repayment of the loan is expected on 30 September 2019. Interest totalling R1.3 million was charged to finance costs in profit or loss with 
respect to this loan for the nine months since acquisition. This loan is denominated in Rands.

2  The loan was granted to Afric Oil in February 2017 in order to purchase the business assets of Big Red Proprietary Limited, Turquoise Moon 
Trading 477 Proprietary Limited and Redlex Investments Proprietary Limited. The loan accrues interest on a monthly basis compounded quarterly 
at a rate of three-month Jibar plus 420 basis points. The loan is secured by cession of inventories and trade receivables, bonds over movable and 
immovable properties, a cession of shares in or claims against all Afric Oil subsidiaries and the subordination of all claims. Repayments of the loans 
were due to commence on 31 October 2017 but Afric Oil obtained a moratorium on 15 May 2018 on both capital and interest repayments which 
will last a year following which the loan will be repayable over 20 equal quarterly instalments. Interest will continue to accrue on the loan during 
the moratorium. Interest totalling R21.1 million was charged to finance costs in profit or loss with respect to this loan for the nine months since 
acquisition. This loan is denominated in Rands. The Unemployment Insurance Fund is represented by the Public Investment Corporation.

3  The Gemcorp Africa Fund I Limited loan which was acquired by Efora on 1 June 2017 is repayable on 31 August 2018 from the proceeds of a rights 
issue which the Board has committed to undertake. The loan is secured by a cession in security of the rights offer proceeds, bears interest at 8.5% 
per annum and was arranged at a fee of 2%. The loan was utilised to fund the acquisition of Phembani Oil Proprietary Limited and is also being 
used for working capital and general corporate purposes of the Group. Interest totalling R12.9 million was charged to finance costs in profit or loss 
with respect to this loan. This loan is denominated in US Dollar.

4  The loan amount arose from the purchase of the business assets of Afric Oil Petroleum – Zimbabwe and represents the balance owing to the 
liquidator. The loan is unsecured, bears no interest and has no fixed terms of repayment. This loan is denominated in US Dollar.

5  The loan due to EERNL is attributable to costs incurred on the Group’s behalf pertaining to the operation of SEER. The loan is interest free, 
unsecured and has no fixed repayment terms. This loan is denominated in US Dollar.

6  The loan represents an amount payable by Afric Oil with respect to the acquisition of ERF 381 and ERF 380 in the township of Aureus Extension 3. 
This loans bears interest at prime minus 1 basis point per annum, is unsecured and is repayable in 19 instalments of R0.4 million which commenced 
in March 2017 with a final payment of R20.4 million. Full repayment of the loan is expected in September 2018. Interest totalling R1.5 million was 
charged to finance costs in profit or loss with respect to this loan for the nine months since acquisition. This loan is denominated in Rands.
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 2018 

 R’000 

 Restated* 
 2017 

 R’000 

 Restated* 
 2016

 R’000

11 PROVISIONS 
Non-current 

Carried cost reimbursement  53 271  56 884  41 837

Carried cost
 reimbursement

Balance at 1 March 2015  30 138

Interest  1 125

Exchange differences  10 574

Balance at 29 February 2016 – Restated*  41 837

Arising during the year  21 522

Interest  2 634

Exchange differences  (9 109)

Balance at 28 February 2017 – Restated*  56 884

Interest  2 167

Exchange differences  (5 780)

Balance at 28 February 2018  53 271

* Restated as disclosed in note 5.

CARRIED COST REIMBURSEMENT
The farm-in agreement between Semliki and Total provides for a carry of costs by Total on behalf of Semliki on Block III. 
Semliki’s rights under the contract were subsequently assigned to SacOil DRC as part of the reorganisation concluded 
on 29 February 2016. Total will be entitled to recover the accrued aggregate of the carried costs, plus interest (at LIBOR for 
one-month deposits plus 3%), from SacOil DRC’s share of cost oil plus 80% of profit oil if Block III commences commercial 
production. Based on current estimates commercial production is anticipated in 2022. The carried cost reimbursement provision 
at 28 February 2018 represents the present value of estimated costs and interest totalling R53.3 million (2017: R56.9 million, 
2016: R41.8 million).
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 2018  2017

12 LOSS PER SHARE 
Basic (cents)  (42.34)  (62.80)

Diluted (cents)  (42.34)  (62.80)

Loss attributable to equity holders of the Company used in the calculation of the basic 
and diluted loss per share (R’000)  (151 971)  (205 347)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of basic loss per 
share (000’s)  358 956  326 983 

Issued shares at the beginning of the reporting period (000’s)  3 269 836  3 269 836 

Effect of shares issued during the reporting period (weighted) (000’s)  319 729  – 

Share consolidation (000’s)  (3 230 609)  (2 942 853)

Add: Dilutive share options (000’s)  –  – 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of diluted loss 
per share (000’s)  358 956  326 983 

Headline loss per share 

Basic (cents)  (42.20)  (76.49)

Diluted (cents)  (42.20)  (76.49)

 R’000  R’000

Reconciliation of headline loss

Loss attributable to equity holders of the Company  (151 971)  (205 347)

Adjust for: 

Reversal of impairment of oil and gas assets  –  (46 179)

Reversal of impairment of intangible assets  –  (15 968)

Write-off of property, plant and equipment  535  –

Write-off of exploration and evaluation asset  307  –

Adjustments attributable to NCIs  (155)  –

Tax effects of adjustments  (192)  17 401

Headline loss  (151 476)  (250 093)

ADJUSTMENT OF PRIOR-YEAR LOSS PER SHARE AND HEADLINE LOSS PER SHARE
On 25 October 2017 the Company restructured its authorised and issued stated capital by consolidating every 10 ordinary shares of 
no par value into 1 ordinary share of no par value. The restructuring did not affect either the loss attributable to equity holders of 
the Company or dilutive share options. Its impact on the shares in issue had the share consolidation taken place in the prior year is 
reflected below. It is important to note that the adjustment has been made to facilitate comparability and is neither a prior-period 
error or a change in accounting policy.

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of basic and diluted loss per share and basic and diluted 
headline loss per share:

  
 Previously

 reported  Adjusted
 Issued shares as previously stated (000’s)  3 269 836  3 269 836 
 Impact of share consolidation had this occurred in the prior year (000’s) –  (2 942 853)

 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of basic and diluted 
loss per share and basic and diluted headline loss per share (000’s)  3 269 836  326 983 

 

 Previously 
 reported 

 Impact of 
 share 

 consolidation 

 Adjusted for 
 share 

 consolidation 

 Impact of
 prior-year

 error (note 5)  Restated
Adjusted basic and diluted loss 
per share  (6.48)  (58.30)  (64.78)  1.98  (62.80)
Adjusted basic and diluted 
headline loss per share  (7.85)  (70.62)  (78.47)  1.98  (76.48)
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 2018 
 R’000

 2017
 R’000

13 RELATED PARTIES
Key management compensation

Non-executive directors

Fees  4 096  3 975

Executive directors 

Salaries  7 489  8 676

Other key management 

Salaries  7 336  7 575

14 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT
The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, financial liabilities and the 
loan from the joint venture approximate carrying values due to the short-term maturities of these instruments. Set out below 
is a comparison, by class, of the carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial instruments, other than those with 
carrying amounts that are reasonable approximations of fair values:

 Carrying value  Fair value 

 2018 
 R’000 

 2017 
 R’000 

 2018 
 R’000 

 2017
 R’000

Loans and receivables 

Loans and other receivables (note 7)1  452 086  470 896  389 061  428 682

Derivative financial assets 

Foreign exchange option  258  –  258  –

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Borrowings (note 10)  (394 047)  –  (411 732)  –

1  In terms of Efora’s accounting policies and IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”) these financial 
instruments are carried at amortised cost and not at fair value, given that Efora intends to collect the cash flows from these instruments 
when they fall due over the life of the instrument. Changes in market discount rates which affect fair value would therefore not impact the 
valuation of these financial instruments and are not considered to be objective evidence of impairment for items carried at amortised cost 
per IAS 39 as this does not impact the timing or amount of expected future cash flows.

VALUATION TECHNIQUES AND ASSUMPTIONS APPLIED TO MEASURE FAIR VALUES 
When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statement of financial position cannot be 
measured based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is measured using valuation techniques including the 
discounted cash flow (“DCF”) model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where 
this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs 
such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions relating to these factors could affect the reported fair 
value of financial instruments.

 Fair value at 
 28 February 2018 Valuation technique Significant inputs

Assets

Loans and other receivables  389 061 Discounted cash flow model Weighted average cost of capital 

Foreign exchange option  258 Forward pricing using present 
value calculations 

Forward exchange rates, discount rate

Liabilities 

Borrowings  (411 732) Discounted cash flow model Weighted average cost of capital 
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14 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (CONTINUED)

FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY
The following table presents the Group’s assets for which the fair value is disclosed above. The different levels have been 
defined as follows:
Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
Level 2:   Other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, 

either directly or indirectly
Level 3:   Techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable 

market data

   Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total

At 28 February 2018 

Loans and other receivables  –  –  389 061  389 061 

Foreign exchange option  –  258  –  258 

Borrowings  –  –  (411 732)  (411 732)

At 28 February 2017 

Loans and other receivables  –  –  428 682  428 682 

There were no transfers between any levels during the year. The Group’s own non-performance risk at 28 February 2018 was 
assessed to be insignificant, however the Group’s ability to meet all its obligations is dependent on its ability to raise funds as 
referred to in note 15.

15 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES – GROUP
 Claim by former chairman of the Company
  Richard Linnell (the Company’s former Chairman) instituted legal action against the Company during September 2016 in 

which he claims, amongst others, payment of approximately R14.7 million, together with interest, and the reinstatement of 
12.6 million share options which the Company contends have lapsed. He is also claiming legal costs. The Company is defending 
the action and for over 18 months, Mr Linnell has taken no steps to progress this legal action. The outcome of this matter 
cannot be estimated at this point in time and accordingly, no provision was recognised at 28 February 2018.

 Claimed transaction fees 
  Gem Capital issued summons against Afric Oil Proprietary Limited on 11 October 2017. The claim is twofold:
 (1)  Gem Capital is claiming outstanding fees for assisting Afric Oil with the procurement of financing from the Public Investment 

Corporation to purchase Forever Fuels. The claim is for an outstanding amount of R0.5 million plus interest at 2% above 
prime rate from 22 May 2017. The claim is being opposed by the Company’s attorneys, TGR Attorneys.

 (2)  Gem Capital is claiming success fees for providing advice and assistance with the “SacOil” (now Efora) transaction, being 
the acquisition of Afric Oil by Efora for R200 million (correct purchase price is R130.7 million). The claim is for R6.8 million 
plus interest at 2% above prime rate from 31 May 2018. The claim is being opposed by the Company’s attorneys, 
TGR Attorneys.

  The outcome of these matters cannot be estimated at this point in time and, accordingly, no provision was recognised at 
28 February 2018.

16 GOING CONCERN
  The Group incurred a net loss for the year ended 28 February 2018 of R175.9 million (2017: R205.3 million). The results of the 

Group continue to be affected by developments in the global markets with respect to oil prices and exchange rates as well 
as lower-than-expected performance of the Lagia and Afric Oil investments for the reasons highlighted in the operations and 
finance reviews. Consequently, the Group’s operations have not delivered the expected cash flows which has resulted in a net 
cash outflow of R86.1 million (2017: R79.2 million) for the year from operations, business development activities and overhead 
costs. The Group’s cash resources at 28 February 2018 total R72.8 million and are presently not considered adequate to meet 
the Group’s obligations for the foreseeable future. The following uncertainties therefore exist with respect to the Group’s 
ability to remain a going concern as it may not be able to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course 
of business: 

   AVAILABILITY OF FUNDING FOR THE GROUP’S ACTIVITIES 
  A deficit of R126.1 million exists in the Group’s cash flow forecast to May 2019 (“the Forecast”) for reasons highlighted above. 

Part of this deficit is attributable to the Gemcorp loan repayment. In order to mitigate the risk of the Group falling short on its 
obligations the Board has put in place the following plans:

 •  A general meeting of shareholders has been convened to consider and, if deemed appropriate, approve the issue of 
shares by the Company which will be done by way of a rights issue that will be greater than 30% of the Company’s

N OT E S  TO  T H E  S U M M A R Y  A U D I T E D  
C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  ( C O N T I N U E D )
For the year ended 28 February
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16 GOING CONCERN (CONTINUED)
  market capitalisation (“the Rights Issue”). The proceeds of the Rights Issue will be utilised to repay the Gemcorp loan, for 

operational and working capital requirements and to fund the Group’s growth strategy. Should the necessary resolution be 
approved by shareholders at the general meeting on 18 June 2018, the Company will launch the Rights Issue as soon as 
possible. Management has received undertakings from shareholders owning more than 60% of the issued share capital of the 
Company in which they commit to support the resolution required to issue the shares. Furthermore, these shareholders have 
pledged to fully follow their rights under the proposed Rights Issue which will raise a minimum of approximately R364 million. 
Whilst the Board is confident that it will be able to obtain the required support from shareholders making up 75% of the issued 
share capital as required by the Companies Act, it is difficult to establish with certainty the extent to which the Company will 
be able to secure the remaining 15% of votes required to approve the Rights Issue from the fragmented shareholder base.

 •  As previously announced, the Board had anticipated that the Company would have completed the Rights Issue by 
31 May 2018, the proceeds of which would have been utilised partly to fund the repayment of the Gemcorp loan which is 
due on the same date. Due to the deferral of the Rights Issue, management obtained an extension of the Gemcorp loan 
until 31 August 2018 in order to align the repayment thereof with the new timeline for the proposed Rights Issue.

 OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE OF THE GROUP
  As noted above the Group incurred a net loss R175.9 million partly due to the losses generated by the Lagia and Afric Oil 

businesses and the losses reported by the head office. Lagia’s production is expected to increase significantly based on the 
planned development activities following the drilling of the pilot well and it is expected that this should have a material impact 
on the financial performance of the Group as a whole, subject to the impact of production rates actually achieved for each well 
and prevailing exchange rates and oil prices during the foreseeable future. 

  The acquisition of Afric Oil was completed on 31 May 2017 and management focused on the integration and optimisation of 
the business for the period following acquisition. The integration activities had an impact on the performance of the business 
due to integration-related costs, the temporary suspension and restructuring of the Zimbabwean business and changes in 
the contract arrangements for the supply of products to the business. The full realisation of benefits associated with these 
activities as reflected in future projections for the business remains an uncertainty. Management is however confident that 
these activities will result in an improvement of the underlying financial performance of the Group.

  The focus of the head office has been to optimise the Group’s various investments and businesses and to reduce the overall 
overheads. The optimisation initiatives implemented by management are beginning to take shape which will see a further 
reduction in the head office cost base which will impact the future performance of the Group.

17 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
 The following events took place from the period 1 March 2018 to the date that this report was released on SENS.

 EXTENSION OF GEMCORP AFRICA FUND I LOAN
  On 31 May 2018 the Company concluded an agreement to extend the repayment of the Gemcorp Africa Fund I Limited loan 

of US$12.5 million to 31 August 2018. The loan which was acquired by Efora on 1 June 2017 is repayable from the proceeds of 
a Rights Issue which the Board has committed to undertake if approved by shareholders at the general meeting convened on 
18 June 2018 (also see note 16). The loan is secured by a cession in security of the rights offer proceeds and bears interest at 
8.5% per annum. The loan was utilised to fund the acquisition of Phembani Oil Proprietary Limited and is also being used for 
working capital and general corporate purposes of the Group.

   MORATORIUM ON LOAN FROM THE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND 
  On 15 May 2018 Afric Oil obtained a moratorium on both capital and interest repayments which will last a year following which the 

loan will be repayable over 20 equal quarterly instalments. Interest will continue to accrue on the loan during the moratorium. 
The loan accrues interest on a monthly basis compounded quarterly at a rate of three-month Jibar plus 420 basis points. 

  AWARD OF TWO-YEAR CRUDE TRADING CONTRACT
  In May 2018, Sacoil Energy Equity Resources Limited, the Company’s joint venture in Seychelles was awarded a two-year crude 

trading contract by the Nigerian National Petroleum Corporation.

  AUTHORISATION OF RIGHTS ISSUE
  On 18 June 2018, the shareholders of Efora authorised the recapitalisation of the Company by way of a rights issue of 

R600 million. The Board intends to finalise this rights issue by 31 August 2018.

   DEFERRAL OF TRANSCORP LITIGATION HEARING 
  On 17 April 2018 the hearing of the Transcorp matter was postponed to 26 March 2019 as the court registrar had not served 

all respondents with hearing notices.

On behalf of the Board

Boas Seruwe Dr Thabo Kgogo Damain Matroos
Chairman Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer

Johannesburg
27 June 2018
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A N A L Y S I S  O F 
R E G I S T E R E D 
S H A R E H O L D E R S
For the year ended 28 February 2018

Company: Efora Energy Limited
Total issued share capital: 369 731 190

In accordance with the JSE Limited Listings Requirements the following table confirms that the spread of registered shareholders of 
the Company as at 24 February 2018 is as follows:

Number of 
shareholdings %

Number of 
shares %

Shareholder spread
1 – 1 000 shares 1 714 50.09 437 111 0.12
1 001 – 10 000 shares 1 068 31.21 4 381 092 1.18
10 001 – 100 000 shares 514 15.02 17 425 471 4.71
100 001 – 1 000 000 shares 110 3.21 32 995 345 8.92
1 000 001 – 10 000 000 shares 13 0.38 40 613 540 10.98
10 000 001 shares and over 3 0.09 273 878 631 74.08
Total 3 422 100.00 369 731 190 100.00

Distribution of shareholders
Banks/brokers 147 4.30 9 542 663 2.58
Close corporations 44 1.29 4 215 110 1.14
Endowment funds 3 0.09 309 470 0.08
Individuals 3 031 88.57 46 003 621 12.44
Insurance companies 2 0.06 4 461 674 1.21
Investment companies 6 0.18 88 093 0.02
Mutual funds 2 0.06 175 576 0.05
Other corporations 32 0.94 6 453 434 1.75
Private companies 63 1.84 52 355 346 14.16
Public companies 17 0.50 15 405 071 4.17
Retirement funds 3 0.09 227 211 188 61.45
Trusts 72 2.10 3 509 944 0.95
Total 3 422 100.00 369 731 190 100.00

Public/non-public shareholders
Non-public shareholders 5 0.15 263 326 581 71.22
Directors1 3 0.09 94 541 0.03
Strategic holdings (more than 10%) 2 0.06 263 232 040 71.20
Public shareholders 3 417 99.85 106 404 609 28.78
Total 3 422 100.00 369 731 190 100.00

Beneficial shareholders holding 5% or more
Government Employees Pension Fund2 224 486 188 60.72
Gentacure Proprietary Limited 38 745 852 10.48
Total   263 232 040 71.20

1.  The shareholding of Directors as at 28 February 2018 is disclosed on page 9 of the annual financial statements which are available on the Company’s website 
at www.eforaenergy.com

2. The Government Employees Pension Fund’s shareholding is managed by the Public Investment Corporation (SOC) Limited
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D I A R Y

Annual General Meeting  25 September 2018

Results announcements

Interim results to 31 August 2018 on or about 30 November 2018
Final results to 28 February 2019 on or about 31 May 2019

Publication of 2019 Integrated Annual Report on or about 30 June 2019
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N O T I C E  O F  A N N U A L 
G E N E R A L  M E E T I N G 
of shareholders of Efora Energy Limited

•  To consider and, if deemed 
fit, approve, with or without 
modification, the ordinary and 
special resolutions.

Shareholders are requested to note the 
following dates:

•  Record date to receive notice of the 
Annual General Meeting is Friday, 
22 June 2018

•  Last date to trade to be eligible to 
vote is Tuesday, 11 September 2018

•  Record date to be eligible to vote is 
Friday, 14 September 2018

•  Last date for lodging forms of proxy 
is Friday, 21 September 2018 

Annual General Meeting participants 
(including shareholders and proxies) 
are required to provide reasonably 
satisfactory identification before being 
entitled to attend or participate at the 
Annual General Meeting. Suitable forms 
of identification include valid identity 
documents, driver’s licences and 
passports.

Report of the Social, 
Ethics and Remuneration 
Committee
The Company’s Social and Ethics report, 
included on page 70 of the integrated 
annual report will serve as the Social, 
Ethics and Remuneration Committee’s 
report to the Company’s shareholders 

at the Annual General Meeting on the 
matters within its mandate. Any specific 
questions to the Committee may be 
sent to the Company Secretary prior to 
the Annual General Meeting.

1.  Ordinary resolution 
number 1: Appointment 
of External Auditors

Resolved that SizweNtsalubaGobodo 
Inc., situated at 20 Morris Street E, 
Woodmead, 2191, South Africa, 
be and is hereby appointed as the 
Independent External Auditor of the 
Company and Ms Priya Madhav as the 
individual designated Auditor of the 
Company, for the ensuing year on the 
recommendation of the Audit and Risk 
Committee of the Company, and that 
shareholders authorise the Board to 
determine the remuneration of the 
Auditors.

The percentage of voting rights that 
will be required for this resolution to be 
adopted is more than 50% of the votes 
exercised on the resolution.

Reason for and effect of ordinary 
resolution number 1
The reason for ordinary resolution 
number 1 is that the Company, being 
a public listed company, must have 
its financial results audited and 
such Auditor must be appointed or 
reappointed each year at the Annual 

Purpose
The purpose of the Annual General 
Meeting is to transact the business set 
out in the agenda below.

If you are in doubt as to what action 
to take in regard to this notice, 
please consult your Central Securities 
Depository Participant (“CSDP”), broker, 
banker, accountant, attorney or other 
professional adviser immediately and 
refer to the instructions set out in the 
conclusion of this notice.

Agenda
•  Presentation of the audited annual 

financial statements of the Company, 
including the reports of the Directors 
and the Audit and Risk Committee 
for the year ended 28 February 2018. 
The latter can be found in the 
annual financial statements for 
the year ended 28 February 2018. 
These annual financial statements, 
including the unmodified audit 
opinion, are available on Efora’s 
website at www.eforaenergy.com, 
or may be requested and obtained 
in person, at no charge, at the 
registered office of Efora during 
office hours. The Integrated Annual 
Report, of which this notice forms 
part, contains the summarised 
Group financial statements and the 
aforementioned Directors’ reports. 

EFORA ENERGY LIMITED
(Formerly SacOil Holdings Limited)
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
(Registration number: 1993/000460/06)
JSE share code: EEL
ISIN: ZAE000248258
(“Efora” or “the Company”)

Notice is hereby given that an Annual General Meeting of shareholders of the Company will be held on Tuesday, 
25 September 2018 at 11:00 at Efora Energy Limited, 1st Floor, 12 Culross Road, Bryanston.
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The percentage of voting rights that 
will be required for this resolution to be 
adopted is more than 50% of the votes 
exercised on the resolution.

Reason for and effect of ordinary 
resolution number 3
The reason for ordinary resolution 
number 3 is that the MOI of the 
Company, the Listings Requirements 
and, to the extent applicable, 
the Companies Act, require that a 
component of the Non-executive 
Directors rotates at every Annual 
General Meeting of the Company and, 
being eligible, may offer themselves for 
re-election as Directors.

4.  Ordinary resolution 
number 4: Re-election of 
Audit and Risk Committee 
members

Resolved that shareholders re-elect 
each by way of a separate vote, the 
following Independent Non-executive 
Directors as members of the Efora Audit 
and Risk Committee, subject to passing 
of ordinary resolutions numbers 2 
and 3, with effect from the end of 
this Annual General Meeting until the 
conclusion of the next Annual General 
Meeting of the Company:

4.1.  Mr Ignatius Sehoole (Chairperson 
of the Audit and Risk Committee, 
Independent Non-executive 
Director)

4.2.  Ms Thuto Masasa (Independent 
Non-executive Director)

4.3.  Mr Patrick Mngconkola 
(Independent Non-executive 
Director)

The percentage of voting rights that 
will be required for this resolution to be 
adopted is more than 50% of the votes 
exercised on the resolution.

Reason for and effect of ordinary 
resolution numbers 4.1 to 4.3
The reason for ordinary resolution 
numbers 4.1 to 4.3 (inclusive) is that the 
Company, being a public listed company, 
must appoint an Audit Committee and 
the Companies Act requires that the 
members of such Audit Committee 

be appointed, or reappointed, as the 
case may be, at each Annual General 
Meeting. Brief curricula vitaes of each 
of the directors up for re-election to 
the Audit and Risk Committee appear 
on pages 46 and 47 of the integrated 
annual report.

5.  Ordinary resolution 
number 5: Non-binding 
endorsement of Efora’s 
Remuneration Policy and 
Implementation Report

5.1 Non-binding advisory vote 
number 1 
Resolved that shareholders endorse, 
by way of a non-binding advisory vote, 
the Company’s Remuneration Policy 
(excluding the remuneration of the Non-
executive Directors and the members of 
Board Committees for their services as 
Directors and members of Committees), 
as set out in the integrated annual 
report on pages 59 to 62.

The percentage of voting rights that 
will be required for this resolution to be 
adopted is more than 50% of the votes 
exercised on the resolution.

5.2. Non-binding advisory vote 
number 2
Resolved that the Company’s 
Implementation Report with regard to 
its Remuneration Policy, as contained 
in this integrated annual report on 
pages 63 to 65, be and is hereby 
endorsed by way of a non-binding 
advisory vote. 

The percentage of voting rights that 
will be required for this resolution to be 
adopted is more than 50% of the votes 
exercised on the resolution.

Reason for and effect of ordinary 
resolution number 5
The reason for ordinary resolution 
number 5 is that King IV recommends 
that every year the Company’s 
remuneration framework be disclosed in 
three parts, namely:

•  a background statement;

•  an overview of the Remuneration 
Policy; and 

•  an Implementation Report,

General Meeting of the Company as 
required by the Companies Act.

2.  Ordinary resolution 
number 2: Re-election 
of Director who 
retires by rotation – 
Mr Ignatius Sehoole

Resolved that shareholders re-
elect, by way of a separate vote, 
Mr Ignatius Sehoole who retires by 
rotation in terms of section 6.2 of the 
Company’s MOI, and who has offered 
himself for re-election.

A brief biography of the Director 
offering himself for re-election is 
contained on page 46 of the integrated 
annual report.

The percentage of voting rights that 
will be required for this resolution to be 
adopted is more than 50% of the votes 
exercised on the resolution.

Reason for and effect of ordinary 
resolution number 2
The reason for ordinary resolution 
number 2 is that the MOI of the 
Company, the Listings Requirements 
and, to the extent applicable, 
the Companies Act, require that a 
component of the Non-executive 
Directors rotates at every Annual 
General Meeting of the Company and, 
being eligible, may offer themselves for 
re-election as Directors.

3.  Ordinary resolution 
number 3: Re-election 
of Director who 
retires by rotation – 
Ms Thuto Masasa

Resolved that shareholders re-
elect, by way of a separate vote, 
Ms Thuto Masasa who retires by 
rotation in terms of section 6.2 of the 
Company’s MOI, and who has offered 
herself for re-election.

A brief biography of the Director 
offering herself for re-election is 
contained on page 46 of the integrated 
annual report.
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the MOI of the Company and the JSE 
Listings Requirements, when applicable, 
such authority to remain in force until 
the next Annual General Meeting.

The percentage of voting rights that 
will be required for this resolution to be 
adopted is more than 50% of the votes 
exercised on the resolution.

Reason for and effect of ordinary 
resolution number 6
In terms of the Company’s MOI the 
Board may, with the prior approval of 
the shareholders at a general meeting, 
subject to the statutes and the approval 
of the Issuer Regulation Division of the 
JSE (where necessary), issue authorised 
but unissued shares in the Company to 
such person or persons on such terms 
and conditions and with such rights 
or restrictions attached thereto as the 
Directors may determine from time 
to time.

7.  Ordinary resolution 
number 7: General 
authority to issue shares 
for cash

Resolved that the Directors are hereby 
authorised as a general authority to allot 
and issue the authorised but unissued 
shares in the capital of the Company, 
for cash, subject to the Companies Act, 
the MOI of the Company and the JSE 
Listings Requirements, provided that:

(a)  the equity securities which are the 
subject of this general authority be 
of a class already in issue or, where 
this is not the case, must be limited 
to such securities or rights that 
are convertible into a class already 
in issue;

(b)  the equity securities must be issued 
to public shareholders, as defined in 
the JSE Listings Requirements, and 
not to related parties;

(c)  the equity securities which are the 
subject of this general authority:

 (i)  may not, in aggregate, exceed 
15% of the Company’s listed 
equity securities as at the 
date of the Annual General 
Meeting, being the equivalent 

of 55 459 679 equity securities, 
provided that;

 (ii)  any equity securities issued in 
terms of this general authority 
must be deducted from the initial 
number of equity securities 
available under this general 
authority; and

 (iii)  in the event of a subdivision or 
consolidation of issued equity 
securities during the period of 
this general authority, the general 
authority must be adjusted 
accordingly to represent the 
same allocation ratio;

(d)  the general authority shall be 
valid until Efora’s next Annual 
General Meeting, or for 15 (fifteen) 
months from the date on which the 
general authority for such ordinary 
resolution was passed, whichever 
period is shorter subject to the JSE 
Listings Requirements and any other 
restrictions set out in this authority;

(e)  the maximum discount at which 
equity securities may be issued is 
10% of the weighted average traded 
price of such equity securities 
measured over the 30 (thirty) 
business days prior to the date 
that the price of the issue is agreed 
between the Company and the party 
subscribing for the equity securities. 
The JSE should be consulted for a 
ruling if the applicant’s securities 
have not traded in such 30-business-
day period;

(f)  an announcement giving full details 
will be published at the time of any 
issue representing, on a cumulative 
basis within the period of this 
authority, 5% (five per cent) or more 
of the number of securities in issue 
prior to the general issue for cash, in 
accordance with paragraph 11.22 of 
the JSE Listings Requirements; and

(g)  this authority includes any options/ 
convertible securities that are 
convertible into an existing class of 
equity securities.

and that shareholders be requested 
to pass separate non-binding 
advisory votes on the Policy and the 
Implementation Report at the Annual 
General Meeting. Voting on the above 
two resolutions enables shareholders 
to express their views on the 
Remuneration Policy adopted and on its 
implementation.

The Social, Ethics and Remuneration 
Committee prepared and the 
Board considered and accepted 
the Remuneration Policy and 
Implementation Report thereon, as set 
out in this integrated annual report. 

The Remuneration Policy also records 
the measures the Board will adopt in 
the event that either the Remuneration 
Policy or the Implementation Report, 
or both, are voted against by 25% or 
more of the voting rights exercised 
by shareholders. In such event, the 
Company will, in its announcement 
of the resolutions of the Annual 
General Meeting, provide dissenting 
shareholders with information as to 
how to engage with the Company with 
regard to this matter and the timing of 
such engagement. 

6.  Ordinary resolution 
number 6: General 
authority to Directors to 
allot and issue authorised 
but unissued ordinary 
shares

Resolved that the authorised but 
unissued ordinary shares in the capital 
of the Company be and are hereby 
placed under the control and authority 
of the Directors of the Company and 
that the Directors of the Company 
be and are hereby authorised and 
empowered to allot, issue and 
otherwise dispose of such ordinary 
shares to such person or persons on 
such terms and conditions and at 
such times as the Directors of the 
Company may from time to time and 
in their discretion deem fit, subject to 
the provisions of the Companies Act, 

N O T I C E  O F  A N N U A L  G E N E R A L  M E E T I N G 
( C O N T I N U E D )
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9.  Special resolution 
number 1: General 
authority to acquire 
(repurchase) shares

Resolved that the Company and/
or any subsidiary be and is hereby 
authorised by way of a specific approval 
as contemplated in section 48, read 
with section 46 of the Companies Act, 
to acquire from time to time issued 
ordinary shares of the Company, 
upon such terms and conditions and 
in such amounts as the Directors of 
the Company may from time to time 
determine, but subject to the MOI of 
the Company, the provisions of the 
Companies Act and the JSE Listings 
Requirements, provided that:

(a)  any such acquisition of ordinary 
shares shall be effected through 
the order book operated by the JSE 
trading system and done without any 
prior understanding or arrangement 
with the counterparty (reported 
trades being prohibited);

(b)  this general authority shall be valid 
until the Company’s next Annual 
General Meeting, provided that it 
shall not extend beyond 15 (fifteen) 
months from the date of passing of 
this special resolution number 1, 
whichever period is shorter;

(c)  when the Company has cumulatively 
repurchased 3% of the initial number 
of the relevant class of securities, 
and for each 3% in aggregate of the 
initial number of that class acquired 
thereafter, an announcement 
will be made in accordance with 
paragraph 11.27 of the Listings 
Requirements;

(d)  the general authority to repurchase 
is limited to a maximum of 20% in 
the aggregate in any one financial 
year of the Company’s issued share 
capital at the beginning of the 
financial year;

(e)  ordinary shares may not be acquired 
at a price greater than 10% above 
the weighted average of the market 
value at which such ordinary shares 
traded for the five business days 

immediately preceding the date 
of the transaction. The JSE should 
be consulted for a ruling if the 
Company’s securities have not 
traded in such five-business-day 
period;

(f)  the Company has been given 
authority by its MOI;

(g)  at any point in time, the Company 
and/or its subsidiaries may only 
appoint one agent to effect any such 
acquisition;

(h)  the aggregate of such acquisitions 
by subsidiaries of Efora may not 
result in such subsidiaries holding 
more than 10% of Efora’s issued 
share capital;

(i)  the Company and/or its subsidiaries 
undertake that they will not 
enter the market to so acquire 
the Company’s shares until the 
Company’s sponsor has provided 
written confirmation to the JSE 
regarding the adequacy of the 
Company’s working capital in 
accordance with Schedule 12 of the 
JSE Listings Requirements;

(j)  a resolution has been passed by the 
Board of Directors confirming that 
the Board has authorised the general 
repurchase, that the Company 
passed the solvency and liquidity 
tests and that, since the tests were 
done, there have been no material 
changes to the financial position of 
the Company and the Group; and

(k)  the Company and/or its subsidiaries 
may not acquire any shares during 
a prohibited period, as defined 
in the JSE Listings Requirements 
unless a repurchase programme is 
in place, where dates and quantities 
of shares to be traded during the 
prohibited period are fixed and full 
details of the programme have been 
disclosed in an announcement on 
the Stock Exchange News Service 
prior to the commencement of the 
prohibited period.

Although no such repurchases are 
currently being contemplated, the 

In terms of the JSE Listings Requirements 
the approval of 75% majority of the 
votes cast by shareholders present or 
represented by proxy at this Annual 
General Meeting will be required for this 
authority to become effective.

Reason for and effect of ordinary 
resolution number 7
For listed entities wishing to issue 
shares for cash (other than issues by 
way of rights offers), in consideration 
for acquisitions and/or to share 
incentive schemes (which schemes 
have been duly approved by the 
JSE and by the shareholders of the 
Company), it is necessary for the 
Board to obtain prior authority of the 
shareholders in accordance with the 
Listings Requirements and the MOI of 
the Company. Accordingly, the reason 
for ordinary resolution number 7 is 
to obtain a general authority from 
shareholders to issue shares for 
cash in compliance with the Listings 
Requirements. 

8.  Ordinary resolution 
number 8: Authority 
to sign all required 
documents

Resolved that, subject to the 
passing of the ordinary and special 
resolutions at the Annual General 
Meeting, any Director of the Company 
or the Company Secretary shall be 
and is hereby authorised to sign all 
documentation and perform all acts 
which may be required to give effect to 
such ordinary and special resolutions.

The percentage of voting rights that 
will be required for this resolution to be 
adopted is more than 50% of the votes 
exercised on the resolution.

Reason for and effect of ordinary 
resolution number 8
The resolution grants authority to any 
Director or the Company Secretary to 
carry out, execute all documentation 
and do all such things as he may in 
his discretion consider necessary or 
appropriate in connection with and 
to implement and give effect to the 
ordinary resolutions above and special 
resolutions below.
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available on the Company’s website at 
www.eforaenergy.com. 

Litigation statement
The directors, whose names appear 
on pages 46 and 47 of the integrated 
annual report of which the Notice of 
Annual General Meeting forms part, 
except as disclosed on pages 9 and 10 
of the consolidated annual financial 
statements available on Efora’s website 
at www.eforaenergy.com, are not aware 
of any legal or arbitration proceedings 
that are pending or threatened, 
that may have or had in the recent 
past, being at least the previous 
12 months, a material effect on Efora’s 
financial position.

Directors’ responsibility statement
The Directors, whose names appear 
on pages 46 and 47 of the integrated 
annual report, collectively and 
individually accept full responsibility 
for the accuracy of the information 
pertaining to this special resolution 
and certify that, to the best of their 
knowledge and belief, there are no 
facts that have been omitted which 
would make any statements false or 
misleading, and that all reasonable 
enquiries to ascertain such facts 
have been made and that this special 
resolution contains all information 
required by law and the JSE Listings 
Requirements.

Material changes
Other than the facts and developments 
reported on in the integrated annual 
report, there have been no material 
changes in the financial or trading 
position of the Company and its 
subsidiaries since the date of signature 
of the Audit and Risk Committee report 
and up to the date of the Notice of 
Annual General Meeting.

The Directors have no specific intention, 
at present, for the Company or its 
subsidiaries to acquire any of the 
Company’s shares but consider that 
such a general authority should be put 
in place should an opportunity present 
itself to do so during the year, which is 

in the best interests of the Company 
and its shareholders. 

The Directors are of the opinion that 
it would be in the best interest of 
the Company to extend such general 
authority and thereby allow the 
Company or any of its subsidiaries to 
be in a position to acquire the shares 
issued by the Company through the 
order book of the JSE, should the 
market conditions, tax dispensation and 
price justify such an action.

Reason for and effect of special 
resolution number 1
The reason for and effect of special 
resolution number 1 is to grant the 
Company general approval to acquire 
its own issued shares on such terms, 
conditions and in such amounts 
determined from time to time by 
the Directors of the Company by the 
limitations set out above.

Pursuant to and in terms of the JSE 
Listings Requirements, the Directors of 
the Company hereby state:

•  The Directors of the Company 
have no specific intention to 
effect the provisions of special 
resolution number 1 but will, 
however, continually review this 
position having regard to prevailing 
circumstances.

•  The intention of the Company and/
or its subsidiaries is to utilise the 
general authority to repurchase if at 
some future date the cash resources 
of the Company are in excess of its 
requirements.

•  The method by which the Company 
and any of its subsidiaries intends 
to repurchase its securities and 
the date on which such repurchase 
will take place, have not yet been 
determined.

The percentage of voting rights that 
will be required for this resolution to be 
adopted is more than 75% of the votes 
exercised on the resolution.

Directors undertake that they will not 
effect a general repurchase of shares 
as contemplated above unless the 
following can be met for a period of 
12 months after the date of this notice:

•  the Company and the Group would 
in the ordinary course of their 
business be able to pay debts;

•  the consolidated assets of the 
Company and the Group would 
exceed the consolidated liabilities 
of the Company and the Group 
respectively, such assets and 
liabilities being fairly valued and 
recognised and measured in 
accordance with the accounting 
policies used in the financial 
statements; 

•  the issued capital and reserves of 
the Company and the Group would 
be adequate for the purposes of the 
Company’s and the Group’s business;

•  the Company’s and the Group’s 
working capital would be sufficient 
for ordinary business purposes; and

•  a resolution by the Board of 
Directors will have been passed 
that authorised the repurchase, 
that Efora and its subsidiaries have 
passed the solvency and liquidity 
test and that, since the test was 
performed, there have been no 
material changes to the financial 
position of the Group.

The JSE Listings Requirements require 
the following disclosures, which appear 
in the integrated annual report:

Directors and management – refer to 
pages 46 to 49 of the integrated annual 
report

Major shareholders – refer to page 98 of 
the integrated annual report

Directors’ interests in securities – 
refer to page 9 of the annual financial 
statements available on the Company’s 
website at www.eforaenergy.com.

Share capital of the Company – refer 
to page 51 of the consolidated annual 
financial statements which are 
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10.  Special resolution number 2: Remuneration of Non-executive Directors
Resolved that the Board and Committee fees for Non-executive Directors as set out below, be and are hereby authorised, in 
accordance with section 66(8) – (9) of the Companies Act and that the Company may continue to pay Directors’ fees at the annual 
rates specified in the table below, for the period from 1 October 2018 to 30 September 2019.

Proposed fees Current fees

Position

Annual 
retainer

R
60%

Fee per 
meeting

R
Proposed
 meetings 

Attendance 
fee

R
40%

Total
 fee

R

Annual 
retainer

R
60%

Attendance 
fee

R
40%

Total
 fee

R
Board
Chairman 401 004 66 834 4 267 336 668 340 385 581 257 052 642 633
Non-executive Directors 163 414 27 236 4 108 944 272 358 157 129 104 752 261 881

Audit and Risk Committee 
Chairman 99 194 16 532 4 66 128 165 322 95 379 63 584 158 963
Member 58 642 9 774 4 39 096 97 738 56 387 37 592 93 979

Remuneration Committee
Chairman 68 949 15 322 3 45 966 114 915 66 297 44 199 110 496
Member 50 331 11 184 3 33 552 83 883 48 395 32 262 80 657

Social and Ethics Committee
Chairman 68 949 15 322 3 45 966 114 915 66 297 44 199 110 496
Member 50 331 11 184 3 33 552 83 883 48 395 32 262 80 657

Nominations Committee 
Chairman 45 966 15 322 2 30 644 76 610 44 198 29 466 73 664
Member 33 554 11 184 2 22 368 55 922 32 263 21 508 53 771

Investment Committee 
Chairman 91 931 15 322 4 61 288 153 219 88 395 58 932 147 327
Member 67 108 11 184 4 44 736 111 844 64 527 43 016 107 543

Reason for and effect of special resolution number 2
The reason for and effect of special resolution number 2 is for the Company to obtain the approval of shareholders, by way of a 
special resolution, for the payment of remuneration to its Non-executive Directors in accordance with the requirements of the 
Companies Act.

The effect of special resolution number 2 is that the Company will be able to pay its Non-executive Directors for the services they 
render to the Company as Directors without requiring further shareholder approval until the next Annual General Meeting of 
the Company.

The percentage of voting rights that will be required for this resolution to be adopted is more than 75% of the votes exercised on 
the resolution.
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purpose of, or in connection with, 
the subscription of any option, or any 
securities, issued or to be issued by the 
Company or a related or interrelated 
company (as contemplated in the 
Companies Act, including, without 
limitation, any present or future 
subsidiaries of the Company, its 
holding company and subsidiaries of 
its holding company and/or any other 
company or corporation that is or 
becomes related or interrelated to the 
Company) (collectively for purposes 
of this resolution, the “affiliates”), or 
for the purchase of any securities of 
the Company or its affiliates, on such 
specific terms as may be authorised by 
the Board.

It is further noted that the Board of 
Directors of the Company shall not 
authorise any financial assistance 
contemplated in such special resolution 
unless the Board:

(a)  is satisfied that immediately after 
providing the financial assistance, 
the Company will satisfy the solvency 
and liquidity tests contemplated in 
section 4 of the Companies Act (read 
with section 44(3)(b)(i));

(b)  is satisfied that the terms under 
which the financial assistance 
is proposed to be given are fair 
and reasonable to the Company 
(section 44(3)(b)(ii)); and

(c)  is satisfied that any applicable 
conditions or restrictions in respect 
of the granting of financial assistance 
set out in the Company’s MOI have 
been satisfied (section 44(4)).

In compliance with the requirements of 
the Companies Act the Board is seeking 
a general authority from shareholders to 
cause the Company to provide financial 
assistance for subscription and purchase 
of securities as set out in section 44 of 
the Companies Act.

Reason for and effect of special 
resolution number 3
The reason for and effect of special 
resolution number 3 is to grant the 
Board a general authority in terms 

of the Act to cause the Company to 
provide financial assistance by way 
of a loan, guarantee, the provision of 
security or otherwise to any person 
for the purpose of, or in connection 
with, the subscription of any option, or 
any securities, issued or to be issued 
by the Company or any affiliate, or for 
the purchase of any securities of the 
Company or its affiliates, as set out in 
section 44 of the Act in such amounts 
and on such terms and conditions 
as may be determined by the Board. 
The passing of special resolution 
number 3 will have the effect that the 
Board will have the flexibility, subject 
to the requirements of the MOI, 
the Companies Act, the JSE Listings 
Requirements and the requirements 
of any other stock exchange on which 
the shares of the Company may be 
quoted or listed from time to time, to 
provide financial assistance as set out in 
section 44 of the Companies Act should 
it be in the interests of the Company to 
do so.

This general authority shall be valid for 
a period of 2 (two) years from the date 
of approval of this special resolution 
unless such general authority is varied 
or revoked by special resolution of 
shareholders prior to the expiry of such 
2- (two) year period.

The percentage of voting rights that 
will be required for this resolution to 
be adopted is at least 75% of the votes 
exercised on the resolution.

11.  Special resolution 
number 3: General 
approval to provide 
financial assistance for 
subscription or purchase 
of securities in related 
or interrelated entities 
in terms of section 44 of 
the Companies Act

Resolved that, in terms of and subject 
to the provisions of section 44 of the 
Companies Act, the shareholders of 
the Company hereby approve, as a 
general approval, the giving by the 
Company of financial assistance, by 
way of a loan, guarantee, the provision 
of security or otherwise to any person 
for the purpose of, or in connection 
with, the subscription of any option, 
or any securities, issued or to be issued 
by the Company or any affiliate, or for 
the purchase of any securities of the 
Company or its affiliates (including, 
without limitation, the giving of a 
guarantee to any subscriber, holder or 
purchaser of preference shares in any 
affiliate, as security for such affiliate’s 
obligations under such preference 
shares), as set out in section 44 of the 
Companies Act, which approval shall be 
valid for a period of 2 (two) years from 
the date that this special resolution 
is passed.

The shareholders of the Company 
hereby resolve that the Board 
may, subject to compliance with 
the requirements of the MOI, the 
Companies Act and the JSE Listings 
Requirements, each as presently 
constituted and as amended from 
time to time, authorise the Company 
to provide financial assistance as 
contemplated in section 44 of the 
Companies Act, on such terms and 
conditions and for such amounts as the 
Board may determine.

It is hereby noted that the Company 
may from time to time provide financial 
assistance in terms of section 44 of 
the Companies Act, by way of a loan, 
guarantee, the provision of security 
or otherwise to any person for the 
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The granting of the general authority 
would obviate the need to refer each 
instance of provision of financial 
assistance in the circumstances 
contemplated in this special resolution 
for ordinary shareholder approval.

This general authority would assist 
the Company with, inter alia, making 
intercompany loans to subsidiaries 
of the Company, or interrelated 
companies, as well as granting letters of 
support and guarantees in appropriate 
circumstances.

This would avoid undue delays and 
attendant adverse financial impact on 
subsidiaries, or interrelated companies, 
as it would facilitate the expeditious 
conclusion of negotiations.

In the event that this special resolution 
is adopted by the ordinary shareholders 
of the Company, thereby conferring 
general authority on the Board of 
Directors of the Company to authorise 
financial assistance to companies 
related or interrelated to the Company 
or to any juristic person who is a 
member of or related to any such 
companies, then the Board of Directors 
of the Company shall not authorise any 
financial assistance contemplated in 
such special resolution unless the Board:

(a)  is satisfied that immediately after 
providing the financial assistance, 
the Company will satisfy the solvency 
and liquidity test contemplated 
in section 4 of the Companies Act 
(section 45(3)(b)(i)); 

(b)  is satisfied that the terms under 
which the financial assistance 
is proposed to be given are fair 
and reasonable to the Company 
(section 45(3)(b)(ii)); and

(c)  has ensured that any conditions or 
restrictions in respect of the granting 
of financial assistance set out in the 
Company’s MOI have been satisfied 
(section 45(4)).

This special resolution does not 
authorise the provision of financial 

assistance to a Director or prescribed 
officer of the Company.

The percentage of voting rights that 
will be required for this resolution to 
be adopted is at least 75% of the votes 
exercised on the resolution.

13. Voting instructions
To transact such other business as may 
be transacted at an Annual General 
Meeting or raised by shareholders 
with or without advance notice to the 
Company.

Voting instructions
In terms of the Companies Act, any 
member entitled to attend and vote 
at the above Annual General Meeting 
may appoint one or more persons as 
proxy, to attend, speak and vote in his 
stead. A proxy need not be a member of 
the Company. Forms of proxy must be 
deposited at the office of the Transfer 
Secretaries not later than 48 hours 
before the time fixed for the Annual 
General Meeting (excluding Saturdays, 
Sundays and gazetted South African 
public holidays).

If your Efora ordinary shares have 
been dematerialised and are held in 
a nominee account then your Central 
Securities Depository Participant 
(“CSDP”) or broker, as the case may 
be, should contact you to ascertain 
how you wish to cast your vote at the 
Annual General Meeting and thereafter 
cast your vote in accordance with your 
instructions.

If you have not been contacted it would 
be advisable for you to contact your 
CSDP or broker, as the case may be, and 
furnish them with your instructions. 
If your CSDP or broker, as the case may 
be, does not obtain instructions from 
you, they will be obliged to act in terms 
of your mandate furnished to them, or if 
the mandate is silent in this regard to 
abstain from voting.

Dematerialised shareholders whose 
ordinary shares are held in a nominee 
account must not complete the 

12.  Special resolution 
number 4: Direct 
or indirect financial 
assistance (“financial 
assistance” will herein 
have the meaning 
attributed to it in 
section 45(1) of the 
Companies Act) to 
any company related 
or interrelated to the 
Company or to any 
juristic person who is a 
member of or related to 
any such companies

Resolved that, as a general approval, 
the Company may, in terms of 
section 45(3)(a)(ii) of the Companies 
Act and subject to compliance with 
the remainder of section 45 of the 
Companies Act, provide any direct or 
indirect financial assistance that the 
Board of Directors of the Company may 
deem fit to any related or interrelated 
company or to any juristic person who 
is a member of or related to any such 
companies (“related” and “interrelated” 
will herein have the meaning so 
attributed in section 2 of the Companies 
Act) (on the terms and conditions, to 
the recipient(s), in the form, nature and 
extent, and for the amounts that the 
Board of Directors of the Company may 
determine from time to time).

Reason for and effect of special 
resolution number 4
The reason for and effect of special 
resolution number 4, if adopted, 
will be to confer authority on the 
Board of Directors of the Company 
to authorise financial assistance to 
companies related or interrelated to 
the Company, or to any juristic person 
who is a member of or related to any 
such companies generally as the Board 
of Directors of the Company may deem 
fit, on the terms and conditions, and for 
the amounts that the Board of Directors 
may determine from time to time, for 
a period of two years after this Annual 
General Meeting of the Company.
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handed to the Chairman of the AGM at 
any time prior to the commencement of 
the AGM. 

In terms of section 63(2) and 63(3) of 
the Companies Act shareholders or their 
proxies may participate at the Annual 
General Meeting by way of telephone 
conference call and, if they wish to 
do so:

•  must contact the Company 
Secretary (by e-mail at  
melinda@fusioncorp.co.za) by 
no later than 11:00 on Friday, 
21 September 2018 in order to 
obtain a pin number and dial-in 
details for that conference call;

•  will be required to provide 
reasonably satisfactory 
identification; and

•  will be billed separately by their own 
telephone service providers for their 
telephone call to participate in the 
Annual General Meeting.

By order of the Board

Melinda Gous

Fusion Corporate Secretarial Services 
Proprietary Limited
Company Secretary

27 June 2018

Transfer Secretaries
Link Market Services South Africa 
Proprietary Limited
13th Floor, Rennie House
19 Ameshoff Street, Braamfontein
Johannesburg, 2001
(PO Box 4844, Johannesburg, 2000)

attached form of proxy. Unless you 
advise your CSDP or broker timeously 
in terms of the agreement between 
yourself and your CSDP or broker by 
the cut-off time advised by them that 
you wish to attend the Annual General 
Meeting or send a proxy to represent 
you at the Annual General Meeting your 
CSDP or broker will assume that you do 
not wish to attend the Annual General 
Meeting nor send a proxy. If you wish to 
attend the Annual General Meeting your 
CSDP or broker will issue the necessary 
letter of representation to you to attend 
the Annual General Meeting.

Shareholders who have dematerialised 
their ordinary shares through a CSDP 
or broker, other than “own name” 
registered dematerialised shareholders, 
who wish to attend the Annual General 
Meeting, must request their CSDP or 
broker to issue them with a letter of 
representation, or they must provide 
the CSDP or broker with their voting 
instructions in terms of the relevant 
custody agreement/mandate entered 
into between them and the CSDP or 
broker.

Shareholder rights
It is recommended that forms of proxy 
should be forwarded to reach the 
Company’s Transfer Secretaries at the 
address given below by no later than 
11:00 on Friday, 21 September 2018. 
Any form of proxy not delivered to the 
Transfer Secretaries by this time may be 
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EFORA ENERGY LIMITED
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
(Registration number: 1993/000460/06)
JSE share code: EEL
ISIN: ZAE000248258

(“Efora” or “the Company”)

F O R M  O F 
P R O X Y
FORM OF PROXY FOR THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11:00 AT 1ST FLOOR, 12 CULROSS ROAD, BRYANSTON, 
ON TUESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2018 – FOR USE BY CERTIFICATED ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS AND DEMATERIALISED ORDINARY 
SHAREHOLDERS WITH “OWN NAME” REGISTRATION ONLY

Holders of dematerialised ordinary shares, other than “own name” registration, must inform their Central Securities Depository 
Participant (“CSDP”) or broker of their intention to attend the Annual General Meeting and request their CSDP or broker to issue them 
with the necessary authorisation to attend the Annual General Meeting in person or provide their CSDP or broker with their voting 
instructions should they not wish to attend the Annual General Meeting in person but wish to be represented thereat.

I/We ___________________________________________________________________________________________  (please print)

Of ________________________________________________________________________________________________  (address)

E-mail:  ______________________________________________ Tel: _______________________ Cell: _____________________

Being the registered holder(s) of __________________________ ordinary shares in the capital of the Company, do hereby appoint:

1  __________________________________________________________________________________________ or failing him/her,

2  __________________________________________________________________________________________ or failing him/her,

the Chairman of the Annual General Meeting, as my/our proxy to act on my/our behalf at the Annual General Meeting of the Company, 
for the purpose of considering and, if deemed fit, passing, with or without modification, the ordinary and special resolutions to be 
proposed thereat and at any adjournment thereof, and to vote for and/or against such resolutions and/or abstain from voting in 
respect of the shares registered in my/our name/s, in accordance with the following instructions: 

Number of ordinary shares
For Against Abstain

1 Ordinary resolution number 1: Appointment of the External Auditor
2 Ordinary resolution number 2: Re-election of Director who retires by rotation – 

Mr Ignatius Sehoole 
3 Ordinary resolution number 3: Re-election of Director who retires by rotation – 

Ms Thuto Masasa
4 Ordinary resolution number 4: Re-election of Audit and Risk Committee members 
4.1 Mr Ignatius Sehoole (Chairperson)
4.2 Ms Thuto Masasa
4.3 Mr Patrick Mngconkola 
5 Ordinary resolution number 5: Non-binding endorsement of Efora’s Remuneration Policy 

and Implementation Report
5.1 Ordinary resolution number 5.1: Endorsement of Efora’s Remuneration Policy
5.2 Ordinary resolution number 5.2: Endorsement of the Implementation report 
6 Ordinary resolution number 6: General authority to Directors to allot and issue authorised 

but unissued ordinary shares
7 Ordinary resolution number 7: General authority to issue shares for cash
8 Ordinary resolution number 8: Authority to sign all required documentation
9 Special resolution number 1: General authority to acquire (repurchase) shares
10 Special resolution number 2: Remuneration of Non-executive Directors
11 Special resolution number 3: General approval to provide financial assistance for 

subscription or purchase of securities in related or interrelated entities in terms of 
section 44 of the Companies Act

12 Special resolution number 4: Direct or indirect financial assistance (“financial assistance” will 
herein have the meaning attributed to it in section 45(1) of the Companies Act) to any company 
related or interrelated to the Company or to any juristic person who is a member of or related 
to any such companies

Please indicate with an “X” in the appropriate spaces provided above how you wish your vote to be cast. If no indication is given the 
proxy will be entitled to vote or abstain as he or she deems fit.

Signed at  _________________________________________________________ on __________________________________2018.

Signature  __________________________________________________________________________________________________

Assisted by me (where applicable)  ______________________________________________________________________________

Please read the summary and notes on the reverse hereof. 
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Notes to form of proxy
1.  An ordinary shareholder holding 

dematerialised shares by “own 
name” registration, or who holds 
shares that are not dematerialised, 
may insert the name of a proxy or the 
names of two alternative proxies of 
the ordinary shareholder’s choice in 
the space provided, with or without 
deleting “the Chairman of the Annual 
General Meeting”. The person 
whose name stands first on this 
form of proxy and who is present 
at the Annual General Meeting will 
be entitled to act as proxy to the 
exclusion of those whose names 
follow. Should a proxy not be 
specified, this role will be exercised 
by the Chairman of the Annual 
General Meeting. A proxy need not 
be a shareholder of the Company.

2.  An ordinary shareholder is entitled 
to one vote on a show of hands and, 
on a poll, to that proportion of the 
total votes in the Company which the 
aggregate amount of the nominal 
value of the shares held by him or 
her bears to the aggregate amount 
of the nominal value of all the shares 
issued by the Company. An ordinary 
shareholder’s instructions to 
the proxy must be indicated by 
inserting the relevant number of 
votes exercisable by the ordinary 
shareholder in the appropriate 
box(es). An “X” in the appropriate 
box indicates the maximum 
number of votes exercisable by 
that shareholder. Failure to comply 
with the above will be deemed to 
authorise the proxy to vote or to 
abstain from voting at the Annual 
General Meeting as he or she deems 
fit in respect of the entire number of 
the shareholder’s votes exercisable 
thereat. An ordinary shareholder 
or his or her proxy is not obliged to 
use all the votes exercisable by the 
ordinary shareholder, or to cast all 
those votes exercised in the same 
way, but the total of the votes cast 
and in respect whereof abstention 
is recorded, may not exceed the 
total of the votes exercisable by the 
ordinary shareholder.

3.  If any ordinary shareholder does not 
indicate on this instrument that his 
or her proxy is to vote in favour of or 
against any resolution or to abstain 
from voting, or give contradictory 
instructions, or should any further 
resolution(s) or any amendment(s) 
which may be properly put before 
the Annual General Meeting be 
proposed, the proxy shall be entitled 
to vote as he or she thinks fit.

4.  The completion and lodging of this 
form of proxy will not preclude 
the relevant shareholder from 
attending the Annual General 
Meeting and speaking and voting in 
person thereat instead of any proxy 
appointed in terms hereof.

5.  Documentary evidence establishing 
the authority of a person signing this 
form of proxy in a representative 
capacity must be attached to this 
form of proxy, unless previously 
recorded by the Company or waived 
by the Chairman of the Annual 
General Meeting.

6.  The Chairman of the Annual General 
Meeting may reject or accept any 
form of proxy which is completed 
and/or received other than in 
compliance with these notes.

7.  A proxy may not delegate his or her 
authority to act on behalf of the 
shareholder, to another person.

8.  Proxy forms should be lodged 
with the Transfer Secretaries 
of the Company, Link Market 
Services South Africa Proprietary 
Limited, 13th Floor, Rennie House, 
19 Ameshoff Street, Braamfontein, 
2001, or posted to the Transfer 
Secretaries at PO Box 4844, 
Johannesburg, 2000 South Africa, to 
be received by them not later than 
Friday, 21 September 2018, at 11:00 
provided that any form of proxy not 
delivered to the Transfer Secretaries 
by this time may be handed to the 
Chairman of the Annual General 
Meeting prior to the commencement 
of the Annual General Meeting, at 
any time before the appointed proxy 
exercises any shareholder’s rights at 
the Annual General Meeting.

  The form may also be e-mailed to 
meetfax@linkmarketservices.co.za.

9.  Should a shareholder lodge this form 
of proxy with the Transfer Secretaries 
less than 48 hours before the Annual 
General Meeting, such shareholder 
will also be required to furnish a 
copy of such form of proxy to the 
Chairman of the Annual General 
Meeting before the appointed proxy 
exercises any of such shareholder’s 
rights at the Annual General 
Meeting.

ADDITIONAL FORMS OF PROXY ARE 
AVAILABLE FROM THE TRANSFER 
SECRETARIES ON REQUEST.

Summary of rights contained 
in section 58 of the 
Companies Act
In terms of section 58 of the 
Companies Act:
•  a shareholder of a company may, 

at any time and in accordance 
with the provisions of section 58 
of the Companies Act, appoint any 
individual (including an individual 
who is not a shareholder) as a proxy 
to participate in, and speak and vote 
at, a shareholders’ meeting on behalf 
of such shareholder;

•  a proxy may delegate his or her 
authority to act on behalf of a 
shareholder to another person, 
subject to any restriction set out in 
the instrument appointing such proxy;

•  irrespective of the form of instrument 
used to appoint a proxy, the 
appointment of a proxy is suspended 
at any time and to the extent that the 
relevant shareholder chooses to act 
directly and in person in the exercise 
of any of such shareholder’s rights as 
a shareholder;

•  any appointment by a shareholder of 
a proxy is revocable, unless the form 
of instrument used to appoint such 
proxy states otherwise;

•  if an appointment of a proxy is 
revocable, a shareholder may 
revoke the proxy appointment by: 
(i) cancelling it in writing, or making 
a later inconsistent appointment of a 
proxy; and (ii) delivering a copy of the 
revocation instrument to the proxy 
and to the relevant company;

•  a proxy appointed by a shareholder 
is entitled to exercise, or abstain 
from exercising, any voting right of 
such shareholder without direction, 
except to the extent that the 
relevant company’s memorandum 
of incorporation, or the instrument 
appointing the proxy, provides 
otherwise; and

•  if the instrument appointing a proxy 
or proxies has been delivered by a 
shareholder to a company, then, for 
so long as that appointment remains 
in effect, any notice that is required 
in terms of the Companies Act or 
such company’s memorandum of 
incorporation to be delivered to a 
shareholder must be delivered by 
such company to:

 –  the relevant shareholder; or
 –  the proxy or proxies, if the 

relevant shareholder has:
  (i)  directed such company to do 

so, in writing; and
  (ii)  paid any reasonable fee 

charged by such company for 
doing so.
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EFORA ENERGY LIMITED
(Formerly SacOil Holdings Limited)
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
(Registration number: 1993/000460/06)
JSE share code: EEL
ISIN: ZAE000248258

(“Efora” or “the Company”)

To:
The Directors
Efora Energy Limited

I/We,  _______________________________________________________________________________________  the undersigned
(please print)

of  _______________________________________________________________________________________________________
(address)

being the registered holder(s) of  _________________________________________ ordinary shares in the capital of the Company, 

with account number ________________________________________________________________________________________

do hereby elect to receive any documents or notices from Efora by electronic post or notification, to the extent that the Company is 
permitted to so distribute any notices, documents, records or statements in terms of the Companies Act, No. 71 of 2008, as amended, 
and any and every other statute, ordinance, regulation or rule in force from time to time, including the Listings Requirements of the 
JSE Limited concerning companies and affecting Efora.

I/We hereby furnish the following e-mail address or mobile number for such electronic communication:

E-mail address  ____________________________________________________________

Mobile number  ___________________________________________________________

Any written amendment or withdrawal of any such notice of consent by me/us, shall only take effect if signed by me/us and received 
by the Company.

Signed at  __________________________________________________________________________________________________

Date  _____________________________________________________________________________________________________

Signature  _________________________________________________________________________________________________

Assisted by me (where applicable)  _____________________________________________________________________________

Please complete, detach and return this election form to:
Efora’s Company Secretary, Fusion Corporate Secretarial Services, at melinda@fusioncorp.co.za or the Transfer Secretaries, 
Link Market Services South Africa Proprietary Limited, at ecomms@linkmarketservices.co.za.

E L E C T R O N I C  C O M M U N I C A T I O N 

E L E C T I O N 
F O R M
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equipment such as casing, tubing, 
pumping equipment and wellhead 
assembly;

(c)  acquire, construct and instal 
production facilities such as flow 
lines, separators, treaters, heaters, 
manifolds, measuring devices and 
production storage tanks, natural 
gas cycling and processing plants, 
and central utility and waste disposal 
systems; and

(d)  provide improved recovery systems.

Development well
A well drilled inside the established 
limits of an oil and gas reservoir, or 
in close proximity to the edge of the 
reservoir, to the depth of a stratigraphic 
horizon known to be productive.

Economic assumptions
The forecast prices and costs used in the 
estimate.

E&P
Exploration and Production

Exploration costs
Costs incurred in identifying areas 
that may warrant examination and 
in examining specific areas that are 
considered to have prospects that may 
contain oil and gas reserves, including 
costs of drilling exploration wells and 
exploration-type stratigraphic test wells. 
Exploration costs may be incurred both 
before acquiring the related property 
and after acquiring the property. 
Exploration costs, which include 
applicable operating costs of support 
equipment and facilities and other costs 
of exploration activities, are:

(a)  costs of topographical, geochemical, 
geological and geophysical studies, 
rights of access to properties to 
conduct those studies, and salaries 
and other expenses of geologists, 
geophysical crews and others 
conducting those studies;

(b)  costs of carrying and retaining 
unproved properties, such as delay 
rentals, taxes (other than income and 
capital taxes) on properties, legal costs 

for title defence, and the maintenance 
of land and lease records;

(c)  dry hole contributions and bottom 
hole contributions;

(d)  costs of drilling and equipping 
exploration wells; and

(e)  costs of drilling exploration-type 
stratigraphic test wells.

Exploration well
A well in a new area with unknown 
hydrocarbon-producing potential.

Farm-out/farm-in
Farm-out or farm-in is an assignment 
or partial assignment of an oil and gas 
interest from one party to another party.

HSE
Health, safety and environmental

JOA
Joint Operating Agreement

JV(s)
Joint Venture(s)

km; km2

kilometre(s); square kilometre(s) 

m; m2; m3 
metre(s); square metre(s); cubic 
metre(s)

Leads
A project associated with a potential 
accumulation that is currently poorly 
defined and requires more data 
acquisition and/or evaluation in order to 
be classified as a prospect.

MM
Millions

MBOE
One Thousand Barrels of Oil Equivalents, 
i.e. one thousand BOE

MMBOE
One Million Barrels of Oil Equivalents, 
i.e. one million BOE

MMBOED
One Million Barrels of Oil Equivalents 
per Day and measures a daily rate of oil 
production.

Technical
API or API gravity
Gravity (weight per unit of volume) of 
crude oil or other liquid hydrocarbon 
expressed in degrees API where a 
specific gravity of 1.0 is the equivalent 
of 10 degrees API.

Bbl(s)
Barrel(s) of oil

BOE
Barrels of Oil Equivalents – a metric 
unit used by oil production companies 
and oil transportation companies to 
measure both the rate of oil production 
or transportation (i.e. in barrel of oil 
equivalents per day) as well as total 
proven reserves in the ground.

CPR
Competent Person’s Report

CSI
Corporate social investment

CSR
Corporate social responsibility

Development costs
Costs incurred to obtain access to 
our reserves and to provide facilities 
for extracting, treating, gathering 
and storing the oil and gas from 
our reserves. More specifically, 
development costs, including applicable 
operating costs of support equipment 
and facilities and other costs of 
development activities, are costs 
incurred to:

(a)  gain access to and prepare well 
locations for drilling, including 
surveying well locations for the 
purpose of determining specific 
development drilling sites, 
clearing ground draining, road 
building, and relocating public 
roads, gas lines and power lines, 
pumping equipment and well head 
assembly;

(b)  drill and equip development wells, 
development-type stratigraphic test 
wells and service wells, including 
the costs of platforms and of well 
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social responsibility which retroactively 
addresses issues, sustainability implies 
a forward trajectory, not looking to the 
past actions of a company, but looking 
forward by adapting the nature of the 
company.

Definitions and notes to 
reserves data tables
RESERVE CATEGORIES
Reserves
Estimated remaining quantities of oil 
and natural gas and related substances 
anticipated to be recoverable from 
known accumulations, from a given date 
forward, based on:

(a)  analysis of drilling, geological, 
geophysical and engineering data;

(b)  the use of established technology; 
and 

(c)  specified economic conditions 
(see the discussion of “Economic 
Assumptions” below).

Reserves are classified according to the 
degree of certainty associated with the 
estimates.

Proved reserves
Those reserves that can be estimated 
with a high degree of certainty to be 
recoverable. It is likely that the actual 
remaining quantities recovered will 
exceed the estimated Proved reserves.

Probable reserves
Those additional reserves that are less 
certain to be recovered than Proved 
reserves. It is equally likely that the 
actual remaining quantities recovered 
will be greater or less than the sum of 
the estimated Proved plus Probable 
reserves.

Possible reserves
Those additional reserves that are less 
certain to be recovered than Probable 
reserves. There is a 10% probability that 
the quantities actually recovered will 
equal or exceed the sum of Proved plus 
Probable plus Possible reserves.

Gross reserves
The Group’s working interest reserves 
before the deduction of royalties.

Net reserves
The Group’s net working interest 
reserves after the deduction of 
royalties.

Gross
(a)  in relation to our interest in 

production and reserves, our 
interest (operating and non-
operating) share before deduction 
of royalties and without including 
any of our royalty interests;

(b)  “royalties” in this context refers to 
EGPC’s share of gross production/
revenue as per the Lagia 
Concession;

(c)  in relation to wells, the total 
number of wells in which we have 
an interest; and

(d)  in relation to properties, the total 
area of properties in which we have 
an interest.

Net
(a)  in relation to our interest in 

production and reserves, our 
interest (operating and non-
operating) share after deduction of 
royalty obligations, plus our royalty 
interest in production or reserves;

(b)  in relation to wells, the number 
of wells obtained by aggregating 
our working interest in each of our 
gross wells; and

(c)  in relation to our interest in a 
property, the total area in which we 
have an interest multiplied by our 
working interest.

Levels of certainty for reported 
reserves
The qualitative certainty levels 
referred to in the definitions above 
are applicable to individual reserve 
entities (which refers to the lowest 
level at which reserves calculations are 
performed) and to reported reserves 
(which refers to the highest level sum 
of individual entity estimates for which 
reserves are presented).

Reported reserves should target the 
following levels of certainty under a 
specific set of economic conditions:

(a)  at least a 90 per cent probability 
that the quantities actually 
recovered will equal or exceed the 
estimated Proved reserves;

(b)  at least a 50 per cent probability 
that the quantities actually 
recovered will equal or exceed the 
sum of the estimated Proved plus 
Probable reserves; and

Mbbl
One Thousand Barrels

MMbbls
Millions of barrels

NNPC
Nigerian National Petroleum 
Corporation

O&G
Oil and Gas

Prospect or Prospects
A project associated with a potential 
accumulation that is sufficiently well 
defined to represent a viable drilling 
target.

Prospective Resources
Those quantities of petroleum which 
are estimated, as of a given date, 
to be potentially recoverable from 
undiscovered accumulations.

Recovery Factor
That proportion of the oil or gas volume 
in a reservoir which can be technically 
and economically recovered.

Service well
A well drilled or completed for the 
purpose of supporting production in 
an existing field. Wells in this class 
are drilled for the following specific 
purposes: gas injection (natural gas, 
propane, butane or flue gas), water 
injection, steam injection, air injection, 
salt water disposal, water supply for 
injection, observation or injection for 
combustion.

Stakeholders
A person, group, organisation, member 
or system with a direct interest, 
involvement or investment in our 
activities, and who affects or can be 
affected by an organisation’s actions. 
Efora’s stakeholders include employees, 
shareholders, local communities, 
NGOs, the media, governments’ 
regulatory authorities and research 
organisations.

STOIIP
Stock Tank Oil Initially In Place

Sustainability
A strategy that drives long-term 
corporate growth and profitability 
by mandating the inclusion of 
environmental and social issues in 
the business model. Unlike corporate 
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where a significant expenditure (for 
example, when compared to the cost 
of drilling a well) is required to render 
them capable of production. They 
must fully meet the requirements of 
the reserves classification (Proved, 
Probable) to which they are assigned.

Financial
Afric Oil 
Afric Oil Proprietary Limited 
(Registration number: 1995/001866/07), 
a company incorporated in South Africa 
and which company’s shares are held 
71% by Efora and 29% by the PlC.

AGM
Annual General Meeting

Block III
Block III, Albertine Graben in the DRC

CGU
Cash-generating unit

Companies Act
The Companies Act, No. 71 of 2008, as 
amended

CSDP
A Central Securities Depository 
Participant, appointed by individual 
Efora shareholders for the purpose of 
and in regard to Dematerialisation in 
terms of the Securities Services Act, No. 
36 of 2004, as amended.

Dematerialise or Dematerialisation
The process whereby physical share 
certificates are replaced with electronic 
records evidencing ownership of Efora 
ordinary shares for the purposes of 
Strate, as contemplated in the Securities 
Services Act, No. 36 of 2004, as 
amended.

DIG
Divine Inspiration Group Proprietary 
Limited (Registration number: 
2007/003931/07), a private company 
duly incorporated in accordance with 
the company laws of South Africa.

DRC 
Democratic Republic of Congo

EER
Energy Equity Resources Limited 
(Registration number: 5308516), 
a company duly incorporated in 
accordance with the laws of England 
and Wales.

EERNL
Energy Equity Resources (Norway) 
Limited (Registration number: 
05216866), a company incorporated in 
accordance with the laws of the United 
Kingdom, with oil and gas interests in 
Nigeria.

ERM
Enterprise Risk Management

IAS
International Accounting Standards

IFRS
International Financial Reporting 
Standards

IT
Information technology

JSE
JSE Limited (Registration number: 
2005/022839/06), a company duly 
registered and incorporated with 
limited liability under the company 
laws of South Africa and licensed as an 
exchange under the Securities Services 
Act, No. 36 of 2004, as amended.

King III
The King Report on Corporate 
Governance is a groundbreaking 
code of corporate governance 
in South Africa issued by the 
King Committee on Corporate 
Governance. Compliance with the 
King Reports is a requirement for 
companies listed on the JSE Limited.

Listings Requirements
Listings Requirements of the JSE

Mena 
Mena International Petroleum Company 
Limited (Registration number 270447) 
a company duly registered and 
incorporated in Cyprus and which shares 
are held 100% by Efora.

MOI
Memorandum of Incorporation

NCI(s)
Non-controlling interest(s)

NED(s)
Non-executive Director(s)

OPL 281
Oil prospecting licence No. 281 over 
concession block 281 in Nigeria.

(c)  at least a 10 per cent probability 
that the quantities actually 
recovered will equal or exceed the 
sum of the estimated Proved plus 
Probable plus Possible reserves.

A qualitative measure of the certainty 
levels pertaining to estimates prepared 
for the various reserves categories 
is desirable to provide a clearer 
understanding of the associated 
risks and uncertainties. However, the 
majority of reserves estimates will be 
prepared using deterministic methods 
that do not provide a mathematically 
derived quantitative measure of 
probability. In principle there should 
be no difference between estimates 
prepared using probabilistic or 
deterministic methods.

Development and production 
status
Each of the reserve categories 
(Proved and Probable) may be divided 
into developed and undeveloped 
categories:

Developed reserves
Those reserves that are expected to 
be recovered from existing wells and 
installed facilities or, if facilities have 
not been installed, that would involve 
a low expenditure (for example, when 
compared to the cost of drilling a well) 
to put the reserves on production. 
The developed category may be 
subdivided into producing and non-
producing:

(a)  Developed producing reserves
  Those reserves that are expected 

to be recovered from completion 
intervals open at the time of the 
estimate. These reserves may be 
currently producing or, if shut-in, 
they must have previously been 
on production and the date of 
resumption of production must be 
known with reasonable certainty.

(b)  Developed non-producing reserves
  Those reserves that either have 

not been on production, or have 
previously been on production, 
but are shut-in and the date 
of resumption of production is 
unknown.

Undeveloped reserves
Those reserves expected to be 
recovered from known accumulations 
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SAICA
The South African Institute of Chartered 
Accountants

SEER
Sacoil Energy Equity Resources 
(Registration number: 179156) 
incorporated in the Republic of 
Seychelles and which company’s shares 
are held 50% by Efora.

Semliki
Semliki Energy SARL (Registration 
number: KG8779/M), a company 
incorporated in the DRC, owned by DIG.

SENS
The Stock Exchange News Service of 
the JSE 

Shareholders 
Efora shareholders

Total
Total E&P RDC (Registration number: 
712081382 RCS), a company 
incorporated in accordance with the 
laws of France.

RDK Mining
RDK Mining Proprietary Limited 
(Registration number: 1953/002101/07), 
a company incorporated in South Africa 
and which company’s shares are held 
100% by Efora.

RSA or South Africa
The Republic of South Africa

Ordinary shares or Efora ordinary 
shares
Ordinary shares in the issued capital 
of Efora

SacOil DRC
SacOil DRC SARL (Registration 
number: 01-83-N04421D), a company 
incorporated in the DRC and which 
company’s shares are held 100% by RDK 
Mining.

SacOil Proprietary Limited
South Africa Congo Oil Company 
Proprietary Limited (Registration 
number: 2007/024617/07), a private 
company incorporated in accordance 
with the laws of South Africa and which 
company’s shares are held 50% by Efora 
and 50% by DIG.

CONVERSION TABLE
The following table sets forth the standard conversions from Standard Imperial Units to the International System of Units 
(or metric units):

To convert from To Multiply by

BOE mcf 6

mcf cubic metres 28.316

bbls cubic metres 0.159

cubic metres bbls oil 6.290

cubic metres cubic feet 35.315

feet metres 0.305

metres feet 3.281

miles kilometres 1.609

kilometres miles 0.621

acres hectares 0.405

G L O S S A R Y  O F  T E R M S  A N D  A B B R E V I A T I O N S 
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Transcorp
Transnational Corporation of Nigeria 
Limited (Registration number 
RC611238), a company incorporated in 
accordance with the laws of Nigeria.

VWAP
Volume weighted average price
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C O R P O R A T E 
I N F O R M A T I O N
Company name
Efora Energy Limited

Country of incorporation
The Republic of South Africa

Legal form
Public interest entity

Registration number
1993/000460/06

Share code
JSE code: EEL
ISIN: ZAE000248258

Registered office and physical address
1st Floor, 12 Culross Road, Bryanston, 2021

Postal address
PostNet Suite 211
Private Bag X75, Bryanston, 2021

Contact details
Tel: +27 (0) 10 591 2260
Fax: +27 (0) 10 591 2268
General queries: info@eforaenergy.com
Investor and Shareholder queries: investorrelations@eforaenergy.com
Twitter: @EforaEnergy
LinkedIn: Efora Energy Limited

ADVISERS AND REGISTRARS
Company Secretary
Fusion Corporate Secretarial Services Proprietary Limited

Transfer Secretaries
Link Market Services South Africa Proprietary Limited

Corporate Legal Advisers
Norton Rose Fulbright South Africa

JSE Sponsor
PSG Capital Proprietary Limited

Investor Relations
Buchanan Communications Limited

AUDITORS
External Auditors
SizweNtsalubaGobodo Inc.

Internal Auditors
Grant Thornton Inc.
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